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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Ecosystems Strategies, Inc. (ESI) has performed a Combined Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the property located at 178-
182 Main Street and 11 South Bridge Street, City of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York.

The goal of a Combined Phase | and Il ESA is to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECS) in
connection with a property. In addition to RECs, ESI has attempted to identify:

1. Conditions that do not meet the threshold to be considered a REC but nonetheless represent a significant
existing and/or likely environmental liability; and,

2. De minimis conditions that generally do not present a significant threat and would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of regulatory authorities.

ESI’s findings, conclusions and recommendations are presented in Section 5.0 of this Combined Phase | and Il
ESA and are summarized below.

Subject Property Description and History

The subject property is a 0.61-acre vacant parcel located in an urban setting. The subject property is likely to
have been used for commercial and residential purposes from as early as 1887 until the early to mid-1980s when
all former on-site structures were demolished. Laboratory data generated during the Phase Il portion of this
investigation indicate that petroleum contaminated soils are located at the northeastern portion of the property
and that metals and pesticide contamination is present in soil and fill/debris materials. The source of the
documented soil contamination may be from historical manufacturing operations or other commercial uses, or
may be related to debris from the demolition of former on-site structures (identified in test pits extended
throughout the Site). Debris materials may contain lead based paint, asbestos, or other regulated materials.
Current use of the property as a park is not likely to have impacted the subject property.

No further investigation of historical records is recommended. Any future development activities at the property
should be conducted with an awareness of the presence of subsurface debris and provision should be made for
the proper management of any materials that warrant special handling.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

RECs Identified in Connection with

the Subject Property Recommendations

Documented petroleum contamination at the Conduct additional investigation following a NYSDEC
northeastern portion of the property (and approved work plan; remediate petroleum contaminated
associated open NYSDEC spill event) soils as required

Presence of urban fill materials to various depths, Conduct additional investigation; manage any regulated
documented metals contamination throughout the materials in accordance with applicable regulations (may be
property and pesticide contamination at the north- conducted in conjunction with the spill investigation)

central portion

Potential impacts from releases at adjoining Conduct additional investigation (may be conducted in
properties conjunction with the above recommended investigations)
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Historical RECs (HRECs) and/or Other Relevant Environmental Liabilities

ESI has identified no HRECs or conditions indicating significant existing or relevant environmental liabilities (not
addressed above).

De Minimis Conditions

Identified or Suspect Condition Recommendations

Scattered garbage located throughout the property | Segregate debris materials into appropriate waste streams
and dispose of off-site

Elevated radon concentrations Conduct radon testing in the event of future residential
development on the property
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1.0

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Purpose of the Investigation

This Combined Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment (Combined Phase | and || ESA) identifies
recognized environmental conditions (RECs) and/or other significant environmental liabilities resulting
from or associated with the storage, use, transport, or disposal of hazardous or regulated materials on the
property located at 178-182 Main Street and 11 South Bridge Street, City of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess
County, New York (property descriptions are presented in Sections 2.1 and 3.3.2).

1.2 Methodology

Phase | ESA services have been performed in conformance with guidelines set forth by the American
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Method E1527-13 (no exceptions to or deletions from this
practice have occurred. Fieldwork services were performed in accordance with generally accepted
practices and established New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
protocols. The detailed Scope of Services adhered to in this investigation is provided as Appendix H.
This Environmental Site Assessment was performed under the direct supervision and responsible charge
of a qualified environmental professional (see Appendix I), following the requirements for “all appropriate
inquiry” as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.

Ecosystems Strategies, Inc. (ESI) performed the following work:

1. Investigation of the subject property’s history and characteristics through the analysis of available
historical maps, local and regional maps, local governmental and/or Tribal records, and
information provided by subject property representatives and other knowledgeable individuals
(see Section 6.0 for references).

2. Review of Federal, State, and/or Tribal regulatory-agency computer databases and printed
records for documentation of potential environmental liabilities relevant to the property, consistent
with (or exceeding) applicable ASTM requirements.

3. Inspection of the property by Tyler Goodnough of ESI on May 1, 2015.

4. Investigation of subsurface conditions at the subject property on May 26, 2015, conducted at the
request of the Client.

1.3 Limitations

This Combined Phase | and Il ESA is an evaluation of the property described in Section 2.1 below and is
not valid for any other property or location. It is a representation of the property analyzed as of the dates
that services were provided. This Combined Phase | and Il ESA cannot be held accountable for activities
or events resulting in environmental liability after the respective dates of the site inspection or historical
and regulatory research.

This Combined Phase | and Il ESA is based in part on certain information provided in writing or verbally
by federal, state, and local officials (including public records) and other parties referenced herein. The
accuracy or completeness of this information was not independently verified. Unless specifically noted,
the findings and conclusions contained herein must be considered not as scientific certainties, but as
probabilities based on professional judgment.
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1.4 Definitions

Definitions of some common terms found in ASTM Standard 1527-13, as used in this Combined Phase |
and Il ESA, are provided below.

Key Site Manager

The person identified by the owner or operator of a property as having good knowledge of the uses and
physical characteristics of the property.

Practically Reviewable / Reasonably Ascertainable

Information that is provided by a source in a manner and in a form that yields information relevant to the
property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data is Practically Reviewable. Records
must be for a limited geographic area. Records arranged chronologically, lacking adequate address
information to be located geographically, in large databases that are not sorted by zip code, or are so
numerous to be unmanageable are not generally practically reviewable (i.e. data cannot be feasibly
reviewed for its impact on the property). Information that is (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its
source within reasonable time and cost constraints, and (3) practically reviewable is Reasonably
Ascertainable.

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC)

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a
property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.

A material threat is a physically observable or obvious threat which is reasonably likely to lead to a
release that is threatening and might result in impact to public health or the environment.

The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with
laws.

De minimis conditions (i.e. conditions that generally do not present a threat to human health or the
environment and would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of
appropriate governmental agencies) are not RECs.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC)

A REC resulting from a past release that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable
regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject
to the implementation of required controls (legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or
access to, a site or facility to reduce or eliminate potential exposure to remaining contaminants, or to
prevent activities that could interfere with the effectiveness of a response action).

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC)

A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with
the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting
unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any
required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls,
or engineering controls).
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2.0

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION
2.1 Description of the Subject Property

The subject property as defined in this Combined Phase | and || ESA consists of the 0.61-acre property
(known as the Poughkeepsie Main Loft Project) located at 178-182 Main Street and 11 South Bridge
Street, City of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York (identified as City of Poughkeepsie tax lot
parcels: Section 6062, Block 76, Lots 942131 & 945130, and Block 84, Lot 941112). A Site Location Map
is provided on Page 7.

The property is an irregularly-shaped, vacant parcel located on the southern side of Main Street and the
eastern side of South Bridge Street. A map illustrating the layout of the property is provided on Page 8
and photographs of the property are provided in Appendix A.

2.1.1 Site Topography

Information on the subject property's topography was obtained from the review of the United States
Geological Survey Topographic Map of the Poughkeepsie, New York Quadrangle (a copy of the relevant
portion of this map, with the subject property indicated, is provided in Appendix B).

The property is located within an area having moderate downward slopes to the west, towards the
Hudson River. The property is shown with surface elevations that range from approximately 140 feet
above mean sea level (msl) at the eastern portion of the property to approximately 125 feet above msl at
the western portion. No on-site structures are depicted on the map (the property is located in an urban
area where only selected landmark buildings are depicted). The map did not indicate the presence of any
soil/gravel mining operations or unusual topographic patterns indicative of landfilling activities on the
subject property.

Observations made during the site inspection are in general agreement with conditions depicted on the
topographic map.

2.1.2 Site Geology

A review of the Geologic Map of New York and the Surficial Geologic Map of New York (lower Hudson
sheets) indicates that soils on the subject property are likely to be derived from glacial till deposits,
overlying the Austin Glen Formation, which consists of greywacke and shale. Soil maps presented in the
USDA NRCS Soil Survey of Dutchess County, New York (Soil Survey), indicate that the Udorthents,
smooth (0-8% slopes) soil series is likely to be located on the property. The Udorthents designation is
provided for areas where excavation and regrading activities have likely occurred, and generally consists
of well-drained, gently sloping soils. The presence of former on-site structures, and the Udorthents soil
type designation, suggest that soils located on the property have been altered by cutting, regrading
and/or filling activities.

Subsurface soils exposed during the extension of test pits (see Section 4.0) at the eastern and central
portions of the subject property were noted to consist of brown, fine to medium sands overlying dense,
brown to black, moist loamy clay with organic odor. Soils encountered in test pits extended at the
western portions of the Site consisted of brown to gray, variable texture sands overlying brown to dark
brown, moist loamy clay. Depth to bedrock in Udorthents soils is likely to be greater than 80 inches below
surface grade (bsg). No bedrock was observed during the extension of test pits to a maximum depth of
12 feet bsg on the property.

No other information regarding site-specific investigations of the subsurface (e.g., test pits or borings) has
been reviewed by this office.
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2.1.3 Subsurface Hydrogeology

The Soil Survey notes a generalized groundwater depth of 36 to 72 inches in Udorthents soils. Shallow
groundwater flow in the vicinity of the property is likely to follow overall surficial topography and be in a
westerly direction, toward the Hudson River (located 0.43-mile from the property).

Groundwater was encountered between 10 and 12 feet bsg during the extension of test pits at the
northeastern portion of the subject property (see Section 4.0) No other data documenting groundwater
depth, or site-specific investigation of groundwater direction of flow, has been reviewed by this office.

2.1.4 Surface Hydrology and Wetlands
On-Site Waterbodies and Wet Areas

No waterbodies or wet areas were observed on the subject property or in the immediate vicinity during
the site inspection.

Regulated Wetlands

Applicable NYSDEC and United States Department of the Interior wetlands mapping data was reviewed
in order to determine the presence or absence of regulated wetlands on or in the immediate vicinity of the
subject property. According to these sources, there are no surface waterbodies, wet areas, or regulated
wetlands on the property. State wetlands data indicate that a classified stream (the Fallkill) is located
approximately 0.3-mile to the north of the property and that the Hudson River is located 0.43-mile to the
west of the property. Relevant federal and state mapping data are included in Appendix B.

2.1.5 Sensitive Environmental Receptors

Sensitive Environmental Receptors (SERSs) are valued physical, biological and/or man-made features that
may be adversely impacted by environmental contamination, and where a discharge or release could
pose a greater threat than a discharge or release to other less valued areas. SERs include (but are not
limited to) potable supply wells, wetlands, and protected wildlife habitat.

No SERs are located on or in the immediate vicinity of the subject property.
2.2 Description of Adjoining and Surrounding Area Properties

The subject property is located in an urban area comprised primarily of residential and commercial
properties. A description of the adjoining and nearby properties is provided in Table 1, below.

Table 1: Land Uses in the Vicinity of the Subject Property

Direction Adjoining Use(s) Vicinity Use(s)

North e Commercial offices e Residential
e Commercial

East o Multi-family residential ¢ Mixed-use commercial/residential
South e Vacant building e Single- and Multi-family residential
West o Multi-family residential o Residential

e Parking lot o Commercial
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3.0

INVESTIGATION
3.1 Site History

The history of the subject property was researched using reviews of ownership records, historical maps,
and local records. This review included both standard ASTM environmental record sources and
additional sources (if such sources were judged to be reasonably ascertainable and sufficiently useful,
accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review). Refer to Sections 3.1.3, 3.1.4 and
3.3.2.1 for site ownership and site use information.

ASTM Practice E 1527-13 requires that all obvious uses of the property must be identified from the
present back to the property’s first developed use (inclusive of agricultural activities), or back to 1940,
whichever is earlier. This requires reviewing only as many historical sources as are necessary and both
reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. As an example, if the property was not developed until
1960, it would still be necessary to attempt to confirm that it was undeveloped back to 1940.

The earliest reasonably ascertainable historical records document that the subject property was in use for
residential and commercial purposes as early as 1887 (see Sections 3.1.1 through 3.1.5, below, for
details regarding site history).

3.1.1 User-Reported Information

ASTM Practice E 1527-13, Section 6, requires that the User (the party seeking to complete the
environmental site assessment of the property) provide specific information to the Environmental
Professional in order to meet the requirements for “all appropriate inquiry”. Representatives of the User
(The Kearney Realty & Development Group) have not responded to a questionnaire provided by ESI,
which requested information regarding the subject property as specified in Section 6.

Representatives of the User did not state the reason why the Combined Phase | and || ESA was
performed, and ESI therefore assumes that the reason is to qualify for one or more Landowner Liability
Protections (LLPs) to CERCLA liability and to document potential environmental liabilities on the subject

property.
3.1.2 Interview with Key Site Manager

No Key Site Manager for the subject property was identified. Based on other known information
regarding the subject property, it is ESI’s opinion that the inability to identify and interview a Key Site
Manager does not represent a significant data gap.

3.1.3 Ownership Records

Property ownership information, based on a review of City of Poughkeepsie Assessor’s Office records, is
presented in Table 2, below. This ownership summary does not constitute a title search.

Table 2: Ownership Information

Parcel ID Owner Date of Conveyance
Lot 942131 PURA 2/24/1977
Lot 945130 PURA N/A
Levine, Nathan c/o Herman Levine N/A
Lot 941122 Poughkeepsie Urban Renewal 11/1976
Elmo, William & Helen 1946
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps and City Directories

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

A summary of the information obtained from the review of historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Company
Maps dated 1887, 1895, 1913, 1950, 1952, 1984, and 1990 is provided below. Copies of relevant
Sanborn maps are provided in Appendix C (note: subject property outlines on these maps, as drawn by
ESI, may vary depending on map accuracy, and are approximations chosen to best reflect likely on-site
historical uses).

1887:

1895:

1913:

1950-
1952:

1984:

Municipal water is depicted as being available to the property. No petroleum or chemical bulk
storage tanks are noted on the subject property, adjoining properties, or in the surrounding area.
The subject property is developed with numerous light commercial row structures (including a
blacksmith, retail stores and a greenhouse), two dwellings, and several outbuildings. Adjoining
structures to the west and south contain dwellings and saloons. The eastern adjoining property
contains the “Dunwoody Bro’s Soap” manufacturing facility, while the northern adjoining property
across Main Street contains the “Van Wyck and Collins Marble Works” and several small light
commercial row structures. The surrounding areas in all directions are well developed with
residential and commercial properties, including several large commercial and manufacturing
facilities to the north and northwest.

All commercial structures on the subject property are now labeled as stores. The greenhouse at

the northeastern corner of the property is no longer shown and a new store is located just west of
the former structure. The blacksmith building is now labeled as a garage. The adjoining property
to the south now contains the “G. Brenner Coal Yard”, which includes two coal sheds and several
outbuildings (one of which is shown encroaching on the southeastern corner of the property). No
other significant changes are noted on adjoining or surrounding area properties.

The structure at the northwestern corner of the property now contains a laundry facility, while a
structure at the western portion of the property contains a key manufacturing facility (including
machining and plating). A new structure containing two stores is now located at the northeastern
corner of the property. No significant changes are noted on adjoining or surrounding area
properties.

New structures, which connect to the former key manufacturer (now a furniture warehouse) are
shown at the central portion of the property. Several stores at the northern-central portion of the
property are now labeled as paper storage and the laundry facility at the northwestern corner of
the property is now a furniture warehouse. A dwelling at the southwestern corner of the property
is now a store. The coal yard on the southern adjoining property is now a glass warehouse and
the marble works on the northern adjoining property has been replaced by several small
commercial buildings. A 25-car garage is now located on a southeastern adjoining property. No
significant changes are noted in the surrounding area.

A portion of the furniture warehouse at the central portion of the property is now labeled “painters
storage”. The glass storage building on the southern adjoining property is now used for lumber
storage. No other significant changes are noted on adjoining properties. The surrounding area to
the northwest is now shown as being vacant (it is not clear whether the area is vacant or if there
iS N0 map coverage).
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1990: The subject property is now vacant. The western adjoining property now contains a large parking
lot, the southern adjoining property is vacant, with the exception of a single unlabeled building,
the southeastern adjoining property no longer contains a garage, and the northern adjoining
property now contains a large office building and parking lot. The surrounding area to the
northwest now contains several large, multi-family apartment buildings and parking lots. The
surrounding area to the northeast shows decreased development and a road noted to be the
“Westbound Arterial” is shown in the nearby surrounding area to the east.

City Directories

Historical city directories dated 1942, 1948, 1963, 1967, 1972, 1977, 1982, 1988, 1992, 1995, 1998,
2003, 2008, and 2013 were reviewed for the subject property and for several adjoining properties.
Occupants of the former buildings on the subject property include Standard Distributors, Inc. (wholesale
dry goods), a beauty shop, and residential tenants. The 2008 City Directory lists Gil Petroleum, Inc., at
182 Main Street; however, there is no record of Gil Petroleum, Inc. on the associated property card (Lot
945130) and all former on-site structures were demolished in the early to late 1980s and the listing
appears to be an error. No uses of adjoining properties were identified that are likely to represent a
significant environmental threat to the subject property. Copies of these directories are provided as
Appendix D.

3.1.5 Municipal and Regulatory Agency Records
Assessor’s Office Records

City of Poughkeepsie Assessor’s Office property card records for the subject property were reviewed on
May 1, 2015. Included in the records was a sketch of several former structures at the western portion of
the property on Lot 942131 (noted to have been occupied by the “Reliable Furniture Company”), which
were demolished in April 1982. Additionally, the property card for Lot 941122 indicates that a former 2.5-
story brick dwelling was demolished in May 1977. No other information pertinent to the environmental
integrity of the subject property was present in these records. Readily available property ownership
information is summarized in Table 2.

Building Department Records

City of Poughkeepsie Building Department records for the subject property were reviewed on May 1,
2015. No information pertinent to the environmental integrity of the subject property was present in these
records.

Local Agency Interviews
NYSDEC

A request was made on May 1, 2015 to search the available NYSDEC records for information regarding
the subject property. No response from this agency has been received by this office as of the date of this
Combined Phase | and Il ESA.

3.2 Review of Federal and State Agency Records

Federal and state computer databases and printed records were reviewed for documentation of
environmental conditions and/or liabilities relevant to the property.
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3.2.1 Methodology

The following ASTM Standard Environmental Record Sources (as available for the subject property’s
locality) were reviewed (search distances are consistent with, or exceed, ASTM requirements).

Federal National Priority List (1.0 mile) and delisted National Priority List sites (0.5 mile)
Federal CERCLIS list and CERCLIS NFRAP site list (0.5 mile)

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list (1.0 mile)

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list (0.5 mile)

Federal RCRA generators list (subject/adjoining properties)

Federal ERNS list (subject property)

Federal, State, and Tribal Institutional Control / Engineering Control registries (subject property)
State- and Tribal-equivalent NPL (1.0 mile)

State- and Tribal-equivalent CERCLIS (0.5 mile)

State and Tribal Brownfield and voluntary cleanup sites (0.5 mile)

State and Tribal leaking storage tank lists (0.25 mile)*

State (including locally administered) and Tribal registered storage tank lists (subject/adjoining properties)
State and Tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists (0.5 mile)

* The search distance for this ASTM database has been reduced due to the high level of
development of the area in which the subject property is located.

The following Additional Environmental Record Sources (as available for the subject property’s locality)
were reviewed in order to enhance and supplement the review of standard sources:

State spill file records (0.25 mile)

State MOSEF list (0.5 mile)

State radon data (by local municipality as available)

Federal and State wastewater discharge permits (subject/adjoining properties)

A copy of relevant portions of a database search conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR) for ESI is provided in Appendix E. Not all of the sites contained in the attached database search
may be referenced below; some sites may have been excluded based on either ASTM requirements,
ESI's scope of services or professional opinion, and/or information obtained during the review of historical
records and the site inspection. Some information may have been deemed to not be practically
reviewable (e.g., records lack adequate address information). Sites or additional information not included
in the database search may also be referenced based on ESI's knowledge of the subject property area.

Where sites have been identified within the specified approximate minimum search distances, ESI’s
opinion is presented as to any possible impacts that might result in RECs in connection with the subject
property, arising from the migration of contaminated soil, soil vapor and/or groundwater. Evaluation of
potential impacts to the subject property is based on: distance and direction to the identified site; type of
regulated materials and other relevant information found in available records; presence of intervening
roadways and/or other physical conduits; local physical setting (topography, soil conditions, geology,
hydrology, etc.); and other information known to ESI. Potential vapor encroachment conditions, if any,
have been evaluated (as warranted) following the methodology provided in ASTM Standard E2600-10,
Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions.

3.2.2 Findings of Regulatory Records Review
Federal Hazardous Waste-Contaminated Sites

The subject property is not identified on the United States Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA):
National Priority List (NPL) of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous waste sites identified for priority
remedial actions; CERCLIS list of sites that are proposed to the NPL or that are in the screening and
assessment phase for possible proposal to the NPL; CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
(NFRAP) list, which are former CERCLIS sites that were delisted because no significant hazardous waste
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contamination was found, or because the site has been remediated; or Federal Brownfields list of sites
with known or potential contaminants receiving federal cleanup funding.

The subject property is not identified on readily available USEPA Institutional Control/Engineering Control
registries.

The following federal sites have been identified:

Site Name Site ID Distance/Direction Database
Central Hudson G & E Corp NYD980641583 0.34 mile, W CERCLIS NFRAP
Hudson River PCBs NYD980763841 0.43 mile, W CERCLIS
Bern Colors NYD002013951 0.41 mile, NW CERCLIS NFRAP
Poughkeepsie City of Qual Krom NYDO071091292 0.49 mile, NNE CERCLIS NFRAP

Based on ESI’s review of reported information, these sites are not likely to have significantly impacted the
subject property.

No NPL sites are located within one mile of the property and no other CERCLIS sites or delisted NPL
sites are located within a half mile of the property.

State Sites
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites

NYSDEC maintains a Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (IHWDS), a state equivalent
to the federal NPL, which are commonly referred to as “Registry” or “Superfund” sites. Sites are placed
on the Registry if there is evidence that hazardous waste was disposed and NYSDEC and NYSDOH
determine that a significant threat to public health is present. When a site has been remediated, it is
reclassified or removed from the Registry (delisted) to indicate that the significant threat(s) has been
addressed. Non-Registry sites may (but usually do not) also present significant threats.

The subject property is not identified as a NYSDEC IHWD site, and has not been listed as a site under
investigation for inclusion in the IHWDS Registry (a state equivalent to the federal CERCLIS List).

The following sites have been identified in IHWDS database records:

Site Name Site ID Distance/Direction  Classification Code

HRH Lead Abatement Site 314122 0.30 mile, ENE A — active (non-registry site)
\(/ZVI—;t;rPSotl:ggtkeepsm MGP - 314070 0.34 mile, W N — no further action at this time
Berncolors Dye Co. 314026 0.34 mile, W N — no further action at this time
Qual Krom Site 314100 0.49 mile, NNE N — no further action at this time
A.C. Dutton Lumber Co. 314081 0.59 mile, NNW N — no further action at this time

Based on ESI's review of reported information, these sites are not likely to have significantly impacted the
subject property.

Voluntary Cleanup, Brownfields Cleanup, and Environmental Restoration Programs
Significantly contaminated properties that are not Registry sites may be listed in NYSDEC database
records based on participation in the Voluntary Cleanup (VCP), Brownfields Cleanup (BCP) or

Environmental Restoration (ERP) NYSDEC environmental remediation programs. The subject property
has not been identified as a NYSDEC remedial program site.
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The following NYSDEC environmental remediation program sites have been identified:

Site Name (Program) Site ID Distance/Direction Classification Code

Luckey Platt Building (ERP) E314110 0.31 mile, ESE N —no further action at this time

CH — Water St. — Poughkeepsie C314070/ . . . . .
MGP (BCP, VCP) V00291 0.34 mile, W A — active site (BCP), work is ongoing
Qual Krom Site (ERP) B00036 0.49 mile, NNE N —no further action at this time

“400 Block” Restoration Area (ERP) B00148 0.49 mile, ESE C — completed, may need maintenance
Former City of Poughkeepsie C314109/ . .

Sewage Plant (BCP, VCP) V00639 0.50 mile, SW C — completed, may need maintenance

Based on ESI's review of reported information, these sites are not likely to have significantly impacted the
subject property.

Registry of Institutional and Engineering Controls in New York State

The subject property is not identified on the NYSDEC's Registry of Institutional and Engineering Controls
in New York State.

Federal Hazardous Waste Handlers

The USEPA Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) database details
facilities that report treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous waste (TSD facilities) or generation or
transportation of hazardous waste. Facilities that have been notified by the USEPA to take corrective
action with regard to their handling of hazardous waste are classified as CORRACTS facilities.

CORRACTS and/or TSD Facilities

The subject property is not registered with the USEPA as a CORRACTS and/or TSD facility for hazardous
waste or materials. No CORRACTS and/or TSD facilities are located within one mile of the property.

Generators or Transporters (Non-CORRACTS)
The subject property is not registered with the USEPA as a generator or transporter of hazardous waste.
The following generators or transporters have been identified at adjoining properties:

Site Name Site ID Distance/Direction  Classification
Dutchess Express NYR000044123  Southern adjoining Generator NLR

The Dutchess Express property, which adjoins the subject property to the south, is listed on the RCRIS
database as a no longer registered non-generator of hazardous waste. This property was listed as a
conditionally exempt small quantity generator in 1997 for the removal of spent non-halogenated solvents.
No violations are listed for the property. This activity was likely associated with the former use of this
property for automotive repair (ESI has knowledge that this property was also used as a taxi facility).

Based on ESI’s review of reported information, the potential exists that the subject property could have
been impacted by releases of hazardous materials at this adjoining site.

Landfills and Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

The NYSDEC's Facility Register does not list the subject property as an active or inactive landfill or solid
waste disposal facility.
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The following landfills and solid waste disposal facilities have been identified:

Site Name Status Distance/Direction  Classification
G.F. Refuse T.S. Inactive 0.10 mile, E Transfer station

Based on ESI’s review of reported information, this site is not likely to have significantly impacted the
subject property.

Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS)

A review of NYSDEC records indicates that the subject property and adjoining properties are not
registered as CBS facilities. Observations made during the site inspection did not indicate the presence
of chemical bulk storage on the subject property or at adjoining properties.

Petroleum Bulk Storage
Subject Property

A review of the NYSDEC petroleum bulk storage (PBS) database indicates that the subject property is not
registered as a PBS facility. No evidence of aboveground or underground PBS tanks was noted on the
subject property during the site inspection.

Adjoining Properties

A review of the NYSDEC PBS database indicates that the property at 13-15 South Bridge Street (also
noted as a former generator of hazardous waste), which adjoins the subject property to the south, is a
PBS facility (PBS Number: 3-185086) as follows:

Tank ID and Status Capacity (gal) Contents Tank Details
1 —in service 8,000 Gasoline underground, steel/carbon steel, installed 10/1977

This adjoining property is additionally registered as a PBS facility under PBS number 3-601912 as

follows:
Tank ID and Status Capacity (gal) Contents Tank Details
1 — closed/removed 275 waste-oil aboveground, steel/carbon steel/iron, closed 09/2006

Two closed NYSDEC spill events are reported for this adjoining property (see the State Chemical and
Petroleum Spill and Leaking Underground Storage Tank Events subsection, below).

A release of petroleum at this adjoining site could potentially have impacted the subject property. No
overt evidence of PBS tanks was noted on this adjoining property.

Major Qil Storage Facilities

The subject property is not listed with the NYSDEC as a major oil storage facility (MOSF). No MOSFs are
located within a half mile of the property.

Federal Chemical and Petroleum Spills

The USEPA Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database details initial reports of releases
of oil and hazardous substances as reported to federal authorities. There are currently no federal
chemical or petroleum spills on record for the subject property.

State Chemical and Petroleum Spill and Leaking Underground Storage Tank Events

NYSDEC database records were reviewed to determine possible impacts from leaking tanks and other
reported releases within a quarter mile of the subject property.

During the extension of test pits at the northeastern portion of the subject property (see Section 4.0
below), field evidence of petroleum contamination (i.e. petroleum odors, elevated PID readings and



Combined Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment Page 16 of 28
KP15045.10 June 24, 2015

stained soils) were noted at approximately 6 to 8 feet bsg in TP-03 and TP-05, and 6 to 12 feet bsg in TP-
06. As a result of these findings, NYSDEC spill number 1502657 was reported for the subject property
(the spill file is not closed). No other spill events are known to have occurred at the subject property.

The following spill events are reported for adjoining properties:

Spill File ID and Status  Location Material Spilled Spill Date (Closure Date)

9106196 — closed 13 South Bridge St. gasoline September 9, 1991 (July 6, 1992)
0611093 — closed 13 South Bridge St. gasoline January 4, 2007 (January 17, 2007)
0311129 —closed 192-194 Main Street #2 fuel-oil December 30, 2003 (April 19, 2004)
0212262 — closed 191 Main Street Hydraulic oil March 12, 2003 (July 2, 2004)

Spill number 9106196 was reported as a result of a tank test failure at the southern adjoining property.
The file indicates that a retest was to be performed but no further information is provided. The spill was
closed ten months later (state cleanup standards met). Spill number 0611093 was reported for this
property when petroleum impacted soils were discovered during soil borings. Laboratory analysis of
samples of the impacted soils indicated that the “contamination [was] minimal and [did] not require further
investigation/remediation”. The spill was closed approximately two weeks later (state cleanup standards
not met).

Spill number 0311129 was reported for an eastern adjoining property when contaminated soils and
groundwater were discovered during removal of an underground tank containing #2 fuel-oil. The
database file indicates that soils were stockpiled behind the building. No further information is provided
regarding cleanup activities; however, the spill was closed four months later (state cleanup standards
met).

The potential exists that these spill events at the eastern and southern adjoining properties could have
impacted the subject property. Spill number 0311129 could potentially have contributed to petroleum
contamination encountered during test pits at the northeastern portion of the subject property (see
Section 4.0).

Spill number 0212262 was reported for the northern adjoining property when an elevator malfunctioned.
The file indicates that it was unknown if there was a release of hydraulic oil and that 0-gallons of material
was released. The spill was closed approximately a year and a half later (state cleanup standards not
met). Based on a review of reported information, it is unlikely that this spill event has impacted the
subject property.

No other spill events were identified within the search radius with the potential to have significantly
impacted the subject property.
Air Discharges

No NYSDEC permits for air discharges from the subject property are known to exist. No operations likely
to require a NYSDEC air discharge permit were noted on the subject property.

Wastewater Discharges

No USEPA National or NYSDEC State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES or SPDES)
permit was identified for the subject property. No wastewater discharges are known to exist on the
subject property. According to available information, the subject property has access to the municipal
wastewater system. No adjoining properties are registered as NPDES or SPDES facilities.

Radon

Information on radon levels was obtained from New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH)
documents. No regulatory standards for radon levels currently exist in New York State. The USEPA has
established a guidance value (the level where mitigation measures may be appropriate) for radon
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concentrations of 4.0 or greater picoCuries/liter (pCi/l). Other regulatory authorities (e.g., OSHA) have
established guidance levels that are directly related to specific site activities (a determination as to
applicable radon guidance levels is beyond the scope of this report). A summary of available radon
information for the subject property’s vicinity is provided below in Table 3.

Table 3: Basement Radon Levels in Vicinity of Subject Property
All radon levels provided in picoCuries/liter (pCi/l)

NYSDOH Radon Information Dutchess County City of Poughkeepsie
Number of Homes Tested 3,167 1,086
Average Radon Level 4.03 3.42
Percent of Homes >4.0 pCi/l 54% 48%

These average radon levels are below the USEPA's guidance value of 4.0 pCi/l; however, more than a
third of the homes tested in the subject property’s vicinity had levels in excess of this guidance value.
These data support the conclusion that elevated radon levels may be present on the subject property.
According to available information, radon testing has not been conducted on the subject property. The
absence of any residential use of the property suggests that radon testing is not required at this time.

3.3 Site Inspection
3.3.1 Protocol

The site inspection was conducted on May 1, 2015 in order to address any potential concerns raised
during the investigation of the site’s history (Section 3.1) and the regulatory agency records review
(Section 3.2), and to identify any additional indications of contamination from the use, storage, or disposal
of hazardous or regulated materials. To the extent possible, site structures, vegetation, topography,
surface waters, and other relevant site features were examined for any obvious evidence of existing or
previous contamination or unusual patterns (e.g., vegetative stress, soil staining, surface water sheen, or
the physical presence of contaminants), which would indicate that the environmental integrity had been or
could be impacted.

Section 3.3.2 describes the physical characteristics of the subject property. Section 3.3.3 is divided into
topics on specific environmental conditions or concerns, actual or potential, noted on the subject property
during the site inspection. Section 3.3.4 describes the physical characteristics of adjoining properties as
they concern the potential or actual environmental condition of the subject property.

A Selected Site Features/Fieldwork Map illustrating the general layout of the subject property and the
locations of specific areas of concern (if any) is provided on Page 8. Photographs of the subject property
are provided in Appendix A.

3.3.2 Physical Characteristics of the Subject Property
3.3.2.1 Property

The subject property is an irregular-shaped, vacant 0.61-acre parcel, which has 235.7 feet of frontage on
the southern side of Main Street and 190.2 feet of frontage on the eastern side of South Bridge Street.
The property currently contains a grass covered park and wooded areas at the southern and eastern
property borders. The northern and western property borders are defined by Main Street and South
Bridge Street, while the eastern and southern property lines are defined by a chain link fence and
buildings, respectively.
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3.3.2.2 Structures

No structures are present on the subject property; however, evidence of former on-site structures
(foundation remains, brick debris) was observed during the site inspection. According to Assessor’s
Office records, the subject property has access to the municipal water and sewage systems. No water
supply wells were noted on the subject property during the site inspection and no on-site uses of
groundwater are known to exist for the subject property.

3.3.3 Specific On-Site Environmental Conditions
Debris Areas

Building debris, consisting of concrete and wood, was observed at the southeastern portion of the
property near an adjoining building (noted to be in poor condition). Additionally, brick debris was
observed at the eastern property border. During the extension of test pits on the property (see Section
4.0), subsurface fill/debris materials consisting of brick, concrete, metallic materials, building materials,
and wood were observed between approximately 0.5 and 9 feet bsg. These materials could potentially
contain asbestos and/or lead based paint.

Scattered household trash was observed throughout the property (particularly along property borders).
Several tires were noted at the southeastern corner of the property. None of these materials are likely to
represent a threat to the environmental integrity of the subject property.

Petroleum Storage

No evidence of the on-site storage or use of petroleum products (small containers, aboveground tanks or
indications of underground tanks) was observed on the subject property.

Chemical Storage

No evidence of the on-site storage or use of chemical products (small containers, aboveground tanks or
indications of underground tanks) was observed on the subject property during the site inspection.

Asbestos-Containing Materials and Lead Based Paint

The likely dates of construction of the former on-site buildings (prior to 1887) suggests that asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) may have been used during initial building
construction and/or during subsequent maintenance work. During the extension of test pits on the
property (see Section 4.0), debris from former on-site structures was observed to be present in
subsurface soils. Subsurface soils and debris/fill materials on the property could potentially contain
asbestos and/or lead based paint (elevated lead concentrations detected in soil samples collected at the
property may be derived from lead based paint associated with subsurface debris).

Wastewater Discharges

The term “wastewater” indicates water that: (1) is or has been used in an industrial or manufacturing
process; (2) or is directly related to manufacturing, processing, or raw materials storage areas at an
industrial plant; (3) or conveys or has conveyed sewage (water originating on or passing through or
adjacent to a site, such as stormwater flows, is not generally considered to be wastewater). No evidence
of wastewater discharges into drains, ditches, or streams on or adjacent to the property was observed
during the site inspection.

Stormwater Management and Exterior Drains/Sumps/Conduits

No exterior stormwater catch basins, drains, sumps, or other potential significant conduits to the
subsurface, or indications of liquid discharges into drains, ditches, or streams on or adjacent to the
property, were observed on the subject property.
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Staining/Corrosion/Leaks

Stained soil was observed during the extension of test pits (see Section 4.0). No other evidence of
corrosion, leaks, or staining (indicative of an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products onto the subject property, was observed
during the site inspection.

Topographic Irregularities

No overt topographic irregularities (e.g., sinkholes or berms) indicative of the presence of non-natural
materials (including debris) in the subsurface were observed on the subject property.

Vegetative Features

No overt areas of stressed or dying vegetation indicative of the presence of contaminants in surface or
subsurface soils were observed on the subject property.

Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

No pits, ponds, or lagoons exhibiting evidence (e.qg., discolored water, distressed vegetation, obvious
wastewater discharge) of holding liquids or sludge containing hazardous substances or petroleum
products were observed on the subject property.

Surface Waters
No surface water bodies are located on the subject property.
Odors

Soil with petroleum odors was noted during the extension of test pits (see Section 4.0). No other unusual
odors indicative of the presence of contamination were noted during the site inspection.

PCBs

An inspection for the presence of equipment likely to contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) was
conducted by this office. PCBs were widely used in equipment such as transformers, capacitors, and
hydraulic equipment until 1979 when the USEPA regulated their use in this capacity. No equipment likely
to contain PCBs was noted on the subject property.

3.3.4 Environmental Concerns at Adjoining and Nearby Properties

Adjoining and nearby properties were observed from the subject property and from public thoroughfares
for the purpose of identifying any recognized environmental conditions or other potential environmental
concerns. No conditions likely to significantly impact the subject property were observed during the site
inspection.
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4.0

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

4.1 Summary of Services

In order to investigate subsurface conditions at the Site, ESI extended thirteen (13) test pits to a
maximum depth of 12 feet bsg and collected nine (9) soil samples for laboratory analysis of: volatile
organic compounds (VOCs, USEPA Method 8260); semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs, USEPA
Method 8270); Target Analyte List (TAL) metals (USEPA Methods 6010/7473); and pesticides and PCBs
(USEPA Methods 8081/8082).

This Phase Il ESA is divided into individual sections that document fieldwork methodology (Section 2.2)
and laboratory results (Section 2.3), and present ESI's conclusions and recommendations (Section 3.0).

4.2 Fieldwork Methodology
4.2.1 Site Preparation Services

Prior to the initiation of fieldwork, a request for a complete utility markout of the subject property was
submitted by ESI as required by New York State Department of Labor regulations. Confirmation of
underground utility locations was secured and a field check of the utility markout was conducted prior to
the extension of soil borings.

4.2.2 Extension of Test pits
Thirteen test pits were extended on the Site on May 26, 2015, as follows:

e TP-01 was extended at the southwestern portion of the Site, on Lot 941122;

e TP-02, TP-03, TP-04 and TP-06 were extended at the eastern portions of the Site, on Lot
942131;

e TP-05 was extended at the northern-central portion of the Site, on Lot 945130;

e TP-07, TP11, and TP-13 were extended at the western-central portions of the Site, on Lot
942131;

e TP-08, TP-09, and TP-10 were extended at the northwestern portions of the Site, on Lot 942131,
and,

e TP-012 was extended at the southwestern portion of the Site, on Lot 941122.

A Selected Site Features/Fieldwork Map indicating boring locations and selected site features is provided
on Page 8.

Test pits were extended by personnel from Karl Mannain Excavators using a rubber-wheeled backhoe
with a twelve foot reach. Sampling was conducted at each test pit location to a maximum depth of twelve
feet below grade or until refusal was reached. Dedicated sampling equipment was used during the
collection of samples exposed during the extension of test pits, consistent with established NYSDEC
protocols.

A MiniRAE Lite 3000 (Model PGM 7300) photo-ionization detector (PID) was utilized by ESI personnel to
screen all encountered material for the presence of any volatile organic gas where appropriate. Prior to
the initiation of fieldwork, this PID was properly calibrated to read parts per million calibration gas
equivalents (ppm-cge) of isobutylene in accordance with protocols set forth by the equipment
manufacturer.

An assessment of subsurface soil characteristics, including soil type, the presence of foreign materials,
field indications of contamination (e.g., unusual coloration patterns, or odors), and instrument indications
of contamination (i.e., PID readings) was made by ESI personnel during the extension of each test pit.
ESI personnel maintained independent field logs documenting physical characteristics, PID readings, and
any field indications of contamination for all encountered material at each boring location.
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Samples of soil material were collected from each of the test pits where appropriate (see Section 2.2.3 for
specifics regarding sample collection methodology) and notations were made regarding the sampled
material’'s physical characteristics. A sufficient volume of material was collected at each sample location
for the required analyses and for potential additional analyses.

Subsurface soils encountered during the extension of test pits at the eastern and central portions of the
Site generally consisted of brown, fine to medium sands overlying dense, brown to black, moist loamy
clay with organic odor. Soils encountered at the western portions of the Site consisted of brown to gray,
variable texture sands overlying brown to dark brown, moist loamy clay. Groundwater was encountered
between 10 and 12 feet bsg during the extension of the test pits at the northeastern portion of the

property.

With the exception of TP-01, subsurface debris (likely derived from former on-site structures) consisting of
brick, concrete, metallic materials, building materials and wood was encountered in test pits at depths
ranging from approximately 0.5 to 9 feet bsg.

Moderate petroleum odors, elevated PID readings (peak level 150 ppm) and stained soils were observed
during the extension of test pits TP-03, TP-05, and TP-06 at the northeastern portion of the Site.
Petroleum-related impacts were noted at approximately 6 to 8 feet bsg in TP-3 and TP-5, and 6 to 12 feet
bsg in TP-06. As a result of these findings, spill number 1502657 was reported to the NYSDEC.

No other field evidence of contamination was observed during the extension of test pits.
4.2.3 Sample Collection

All soil samples collected by ESI were obtained in a manner consistent with NYSDEC sample collection
and decontamination protocols. All field personnel wore dedicated, disposable gloves, and all samples
were placed into laboratory-supplied containers. Soil samples were collected directly from soils exposed
during the extension of test pits.

All soil samples were placed in a cooler immediately after sample collection and were maintained at cold
temperatures prior to transport to the laboratory. Samples were transported on May 28, 2015 via courier
to York Analytical Laboratories, Inc., a New York State Department of Health-certified laboratory (ELAP
Certification Number 10854) for chemical analyses.

4.3 Laboratory Analysis
4.3.1 Guidance Levels

The term "guidance level”, as defined in this Combined Phase | and Il ESA refers to the concentration of
a particular contaminant above which remedial actions are considered more likely. The overall objective
of setting guidance levels is to assess the integrity of on-site soils relative to conditions which are likely to
present a threat to public health or the environment, given the existing and probable future uses of the
Site. On-site soils with contaminant levels exceeding these guidance levels are considered more likely to
warrant remediation. No independent risk assessment was performed as part of this investigation.

The guidance levels identified in this Combined Phase | and Il ESA for all compounds detected in soils
are based on NYSDEC Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) for Unrestricted Use
(UUSCOs) as provided in 6 NYCRR Subpart 375, Table 375-6.8(a), and on Soil Cleanup Levels (for
gasoline and fuel oil contaminated Soils) presented in NYSDEC CP-51 (Soil Cleanup Guidance, October
2010) Tables 2 through 3. Guidance levels for pesticides and metals detected in soils were also
compared to Restricted Use, “Restricted-Residential” SCOs (RRUSCOSs) as provided in Table 375-6.8(b)
and Supplemental Soil Cleanup Objectives presented in CP-51 Table 1.

All data presented in this Combined Phase | and Il ESA have been analyzed in accordance with
applicable guidance levels.
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4.3.2 Sample Submission

Submission of samples for laboratory analysis was based on observations made by ESI personnel during
the extension of the test pits, including the presence or absence of elevated PID readings, unusual odors,
discoloration, or, any other unusual patterns. A sufficient number of samples were submitted for analysis
to provide a general screening of the property.

Soil samples were analyzed as follows:

e TP-03, TP-05, TP-06, TP-10 and TP-12 — VOCs;

e TP-03, TP-05 and TP-06 — SVOCs;

e TP-04, TP-08 and TP-13 — pesticides and PCBs; and,

e TP-02, TP-04, TP-08, TP-10, TP-12 and TP-13 — TAL metals.

4.3.3 Laboratory Results

A summary of the results of the laboratory analyses conducted on soil and soil vapor samples is
presented below. Data summary tables and the laboratory report are provided in Appendices F and G,
respectively, recommendations regarding these findings are located in Section 5.0.

VOCs

Acetone was detected above UUSCOs (0.05 ppm) in TP-03 at 0.094 ppm and TP-05 at 0.06 ppm. Trace
level concentrations were also detected in TP-06, TP-10, and TP-12; however, acetone is a common
laboratory contaminant and was also detected in the batch blanks associated with TP-10 and TP-12. No
other VOCs were detected at concentrations above guidance levels.

Trace level concentrations of several other VOCs (e.g., 2-butanone, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and sec-
butylbenzene) were detected in TP-03, TP-05, and TP-06. No other VOCs were detected in TP-10 and
TP12.

SVOCs
The following SVOCs were detected in TP-05 at concentrations above SCOs:

e Benzo(a)anthracene exceeded the RRUSCO (1 ppm) at 2.77 ppm;

e Benzo(a)pyrene exceeded the RRUSCO (1 ppm) at 1.95 ppm;

e Benzo(b)fluoranthene exceeded the RRUSCO (1 ppm) at 1.86 ppm;

e Benzo(k)fluoranthene exceeded the UUSCO (0.8 ppm) at 1.41 ppm;

e Chrysene exceeded the UUSCO (1 ppm) at 2.19 ppm; and,

e Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene exceeded the RRUSCO (0.5 ppm) at 0.643 ppm.

No other SVOCs were detected at concentrations above UUSCO guidance levels. Trace and low-level
concentrations of several other SVOCs (e.g., fluoranthene, fluorene, and/or phenanthrene) were detected
in each of the soil samples submitted for analysis.

Pesticides
The following pesticides were detected in TP-08 at concentrations above RRUSCOs:

e 4,4-DDE (RRUSCO 8.9 ppm) at 20.1 ppm;

e 4,4-DDT (RRUSCO 7.9 ppm) at 44 ppm;

e Alpha chlordane (RRUSCO 4.2 ppm) at 64.7 ppm; and,
e Gamma chlordane (RRUSCO 0.54 ppm) at 73.8 ppm.
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A significantly elevated concentration of total chlordane (482 ppm [SCO not established]) and an elevated
concentration of endrin aldehyde (5.11 ppm [SCOs not established]) were also detected in TP-08. No
other pesticides were detected in any soil samples submitted for analysis.

PCBs

No PCBs were detected in any soil samples submitted for analysis.

Metals

The following TAL metals were detected at concentrations above SCOs:

Barium exceeded the RRUSCO (400 ppm) in TP-08 at 915 ppm.

Copper exceeded the UUSCO (50 ppm) in: TP-04 at 51.8 ppm; TP-08 at 68.5 ppm; TP-12 at 136
ppm; and, TP-13 at 74.1 ppm.

Iron exceeded the RRUSCO (2,000 ppm) in all samples at concentrations ranging from 17,500
ppm in TP-10 to 29,500 ppm in TP-02.

Lead exceeded the RRUSCO (400 ppm) in: TP-04 at 635 ppm; TP-08 at 5,450 ppm; TP-10 at
3,200 ppm; TP-12 at 802 ppm; and, TP-13 at 817 ppm.

Mercury exceeded the RRUSCO (0.81 ppm) in TP-04 at 2.03 ppm; TP-10 at 0.88 ppm; TP12 at
1.48 ppm; and, TP-13 at 3.08 ppm. Mercury was also detected above the UUSCO (0.18 ppm) in
TP-08 at 0.79 ppm.

Zinc exceeded the UUSCO (109 ppm) in: TP-04 at 245 ppm, TP-08 at 906 ppm; TP-12 at 501
ppm; and, TP-013 at 316 ppm.

No other TAL metals were detected at concentrations above guidance levels.
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5.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Ecosystems Strategies, Inc. (ESI) has performed a Combined Phase | and Il Environmental Site
Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the property
located at 178-182 Main Street & 11 South Bridge Street, City of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New
York. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.2 of this report. The
Environmental Professionals preparing this report have not identified any significant data gaps that affect
their ability to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECS).

This assessment has revealed evidence of the following recognized environmental conditions (RECS) in
connection with the property:

e Documented petroleum contamination at the northeastern portion of the property (and associated
open NYSDEC spill event)

o Documented metals contamination throughout the property and pesticide contamination at the north-
central portion

e Presence of urban fill materials to various depths
e Potential impacts from releases at adjoining properties with NYSDEC spill events

ESI's major findings, conclusions and recommendations (in bold) regarding any RECs and any other
potential environmental liabilities associated with the property are presented below. Cost estimates for
any proposed investigations and/or remedial actions are provided in italics where appropriate.

1. The subject property is likely to have been used for commercial and residential purposes from as
early as 1887 until the early to mid-1980s when all former on-site structures were demolished.
Laboratory data generated during the Phase Il portion of this investigation (see Sections #2 and #3,
below) indicate that petroleum contaminated soils are located at the northeastern portion of the
property and that metals and pesticide contamination is present in soil and fill/debris materials. The
source of the documented soil contamination may be from historical manufacturing operations or
other commercial uses, or may be related to debris from the demolition of former on-site structures
(identified in test pits extended throughout the Site). Debris materials may contain lead based paint,
asbestos, or other regulated materials and all subgrade materials demonstrate characteristics of
regulated waste. Current use of the property as a park is not likely to have impacted the subject

property.

No further investigation of historical records is recommended (see, however, Paragraphs 2
and 3, below). Any future development activities at the property should be conducted with an
awareness of the presence of subsurface debris and provision should be made for the proper
management of any materials that warrant special handling.

2. Thirteen test pits were extended at the Site. Overt field evidence of petroleum contamination was
observed at the northeastern portion of the Site. Laboratory analysis of impacted soils documented
the presence of petroleum based volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs); however, only one sample contained SVOCs at concentrations above
guidance levels. Based on these findings, spill number 1502657 was reported to the NYSDEC (the
subject property was not otherwise identified during the review of regulatory agency records
conducted by this office).
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Spill number 0311129 was reported for the eastern adjoining property based on soil and
groundwater contamination discovered during the removal of an underground fuel-oil tank. The
southern adjoining property was identified as a former generator of hazardous waste (spent non-
halogenated solvents), a PBS facility, and the site of two closed NYSDEC spill events. The
database file for one of the spill events indicates that petroleum impacted soils may have been left in
place beneath the on-site building. Based on a review of available information, these adjoining
properties could have impacted the subject property. No other adjoining or nearby properties were
identified that are likely to have significantly impacted the environmental integrity of the subject

property.

It is recommended that additional investigation be conducted to delineate the full extent of
documented petroleum contamination, following a NYSDEC-approved work plan. Such
investigation should include installation of monitoring wells, collection of groundwater and
soil vapor samples, and additional soil sampling to identify the extent of subsurface
petroleum contamination (including potential impacts from off-site sources) and determine
appropriate remedial strategies (see also, #3 below).

Petroleum contaminated soils should be removed from the Site in accordance with applicable
regulations. Off-site disposal of petroleum contaminated soil will require additional sampling
for waste characterization analyses. All investigative data and disposal documentation
should be provided to NYSDEC in support of closure of spill number 1502657.

3. Observations made during fieldwork activities indicate the presence of buried debris consisting of
brick, concrete, metallic materials, building materials, and wood. No evidence of tanks, drums, or
hazardous materials were noted; however, metallic and painted materials, and possibly waste
pesticides, are likely sources of elevated metals concentrations. With the exception of the
southeastern portion of the Site, fill materials and debris were identified in each test pit at depths
ranging from less than 1 foot to approximately 9 feet below grade.

Metal contamination is present throughout the subject property, with particularly high total-weight
concentrations of lead detected at the western portion and northern-central portion (also the location
of high pesticide levels). These findings suggest that some on-site soils could require management
as hazardous waste.

It is recommended that an additional subsurface investigation be performed at the Site to
more fully characterize site conditions, including an assessment of groundwater quality and
documentation of the presence or absence hazardous materials (the investigation can be
performed in conjunction with remedial activities associated with NYSDEC spill number
1502657). Any soil or debris excavated during remedial or site development activities should
be properly characterized and handled, with all regulated materials disposed off-site at a
permitted facility. Notification of site conditions should be provided to third parties (such as
construction personnel) so that any construction activities that are likely to involve
disturbance of impacted materials are managed in accordance with applicable NYSDEC
regulations, including implementation of a site-specific Health and Safety Plan, proper
sampling of soils slated for off-site disposal, and proper dust and runoff control. Exposure to
remaining contamination should be mitigated with engineering controls, such as installation
of a cover system (building foundation, pavement, imported clean soil, etc).
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An environmental condition is considered “de minimis” when that condition generally does not present a
threat to human health or the environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement
action if brought to the attention of appropriate government agencies. Conditions determined to be de
minimis are not recognized environmental conditions. This assessment has revealed evidence of the
following de minimis conditions in connection with the property:

4. Scattered garbage was observed throughout the property, particularly along the southern property
line. None of these debris materials were judged by this office to pose a threat to the environmental
integrity of the subject property.

It is recommended that debris materials be segregated into appropriate waste streams (i.e.,
those which can be disposed of as non-regulated solid waste and those which require special
handling) and be disposed of off-site.

5. Elevated concentrations of radon may be present at the subject property.

It is recommended that radon testing be completed on the property in the event of any future
residential development.
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6.0
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7.0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

The following statements are required by 40 CFR 312.21(d) of the environmental professional(s)
responsible for conducting and preparing the Combined Phase | and Il Environmental Site Assessment
report.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.

and

| have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth
in 40 CFR Part 312.

Ll A o

Paul H. Ciminello
President, Ecosystems Strategies, Inc.

Scott Spitzer
Director of Environmental Investigations, Ecosystems Strategies, Inc.



APPENDIX A

Site Photographs



PHOTOGRAPHS

1. View of subject property looking southwest from Main Street

2. View of garbage and debris at the eastern property border



PHOTOGRAPHS

3. Potential building foundation remnants at the central portion of
the property

4. Subject property looking east from South Bridge Street



APPENDIX B

Physical-Setting Maps



Subject
Property

Source: USGS Topographic Map of the Poughkeepsie, New York Quadrangle, dated 1995, digital image provided by MyTopo.com

U.S.G.S. Topographic Map
178-182 Main Street & 11 South Bridge Street
City of Poughkeepsie
Dutchess County, New York

)

ESI File: KP15045.10

June 2015

Scale: 1:24000
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 v O Cole Information Services
2008 ™ O Cole Information Services
2003 ™ O Cole Information Services
1999 v O Cole Information Services
1995 v O Cole Information Services
1992 ™ O Cole Information Services
1988 ™ O Polk's City Directory

1982 ™ O Polk's City Directory

1977 ™ O Polk's City Directory

1972 ™ O Polk's City Directory

1967 ™ O Polk's City Directory

1963 v O Polk's City Directory

1948 v O Polk's City Directory

1942 | O Polk's City Directory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

4274313-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

178-182 Main Street and 11 S. Bridge Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Year CD Image Source
MAIN ST

2013 pg A2 Cole Information Services
2008 pg A8 Cole Information Services
2003 pg A15 Cole Information Services
1999 pg A20 Cole Information Services
1995 pg A23 Cole Information Services
1992 pg A25 Cole Information Services
1988 pg A29 Polk's City Directory

1988 pg A30 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A32 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A33 Polk's City Directory

1977 pg A36 Polk's City Directory

1972 pg A39 Polk's City Directory

1972 pg A40 Polk's City Directory

1967 pg A43 Polk's City Directory

1963 pg A45 Polk's City Directory

1948 pg A48 Polk's City Directory

1948 pg A49 Polk's City Directory

1942 pg A51 Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST

2013 pg A6 Cole Information Services
2008 pg A13 Cole Information Services
2003 pg A19 Cole Information Services
1999 pg A22 Cole Information Services
1995 pg A24 Cole Information Services
1992 pg A28 Cole Information Services
1988 pg A31 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A34 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A35 Polk's City Directory

4274313-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

1977
1977
1972
1972
1967
1963
1963
1948
1942

CD Image

pg A37
pg A38
pg A41
pg A42
pg A44
pg A46
pg A47
pg A50
pg A52

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

4274313-5

Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

4274313-5

Page 4



City Directory Images



119
120
135

Target Street Cross Street
v R
MAIN ST

MARY HENNEKENS

MID HUDSON LIMOUSINE SVE
ADMIRAL HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
AGNES ROBERTS
ALBERT MEDDAUGH
ALBERT STRIDSBERG
ANGELINA CONTI

ANN EVANS

ANN PELISH

ANNIE LYONS
AUDRIANNA RUFFIN

B DELGADO

BARBARA LETUS
BERNARD MOSSAKOWSKI
BETTE BAKER

BRIAN UNDERHILL

CARL WILSON

CARMEN GARCIA
CAROL HITE

DONALD DERELLO
DONNA MAZZEO
DOROTHY TILLERY
EDWARD LYNN

ESTELLE ROBERTSON
ETHEL UNGER
FRANCES RICCO
FREDERICK LIER
FREDERICK SENGSTOCK
GERALDINE EDWARDS
GERALDINE ROTH

GLEN GOINS

GLORIA LAWRENCE
GRACE MEYER

HELEN COLLIER

HENRY WYATT

IRENE ROGOSKI
JACQUELINE BRADFORD
JAMES DUTCHER

JANET LEMQUIST
JOANNE JOHNSTON
JOANNOS GIANNOS
JOHN CASH

JOHN SULLIVAN
JOHNNIE POPE

JOSHUA JONES

JOYCE LETT

JULIO PEREA

LARRY PITTMAN
LAURENCE GAYNOR
LAWRENCE NABORS

2013

Source
Cole Information Services
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135

140

149
157
161
167
170
190
191
192

194

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2013

LEONARD BISHOP
LINDA BUTLER
LONISE TILLERY
LUCY PASQUA

MAPI ANTREASYAN
MARION CLEMMONS
MARY MARSHALL
MARY THURST
MICHAEL SECRETO
MILDRED TANCREDI
MINNIE MCCAIN
ORLANDO FIGUEROA
PEARL QUARLES
PHILLIP DOUGLASS
POLLY MURPHY

R ROSSI

ROBERT RILEY
ROBERT SIMMONS
ROSE MURTHA
ROSE TROCINO
RUTH COLMENERO
SAMUEL FUENTES
SANDA ATKINS
SHEILA PAGLIA
SHIRLEY DENNY
SYLVESTER JOHNSON
TONI MASTROCCO
VERA WALSH

VINH TRUONG
VIRGINIA ANSON
VIVIAN ANGELO
WALTER LEVERETTE
WILLIAM ROMAN
KAREN SCHMIDT
NEW RIVER VALLEY CARE CENTER
COSMA SUCATO
JOANNE KLEIN
ALBERTON DAWKIN
KATHY SWEENEY
LAWNS OF KINGSTONPOUGHKEEPSIE LLC
ALEXANDER SOTO
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MICHAEL RYAN
SCOTT PERRY
ANGELA SPAGNA
AYMAN ABRAHIM
ERIC RIQUELME
GARY MCCOURRY
JAMAL JACKSON
JOHN MARTIN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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194

196

198

200

202

204

205

206

208

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2013

KATIE COLARUSSO
MARTHA ACKERT
MAURICE MURDAUGH
MICHAEL OLSEN
ROBIN KRAVITZ
SOPHIA WILLIAMS
STEPHEN AIKEN
WILSON LARKSMY
SHARON GETHERS
TANYA WHITE
CHRISTIAN CONLEY
ELISHA RICKARD
ERIC PENDLETON
RANDOLPH CHRISTANE
ALLEN BALL
CATHERINE LOWN
CUTTING BOARD THE DELICATESSENS
ELEANOR ALVAREZ
ERROL JAMES
JASON BONET

JOSE MORALES
JOSHUA WORDEN
KENNETH HERRING
MARY LYNN

ROBIN KROM

ROSE LENT

ARIEL GONZALEZ
DIANNA HUSTON
KARMA LOUNGE
CHARLENE WILLIAMS
LORA TOBAK
RUNDEL & LONG REALSTATE MANAGEMENT
MARIE ECKERSON
ROGER JESTES
TAMEEKER CHAMLEY
ANDRE BENNETT
BETTY FRANCIS
EMILY MACKAY
FRANCISCO TORRES
HOLLY TILSON
JAMES MILLER
JANET MARRERO
JOCELYN GRIFFIN
JORGE CELIS

RYAN SKELLAN
SHAQUEEN GRIER
SHEMONIE THOMAS
STANELY ISAAC
STEVE YAGER
SUZANNE HOWELL

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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208

210

214
218

220

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2013

TARA SASSANO

TEE KILLEN
WHITNEY STEVENS
ALBERT SIEH
ANTOINE GARY
BRANDON WOOD
CAROLYN JONES
CERBELLON MARRERO
DANIEL STILLMAN
ELISSA MASOTTI
HENRY GARCIA
IVELISSE RINCON
JONATHAN RAY
JOSEPH HAUSER
KATHLEEN OBRIAN
KATIE OBRIEN

KEARI WILLIAMS
KENNETH TODMAN
LAFAVIA HOLMAN
LESVIA TEJADA
LISSETTE MCKENZIE-RILEY
MAI MAJADI
MARGARET TWYMAN
MICHAEL SMITH
NICOLASA PEREZ
PICCONE & GOLD
ROBERT PITTS
SAMUEL RAULT
SHANALEE JOHNSON
SHAQUISE HERRING
SHIDON ABBOTT
TODD SWITZER
UBALDO GARCIA
WENDY COOPER
AUTO WAREHOUSE
CREATIVE TRENDZ
JOSEPH THOMAS
PARAMOUNT AMUSEMENT CO
BARRY SCOTT AGENCY INC
DEBBIE CHU
GEORGE BOWMAN
KATELYN WHEELER
KENYA HUMES
NAKIA RHAMES

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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14
15
18

19

24

28
33

35

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48
49

Target Street Cross Street
v R

S BRIDGE ST

TRINITY TEMPLE CHURCH OF SEVENTH DAY

Al TRANSPORTATION
DAMARR DOYLE
PAMELA FOSTER
ROBER WATTERSON
GREGORIO CASTELLANO
JOSE MOISES

NICK BOCCHINO
ASHLEY HARGRAVE
HECTOR SOTO
MCARTHUR DEBROSSE
MICHAEL ESPOSITO
JENNIFER MATOS
CASSANDRA TROCINO
LYDIA SCHELECHOW
DENISE FARMER
JENNIFER BABCOCK
KYLE FRACE

SARAH WARNEY
WILLIE KIND

DWAYNE CAMPBELL
KIMESHA GARRELL

GREEN CHAPEL OVERCOMING CHURCH OF GO

CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD
AUDREY DIXON
LESLIE OEREYANA
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
COURTNEY HAMBLIN
DANIEL JONES

SEAN TISSIERA

ROSE HART
ROYLANDA STEWART
BOBBY AGBOKE
DEBORAH CLRTES
DUJUAN COUSAR
NIKKO SCIVANI

SARAH PLAVCHAK

T HERRING

VALARIE DOUGLAS
LARRY FREEMAN
MELISSA PEARSON
MELISSA THOMPSON
OBIUM ZACHARY
DJARIS CHRISTIANI
GINA BURLEY
MICHAELICHAELDR DRIVAS
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
JACQUELINE KORNET
JEVON MARTIN
WILLIAM SMITH

Source
Cole Information Services

2013
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52

54

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S BRIDGE ST
DARRYL WOOD

MELISSA CONKILN
BRITTNEY SCHADE
DAQUELLA SMITH
DOUGLAS KELLMANN
KELLY HEADY

NANCY LAVARRA
NANCY YOUNG
NEKISHA SHADE
SABRINA TYLER
STEVEN LONGOBARDI
DAN STRATTON
EVETTA GREEN-THOMPSON
ROBERT ROSEN
THOMAS GANNON

Source

Cole Information Services

2013

(Cont'd)
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119
135

Target Street Cross Street

v -

MAIN ST

MARY HENNEKENS

A CONTI

A LYONS

ADMIRAL HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
ALBERT BARNARD
ALBERT MEDDAUGH
ALICIA WILLIAMS
ALISON MATHEWS
ANN EVANS

ANN PELISH

ANNA DEGILIO

ANNIE FRANK

ARNO LAHL

ATKINS GREEN
AUDRIANNA RUFFIN
BARBARA LETUS
BEATRICE BERGAMINI
BERNARD MOSSAKOWSKI
BETTE BAKER

BETTY DAVIS

BETTY PERRY
CARMEN GARCIA
CLARA GRANT
CONRAD ELLMAN

D YEAPLE

DASH LOCK & KEY SERVICE INC
DISABLED AMERICAN VETRNS DP
DONALD ANDERSON
DONALD DERELLO
DORIS BACON

E DANCEY

E DUNN

E STEVENS

E VESS

ELIZABETH BOWE
ELIZABETH TARTAGLIA
EMMA WAY

ERIC PETERSON
ESTELLE DAVIS

ETHEL THOMPSON
ETHEL UNGER

FANNIE FARESE
FRANCES RICCO
FRANCIS MESSINA
FRANK HARRIGAN
FREDERICK LIER
GEORGE POLHEMUS
GERALDINE ROTH
GLORIA SHANO

HELEN COLLIER

2008

Source
Cole Information Services
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135

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2008

HELEN CUTTEN
HELEN PIZZARELLI
HENRY SHAW

I AVELLO

IRENE ROGOSKI
IRENE SMITH

JACK PLANELLS
JACK SIEBEL
JAMES DUTCHER
JAMES PLUNKETT
JEAN COWAN
JEFFREY LEETE
JOHNNIE POPE
JOSEPH CARLIN
JUAN SANTIAGO
JULIO PEREA

L ROGERS
LAURENCE GAYNOR
LEONARD BISHOP
LINDA DAVANZO
LUCY PASQUA

M ANTREASYAN
MARGARET PALMIERI
MARION DIXON
MATTIE LEE
MERRITT EMBREE
MICHELLE KINIRY
MILDRED TANCREDI
MINNIE MCCAIN
MURIEL WILSON
PATRICIA CYPHER
PATRICIA MORRISON
PEARL QUARLES
RICHARD ARCO-SR
RICHARD JOHNSON
RICHARD WEST
ROBERT MUSKAT
ROBERT RILEY
ROBERT UNDERHILL
ROSE TROCINO
RUTH GORDON
RUTH PLUMMER
SYLVIA SHUMER
TONI MASTROCCO
VINCENT AQUILINO
VINCENT PETRIANO
VIOLA COLACICCO
VIRGIL SMITH
VIRGINIA ANSON
VIRGINIA CASH

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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135

138
140
155
158
160
161
167
182
190
191
192

194

196

198

200

204

205
206

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2008

VIVIAN ANGELO

WILLIAM GONZALEZ
WINIFRED SOUTHWORTH
MARGARET SAPPIA
RIVER VALLEY CARE CENTER INC
JOHN COX

EDWARD ORTIZ

MAIN STREET AUTO SERVICE INC
ALBERTO DAWKINS
KATHY SWEENEY

GIL PETROLEUM INC
ALEXANDER SOTO
EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADM
JOHN MARTIN

LLOYD SMITH

MICHAEL REYES
NATHAN MYERS

SCOTT PERRY

ALFONSO PEREZ

DIANA GUERRERO

IRENE KATSAMANIS
KATHERIN MCGRAW
KENNETH DECKER
LARKSMY WILSON

MARK ROBINSON
MARTHA ACKERT

PETER GUEST

SANDRA BRANCH
SHELBY TORBITT
STANELY ISAAC

SHARON GETHERS
TANYA WHITE

ALBERTS ART
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
THIS THAT AFRCAN HAIR BRAIDING
CUTTING BOARD

DANIEL CONKLIN
ELEANOR ALVAREZ
ELIZABETH MARTINEZ
GAIL RUPPERT

JAMAL POLLINS

JASON BONET

MELISA BERNARDINI
PETER VANDENBURG
REYNA REYES

ROBIN KROM

CARMEN SANTIAGO
NATE SPENCE

MARIE ECKERSON

CRAIG TONUBBEE

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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206
208

210

214

218

220

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2008

ROGER JESTES
ALFREDO CELIS
BETTY FRANCIS

JERE SWEAT

KOJI IWAHASHI

RAY BURNEY

REXHAP UKAJ
ROBERT AMARO
STACEY STAPERT
TANAYA DANIELS
AKIYA BROOKS
ALBERT SIEH
ALEXANDRA MARKLAND
ALISSA BERNARD
CARLA GONZALEZ
CERRON GRIZZARD
COLLEEN KIDD

D WALLACE

DAVID POLHILL
EVELYN LEWIS
FRANCISCO LOPEZ
JAHMAL IRVING
JASON MAYER

JOHN BOUCHERIE
LISSETTE MCKENZIE-RILEY
MAJIDA RUKAB
MARGUERITE TWYMAN
MARYANN PLACE
MEGAN VEDDER
MICHAEL SMITH
MOSES MAILLET
NANCY HOUSER
NICOLASA PEREZ
PETER KOWALSKI
SHANDA RINGLER
SHANTA THORPE
UBALDO GARCIA
WILLIAM QUINTILIANI
ARCS

MAHER & BROFMAN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
MARC LUCIANO
OSCAR PINZON

SEAN NEWELL
ALFRED CLARK
BARRY SCOTT AGENCY INC
DAWN CONDIT
GEORGE BOWMAN
JASON ROGERS
JESSICA FELLOWS

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

MAIN ST 2008 (Cont'd)

220 MICHEAL MAKINDE
THIEN CHUNG
TIMOTHY PATTERSON
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13
14
15

18

19

24

28
33
35

37

38
39
41

42
43

44

45

46

Target Street
v

Cross Street

S BRIDGE ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

TRINITY TEMPLE SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST

EDWARD TOMITZ
YELLOW CAB CO
DAMARR DOYLE
DANIEL BELINA

KAY SMITH

WAYNE RANDION
EFRAIN CRUZ

KEVIN BEVAN

NICK BOCCHINO
RYUKI MIYAGI
VIANNEY GARCIA
ALLEN AIRPORT SERVICE
ZHENG LIN
JENNIFER MATOS
LYDIA SCHELECHOW
ERIC STEINMAN
JOHN DALTON
KATHERINE RAPP
LOUIS FIORESE
TIMOTHY FITZMAURICE
VITO PAGANO
ANTOINE MCKINNON
DANIEL GUMAER
WILLIE KIND
MICHAEL SHEEHAN

GREEN CHAPEL OVERCOMING CHURCH

CHARLOTTE MORGAN
FRANK DIAURO

L WAWRZYNIAK
MATT DOHERTY
NICOLE MIRANDA
BRUNILDA DEJESUS
EMILY HUGGINS
JOSEPH SANTOSKY
JULIA SANCHEZ
LORI FELDMANN
WILLIAM MONNICH
JEFF MARTINO
JORGE HENRY
KEVIN DUNN

ROSE HART

DEBRA CORTES

L COUSAR

NIKKO SCRIVANI
NIKKO SCRIVEN
ROBERT SIMMONS
SEAN AQUART
CASSANDRA TROTT

Source

Cole Information Services
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46
47

48

49

50

52

54

Target Street
v R

S BRIDGE ST

KIMBERLY ZACHERY
JEFFREY JOHNSON
KENYATTA JACKSON
ROBERT SIMMONS
WAYNE SIGNOR
STUART MILLMAN
THE GREYHOUNDS
C FLOWER

JEFFREY JOHNSON
JOSEPH SMITH
STAR LAWRENCE
BORRAINE SERGUSON
GREGORY JACKSON
SOCORRO ARROYO

CULLEN CONSTRUCTION & RENOVATING

JOHN RINALDI
PAUL FABER
ROBERT ROSEN
THOMAS CULLEN
DAVID WEINKAUFF
GILBERT SOTO
JERRY FAISON
THOMAS GANNON

Cross Street

Source

Cole Information Services

2008

(Cont'd)
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135

Target Street
v R

MAIN ST

A DUDEK

A STEWART
ALBERT BARNARD
ALBERT MEDDAUGH
ALEC QUELLHORST
ALISON MATHEWS
ANNA DEGILIO
ANNA DIGILIO

ANNA GEYER

ANNIE FRANK
AUBREY HOYES

B DAVIS

B MAHER

B PERRY

BARBARA SIMMONS
BEATRICE BERGAMINI
BERNICE HARRIS
CARMELLA MASTRI
CLARA GRANT
CONRAD ELLMAN

D ANSPACH

D YEAPLE

DONALD ANDERSON
E BOWE

E DICKERSON

E ELEM

E JORGENSEN

E STEVENS

E VESS

ELEANOR GERMINARO
ELIZABETH FRANCIS
ELIZABETH OTERO
EMMA MCGUIRE
EMMA WAY
ESTELLE DAVIS
ETHEL UNGER

EVA SUMNER
FLORENCE BAER

G SHANO

GEORGE POLHEMUS
GEORGE TAYLOR
GERALDINE ROTH
GERTRUDE TERVENSKI
H COLLIER

H HARPER

HALSEY ADMIRAL
HELEN PIZZARELLI
HENRY SHAW

| ROGOSKI

IRENE SMITH

Cross Street

2003

Source
Cole Information Services
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135

138

140

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2003

JAY BUSH

JEAN BENNETT
JEAN COWAN
JERRY NORTH
JOHN JUAVINETT
JOHNNIE POPE
JULIO PEREA
LEONARD BISHOP
LOUISE BECK
LOUISE LEVY
LOUISE MORGAN

M ANTREASYAN

M CASALI

M DIXON

M KERN

M PALMIERI

M SZABO

M WILSON
MARLOW LUX
MILDRED TANCREDI
MINNIE MCCAIN

N KING

PATRICIA MORRISON
R PALUMBO
RICHARD CARROLL
RICHARD WEST
ROBERT GUGGENHEIM
ROBERT HUGHES
ROSE MURTHA

S BILLINGS

S KOCON

S PUCCILLO

S SHUMER

SARAH RELYEA
THERESA BISCARDI
V MOYER

VINCENT AQUILINO
VIOLA COLACICCO
VIRGINIA ANSON
MARGARET SAPPIA
RIVER VALLEY CARE CTR
AMANDA BELLAMY
ANGES HAM

ANNA FARRELL

C BASS

E DUNN

E FORTE

E SAVAGE

ELDEN MADDOCKS
ELIZABETH DICKERMAN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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140

170
191
192

194

196

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2003

FRANCIS BADAMI
FRANK FULLER

H BLIVEN

HUGH CRAPSER
HUGH WEST

J TOMPKINS
JOHANNA MCKINNEY
JOHN LEO

JOSEPH DAQUARO
LAU NGUYEN

M CARELLA

M JACKSON

M SCHULTZ
MAJORIE TILTON
MARIE ANTONELLI
MARY MCGUIRE
MARY PATTERSON
MARY SMITH

MONA GREENWALD
NELLIE ALEXANDER
NETTIE DIXON
PATRICIA COOMBS
PATRICIA UPHAM
PAULINE GAGE
PAULINE HAYNES
RIVER VALLEY CARE CTR INC
RIVER VALLEY MANAGEMENT SRVC INC
ROCCO DIGILIO
ROSE BECCHETTI

S CALLI

STEPHEN YAGER
SUSAN SLAUSON
TIMOTHY MURPHY
VIVIAN ANGELO
WILLIE MARABLE
LAWNS OF KINGSTON
US GOVERNMENT OFFICES SCHL SEC
D BRYAN

DAVID COLLAZO
HEATHER BALLARD
JOHN BABAIAN
KEVIN BARRETT
LLOYD SMITH
ALBERT GLOSQUE
FILIPE DESOUSA
HELEN FISHER

M LAVAN

MARTHA ACKERT

R BOWMAN

LISA NECKLES

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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196

198

200

202

204

206
208

210

214
218

220

223

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 2003

LORRAINE KESSLER

MAIN ST ART GALLERY INC
ALBERT SHAHINIAN FINE ART
DANTE MONTES

CUTTING BOARD

DEAN DOMENICO
DEMITASSE CAFE

R LONG

JAMES SANTERELLO

JON BEHRENDS

ROBERT STEWART
ROBERT STUWART

MATCH

JIMMY MEDINA

ROBERT AMARO

SARAH EADY

VINAY SWARUP

BETTY COON

E TWYMAN

ERIC THOMPSON

HELEN CLAWSON

K HENSON

LOUIS FLORES

MARYANN PLACE

MOSES MAILLET

PICCONE & GOLD

TINA BRIGGS

WENDY COOPER

FIRAS NESHEIWAT

LAW OFC OF FIRAS E NSHWT ESQ
NESHEIWAT FIRAS

SEAN NEWELL

WARREN CONTRACTING
BARRY SCOTT AGENCY INC
BETTY DALLAS
CHRISTOPHER HORTON

D KOHN

EBONE MINTON

JOHN DEBIEW

T THOMPSON

TIMOTHY PATTERSON
DUTCHESS CNTY OF HLTH DEPT GEN

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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13
15

16
18

19

24

33

35

37

39
40
41
42

43

44

45
46
47
48
49
50

52

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S BRIDGE ST

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
YELLOW CAB CO
YELLOW MANAGEMENT ENTERPRISES
TRNTY TMPL CHRCH OF SVNTH DAY
COLIN MCALLISTER
GREGORY OBRIEN
JAMES MARSH
GUILLERMO MERCADO
ALLEN AIRPORT SERVICE
MICHAEL CASERTO
LYDIA SCHELECHOW
TIMOTHY MANEELY

ADG ARCHTCTR & DSGN GROUP
LOUIS FIORESE

T LAMERE

NAEL CUMMINGS

T REMBERT

DAVID ALEXANDER
CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD UNTD
L WAWRZYNIAK

NEW YORK H CTR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
CHRISTOPHER CARRIF
CHRISTOPHER CARRIS
JULIA SANCHEZ

SUSAN VANNOOY
WILLIAM MONNICH
WILLIAM WINCHESTER
JEFF MARTINO

JORGE HENRY

KEVIN DUNN

SHEILA BENWARD
KATHERINE MOLONEY
MICHAEL MCDERMOTT
STUART MILLMAN
KIMBERLY KOCHEM
FIDENCIO VELASQUEZ
LUANN CABLE

YADIRA CRUZ

JOHN RINALDI

Source

Cole Information Services

2003
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135
170
191
192

194

196

200
208
210

211
214

218
220

Target Street
v

Cross Street

MAIN ST

ADMIRAL HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
LAWNS OF KINGSTON POUGHKEEP
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT LABOR DEPARTMENT WAGE &

C LAWRENCE
JAMES BAKO

A POWERS

M ROY

TATUM WILSON
LORRAIN KESSLER

LORRAINE KESSLER GALLERIES

CUTTING BOARD THE
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

A BOETTICHER
BILL RIFENBURGH
C LOPRESTI

C SMITH

DERRICK NEWMAN
E ELEM

E TWYMAN
EUGENIA BOWMAN
FIRMA PESCE
HELEN CLAWSON
J CLARK

J HOUSTON

J KARA

JAMES HAMIEL
KAREN THOMAS

L COLEMAN

LILIAN CORNISH
LINDA BROCK
MICHAEL WARD
NINA SCOTT
PICCONE & GOLD
RAMEL WARFIELD
ROSE PARKER

S GALLOWAY
SARAH GALE
TERRI LEHAN
TONYA FLOYD
TRANELL JACKSON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

ARCS

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

RIVER REALTY

BARRY SCOTT AGENCY INCORPORATED

DEREK WHITE
EUGENE TAYLOR
HECTOR GONZALEZ
KELLY HOOSE

Source

Cole Information Services
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

MAIN ST 1999 (Cont'd)

220 RONALD MORRISON
S GUGLICH
S ROBERTS
223 DUTCHESS CNTY OF HEALTH DEPARTMENT GEN INFORMATION
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13
15
16
18

19

24

26

33
35

37
38

39
41

42
43
44
45
47

48
52
54
62

Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

S BRIDGE ST 1999

PACKAGE PEOPLE INCORPORATED THE
DUTCHESS EXPRESS
TRINITY TEMPLE CHURCH OF SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST STUDY
GREGORY OBRIEN
HERBERT MANUEL

J LANE

LES RUNZA

MARK JOHNSON

HOT BODIES AUTO BODY
MARY PATTERSON

S GALANOS

IRENE MONK

ROSE MORABITO

LYDIA SCHELECHOW

A D G ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN GROUP
CHRIS ODONNELL

LOUIS FIORESE

M HEADY

PETER MCCARTHY
PETER PAULSEN
GEORGE RIDGILL

L WAWRZYNIAK

M KIRCHNER

MARSHA ROBINSON
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
KELLY RYAN

C GEORGE

ADAM ALPER

CARY SMITH

ELISSA SABATELLI
MICHAEL MELANSON
STUART MILLMAN

JOHN RINALDI

NICOLE WILLIAMSON
WILLIAM MILLER
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Cole Information Services

MAIN ST 1995

135 ADMIRAL HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
191 BERNSTEIN, KENNETH M, ATTY
COOMBS KRANIS & WING PC, ATTYS
COOMBS, JAMES E, ATTY
DAVIES, CHARLES D, GENL CONTR
EVERETT DAVID R, ATTY
HUDSON IMAGING NETWORK
HUDSON RIVER RADIOLOGY MSO INC
KRANIS, MICHAEL D, ATTY
MOLINARO, RACHEL A, ATTY
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION OFC LOCATIONN
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION-OFC LOCATIONS-POUGHKEEPSIEE
US GOVERNMENT-SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION-OFC LOCATIONS-
US GOVT HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES DEPT O SOCIAL SECURITY
WING, STEPHEN J, ATTY
196 LORRAINE KESSLER GALLERIES
198 LYNN PRINT GALLERY
200 CUTTING BOARD THE
214 MAHER & BROFMAN, ATTYS
218 RIVER MANAGMNT DEVELOPMENT & REALTY INC
RIVER REALTY

4274313.5 Page: A23



13
15
24
35
40

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S BRIDGE ST

PACKAGE PEOPLE INC THE

DUTCHESS EXPRESS

BILL LAWLOR'S AUTO COLLISION

A D G ARCHITECTURE & DESIGN GROUP
CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD UNITED

Source

Cole Information Services

1995
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135

Target Street Cross Street

v ;
MAIN ST
ACKERMAN, B
ADMIRAL HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
AMATO, M W

BARTHOLF, E B
BERBRICH, M M
BLEEN, WILLIAM T
BOCCHINO, ELIZABETH
BOTH, G S
BRENNER, AGNES C
CANDLES, F
CARPENTER, D
CHAMBERS, ALMA M
CHIAPPE, THOMAS
COLLIER, H
COOPER, L
COTTON, D L
DALBO, THOMAS
DANIELS, D
DANSKY, R

DAUT, FRED

DE MARTINO, G

DI GIACOMO, E
DUNCAN, G E
ELEM,EL

ELIAS, M

FELLS, M

FRIES, A

GALVIN, A
GOLDTHORPE, L
GRIFFIN, I D
GUERTIN, L
HAMILTON, CHARLES J
HARRELL, AD
HART, KATHLEEN
HOWLETT,AC
HUCK, L

HUSTON, V

KING, EDITH

KOCH, V

LAWLOR, EDWARD J
LEO, ANTHONY
LUCAS, M

LYONS, EILEEN
MAGENNIS, FRANK R
MALUSEV, GEORGE
MANSFIELD, S M
MARTINO, H

MC MILLIAN, ALBERTA G
MORGAN, LOUISE
MULI, PASQUALE

1992

Source
Cole Information Services
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135

191

192

196

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 1992

MURPHY, B

MURPHY, R

MURPHY, RICHARD J
NOBLE, RALPH

OTERO, E

PALMIERI, M

PALMITIER, H

PANCIO, PAUL & ELISABETH
PATTANTYUS, T

PERILLO, MARY

PERRY, B

POWELL, LUCY ETTA
REDEKER, C

RICHARDS, THERESA
RIVERA, M

ROGOSKI, |

SCHOLEFIELD, CHARLES W
SCHUG, AUGUST

SHELL, JOSEPH D

SHOOK, ROBERT

SIMONS, A

SMITH, E IRENE

SMITH, MARY V
SOUTHWARD, JAMES W & MAE
SPENCER, W

STEINBACH, LESTER
STRONG, L &B

TANCREDI, MILDRED

TANG, JULIA

TARAN, CATHERINE
TARTAGLIA, ELIZABETH
TAYLOR, M

TOTH, G

TULLY, ANDREW

VANEK, JOHN

WOR, ANNA

BERNSTEIN, KENNETH M, ATTY
COOMBS KRANIS & WING PC, ATTYS
COOMBS, JAMES E, ATTY
KRANIS, MICHAEL D, ATTY
MOLINARO, RACHEL A, ATTY
NOXON CONSTRUCTION CO
RICHARDS, JEFFERY, LWYR
WING, STEPHEN J, ATTY
BONANZA BUS LINES INC
FREEMAN, P

KIZITO, JAMES S

TAYLOR, FRANCES

CALISE, K

KESSLER, LORRAINE

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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196
198

200
204
206

210

214

218
220

Target Street Cross Street
v R

MAIN ST 1992

LORRAINE KESSLER GALLERIES
BETSCHA, PAUL
MIRABELLE, ROBERT P, Il
SHAY, ERIC

OSBORNE, DAWN M
CUTTING BOARD THE
BURGOS, TARNA
JENNINGS, J D

BOLAND, ROBERT
CAMMARATA, M
CAMPBELL, MARY
CLAWSON, H

COOK, B

CULLEN, ROY, SR
EVANS, ADRIENNE
GALBAN, N

GIBBS, BARRY

GREEN, LUTHER
JOHNSON, B L

LYONS, WADDELL
MORGAN, STANLEY
MOULTRY, R

JUST ABSTRACTS INC
STATEWIDE ABSTRACTS CORP
MCCROSSEN, DOUGLAS
FALINA, MARK

RIVER MANAGMNT DEVELOPMENT & REALTY INC

RIVER REALTY
WELLS, AYO
WILLIAMS, SIMONE

Source
Cole Information Services

(Cont'd)
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13

16
18

19
24
26

33
35

37

38
39

40
41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48
50

52

Target Street Cross Street
v R
S BRIDGE ST

CENTRAL-DUBOIS LIMOUSINE'S
PACKAGE PEOPLE INC THE
TRINITY TEMPLE SDA CHURCH, STUDY
CARLSON, L J

FRANCIS, JEFF

LE FEVRE, LORI
ROBINSON, M

SHIPP, MATT & JUSTINE
ROSS, DENISE

WEST, CLARENCE

AUTO CENTER INC
FAZIO, R

FRAGNER, DIANE E
MORABITO, ANTHONY
SCHELECHOW, GEO
FIORESE, LOUIS
KAYLOR, EILEEN
MARRION, JULIE
CRAWFORD, THOMAS
MCGRIFF, BARBARA
PENDER, JOSEPHINE
KUNKEL, RICHARD J

MC CARTHY, PETER J
RIDGILL, GEORGE R
CHURCH OF THE LIVING GOD UNITED
JAMISON, JENNIFER
PAGANO, JOSEPHINE
THOMPSON, M
HAWKSLEY, MARK
CARLSON, ERIC L
MACKAY, JOHN A
BEHANNA, DAVID
CIARLANTE, M E
BARNHART, B A
HATHAWAY, A
HUNTINGTON, A
POWERS, WILLIAM M
SCAIA, LAWRENCE, JR
HODUPP, GEORGE
MAHONEY, S & E
BROWNE, S

KENT, ROBERT G
SCHILLER, PATRICK J
SHOEMAKER, ROBERT E
COLLINS, CHARLES
PAFFENROTH, KEITH H
SUITER, L

LICARI, ANNMARIE
RINALDI, JOHN A

Source

Cole Information Services

1992
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1988
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1988
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1988
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1982
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1982
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1982
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1982

4274313.5 Page: A35



Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1977
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1977
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1977
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1972
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

MAIN ST 1967
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

S BRIDGE ST 1967
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APPENDIX E

Regulatory Review Database Report



Poughkeepsie Main Loft Project
178-182 Main Street and 11 S. Bridge Street
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

Inquiry Number: 4274313.2s
April 24, 2015

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
EDR® Shelton, CT 06484
; Toll Free: 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc w.edrmet.com

FORM-LBD-LMH
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

178-182 MAIN STREET AND 11 S. BRIDGE STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 41.7047000 - 41° 42’ 16.92”
Longitude (West): 73.9322000 - 73° 55’ 55.92”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 588843.4

UTM Y (Meters): 4617328.0

Elevation: 132 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 41073-F8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
Most Recent Revision: 1995

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20110705, 20110717
Source: USDA
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Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

178-182 MAIN STREET AND 11 S. BRIDGE STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Reg HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE  NPL, CERCLIS, RCRA-SQG, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST... Same 2251, 0.426, West
Al DUTCHESS EXPRESS 13 S BRIDGE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Lower 11, 0.002, WSW
A2 YELLOW CAB POUGHKEEP 13 SOUTH BRIDGE ST LTANKS, NY Spills Lower 11, 0.002, WSW
A3 CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS 13A SOUTH BRIDGE ST UST Lower 11, 0.002, WSW
A4 YELLOW CAB 15 SOUTH BRIDGE STRE AST Lower 29, 0.005, SW
B5 FEDERAL GOV - IRS@SS 191 MAIN ST NY Spills Higher 35, 0.007, ENE
B6 APARTMENT BUILD 192-194 MAIN STREET NY Spills Higher 37, 0.007, ESE
B7 WILLOW COURT APTS. 192-194 MAIN STREET AST Higher 37, 0.007, ESE
B8 WILLOW COURT APARTME  208-212 MAIN STREET UST, HIST UST, NY Spills Higher 37, 0.007, ESE
B9 WENDYS MAIN ST/VASSAR RD NY Spills Higher 40, 0.008, ENE
C10 160 MAIN ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Lower 159, 0.030, NwW
A1l HOT BODIES AUTO RECO 24 S BRIDGE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Lower 186, 0.035, SSW
12 APARTMENT BUILDING 187-189 UNION STREET LTANKS Higher 240, 0.045, SSE
D13 BROFMAN RESIDENCE 214 MAIN STREET NY Spills Higher 295, 0.056, East
E14 POUGHKEEPSIE CITY SC 12 SOUTH TERRY STREE  LTANKS Lower 343, 0.065, West
D15 220 MAIN ST EDR US Hist Auto Stat Higher 353, 0.067, East
D16 BARRY SCOTT INSURANC 220 MAIN ST NY Spills Higher 353, 0.067, East
C17 RIVER CARE NURSING H 139-144 MAIN ST UST, HIST UST Lower 371, 0.070, WNW
C18 SPILL NUMBER 9714354 138-144 MAIN STREET NY Spills Lower 375, 0.071, WNW
F19 ST JOSEPHS CHURCH 9 LAFAYETTE PL UST Higher 375, 0.071, NE
F20 ST JOSEPHS CHURCH 9 LAFAYETTE PL HIST UST, AST Higher 375, 0.071, NE
D21 UNKVEH/POK MAIN ST & COLUMBUS A NY Spills Higher 410, 0.078, East
C22 ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. H 135 MAIN STREET UST, AST Lower 413, 0.078, WNW
E23 COLUMBUS SCHOOL 12 SOUTH PERRY ST UST, HIST UST Lower 420, 0.080, WNW
E24 COLUMBUS SCHOOL: 5K 12 SO. PERRY ST NY Spills Lower 420, 0.080, WNW
D25 228 MAIN STREET 228 MAIN STREET NY Spills Higher 439, 0.083, East
D26 DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW 228 MAIN ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 439, 0.083, East
D27 DUTCHESS COUNTY COMP 228-236 MAIN STREET HIST UST, HIST AST Higher 439, 0.083, East
28 POUGHKEEPSIE MGP NORTH PERRY STREET EDR MGP Lower 476, 0.090, NW
G29 VILLAGE OF MILLBRROK CHURCH AND WASHINGTO NY Spills Higher 485, 0.092, SE
30 CHG&E, BAYEAUX STREE N PERRY STREET HSWDS Lower 514, 0.097, North
D31 G.F.REFUSET.S. 240 MAIN STREET SWF/LF Higher 545, 0.103, East
G32 D.C.MENTAL HEALTH CE WASHINGTON STREET NY Spills Higher 567, 0.107, SE
H33 ON ST.NEAR MILANESE 115 MAIN ST NY Spills Lower 650, 0.123, WNW
34 POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HA MILL ST CIVIC CENTER RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST Higher 677, 0.128, NE
H35 APT. MILANESE 111 MAIN STREET LTANKS Lower 702, 0.133, WNW
136 GSA 235 MAIN STREET UST Higher 773, 0.146, ESE
137 POK. FINANCIAL PLAZA 235 MAIN ST LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 773, 0.146, ESE
138 D.C.DEPT.OF SOC.SER. 16 MARKET ST LTANKS Higher 796, 0.151, ESE
4274313.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

178-182 MAIN STREET AND 11 S. BRIDGE STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
J39 DUTCHESS COUNTY COMP 22 MARKET STREET UST, AST Higher 806, 0.153, ESE
J40  DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE 22 MARKET STREET LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 806, 0.153, ESE
141 ACADIA HUDSON LLC 21 MARKET STREET LTANKS, TANKS, HIST UST Higher 810, 0.153, ESE
142 MID-HUDSON CIVIC CEN 14 CIVIC CENTER PLZ RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 812, 0.154, East
J43  CENTRAL HUDSON SOUTH AVE NY Spills Higher 815, 0.154, ESE
J44  IBM ROUTE 9 NY Spills Higher 815, 0.154, ESE
J45 USCG: HUDSON RIVER MID HUDSON BRIDGE NY Spills Higher 815, 0.154, ESE
J46  MARIST COLLEGE ROUTE 9 NY Spills Higher 815, 0.154, ESE
J47  WARAYAS PARK MAIN ST NY Spills Higher 815, 0.154, ESE
J48 DUTCHESS COUNTY HEAL 38 DUTCHESS TNPK RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST Higher 828, 0.157, ESE
J49 33 MARKET STREET (VA 33 MARKET STREET UST Higher 832, 0.158, SE
J50 33 MARKET STREET (VA 33 MARKET STREET AST Higher 832, 0.158, SE
51 CHURCH ST. JEFFERSON ST NY Spills Lower 837, 0.159, SSW
J52 BARDAVON THEATER 35 MARKET ST NY Spills Higher 853, 0.162, SE
53 CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE 41 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ UST Higher 855, 0.162, East
154 ROADWAY IN FRONT 1 CIVIC CEN NY Spills Higher 861, 0.163, East
J55 M B M COMP./TRIL.CO.P 39 MARKET ST LTANKS Higher 874, 0.166, SE
H56 4 N CLOVER ST EDR US Hist Cleaners Lower 876, 0.166, WNW
H57 NYSDEC 18 N CLOVER MANIFEST Lower 881, 0.167, WNW
H58 DURBY RESTAURANT 96 MAIN ST NY Spills Lower 904, 0.171, WNW
K59 POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CAR 36 N CLOVER ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Lower 925, 0.175, NW
L60 AA TRUCKING CORP.: H 51 MARKET ST NY Spills Higher 952, 0.180, SE
61 CHG&E: TRANSFORMER O 160 MILL STREET NY Spills Lower 966, 0.183, NNW
M62 CARTER REALTY 47-51 CIVIC CENTER P RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 979, 0.185, ENE
M63 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ EDR US Hist Cleaners Higher 1001, 0.190, ENE
M64 49 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ 49 CIVIC CENTER NY Spills Higher 1001, 0.190, ENE
M65 JOHNNY ON THE SPOT C 51 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ DRYCLEANERS Higher 1024, 0.194, ENE
K66 POK. FIRE HOUSE MAIN ST LTANKS Lower 1024, 0.194, NW
L67 60 MARKET ST OFFICE 60 MARKET ST UST, NY Spills Higher 1034, 0.196, SE
L68 NYSDMNA - NEW YORK 61 MARKET ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, LTANKS, MANIFEST Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
L69 NY STATE ARMORY 61 MARKET ST UST Higher 1048, 0.198, SE
M70 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 260 MILL STREET UST Higher 1056, 0.200, ENE
M71 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 260 MILL STREET AST Higher 1056, 0.200, ENE
M72 1ST.CONGREGATIONALCH 269 MILL STREET LTANKS, NY Spills Higher 1063, 0.201, ENE
N73 HARRIET TUBMAN TER. 29 JEFFERSON ST NY Spills Lower 1117, 0.212, SSW
074 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE MAIN POST OFFICE AST, HIST AST Higher 1134, 0.215, NE
M75 CITY OF POK.PARKING 61 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ LTANKS Higher 1148, 0.217, ENE
N76 TUBMAN TERR APT COMP  JEFFERSON AVE NY Spills Lower 1150, 0.218, SSW
P77 THE BANK OF NEW YORK 285 MAIN MALL UST, HIST UST Higher 1179, 0.223, ESE
4274313.2s Page 3



Target Property Address:

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

178-182 MAIN STREET AND 11 S. BRIDGE STREET

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

78 WILLIAM BIRD 14 DAVIES PLACE NY Spills Lower 1203, 0.228, WNW
P79 RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTIT 289-291 MAIN MALL UST, HIST UST Higher 1208, 0.229, ESE
80 WASTEMANAGE-HYDO OIL 800 MARKET ST NY Spills Higher 1242, 0.235, SSE

81 NYSDOT BIN 1005290

082 POUGHKEEPSIE POST OF
083 MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D
084 MOBIL

085

86 HRH LEAD ABATEMENT S
87 LUCKEY PLATT BUILDIN
Q88 CHG&E, POUGHKEEPSIE
Q89 CH-WATER ST. - POU

Q90 CH - POUGHKEEPSIE MG
Q91 POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WOR
Q92 CENTRAL HUDSON G & E
Q93 BERNCOLORS DYE CO.

94 POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WOR
R95 BERN COLORS

R96 BERNCOLORS POUGHKEEP

S97 POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF
S98 QUAL KROM SITE

99 "400 BLOCK" RESTORAT
100 FORMER CITY OF POUGH
T101 A.C. DUTTON LUMBER C
T102 A.C.DUTTON LUMBER

RTE 44 OVER RTE 9

55 MANSION ST

55 WASHINGTON ST

55 WASHINGTON STREET
55 WASHINGTON ST

55 GARDEN STREET

332 - 346 MAIN STREE
NORTH WATER STREET
NORTH WATER STREET
NORTH WATER STREET
NORTH WATER STREET
NORTH WATER ST
NORTH WATER STREET
LAUREL STREET

75 NORTH WATER ST

75 NORTH WATER STREE
28 ORCHARD PL

28 ORCHARD PLACE
413-441 MAIN ST
RINALDI BOULEVARD AN
1 HOFFMAN ST.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST
RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST
LTANKS, UST, AST, NY Spills
EDR US Hist Auto Stat

SHWS

ERP

HSWDS

VCP, BROWNFIELDS

SHWS

EDR MGP

CERC-NFRAP

SHWS

EDR MGP

CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, MANIFEST, PRP  Lower

HSWDS

CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST

SHWS, ERP, NY Spills

ERP, NY Spills, ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL
ENG CONTROLS, INST CONTROL, VCP, BROWNFIELDS Lower

SHWS, CBS AST
DEL SHWS

Lower 1246, 0.236, SW
Higher 1294, 0.245, NE
Higher 1312, 0.248, NE
Higher 1312, 0.248, NE
Higher 1315, 0.249, NE
Higher 1579, 0.299, ENE
Higher 1648, 0.312, ESE
Lower 1796, 0.340, West
Lower 1796, 0.340, West
Lower 1796, 0.340, West
Lower 1796, 0.340, West
Lower 1796, 0.340, West
Lower 1796, 0.340, West
Lower 1874, 0.355, SSW
2181, 0.413, NW
Lower 2181, 0.413, NW
Higher 2580, 0.489, NNE
Higher 2580, 0.489, NNE
Higher 2582, 0.489, ESE
2621, 0.496, SW
Lower 3090, 0.585, NNW
Lower 3096, 0.586, NNW
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. . ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG.___ ... __.__. RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
LUCIS. .. ... Land Use Control Information System

________________________ Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
VAPOR REOPENED________. Vapor Intrusion Legacy Site List

TC4274313.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

HIST LTANKS.______________. Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST. _______________ Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

CBSUST. ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database
MOSFUST._________________. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database
CBSAST ______ ... Chemical Bulk Storage Database

MOSF AST._ .. Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

CBS. .. Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing

MOSF______ .. Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
RESDECL.________._________. Restrictive Declarations Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP. ____ . ____. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. ________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODl .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY______ . Registered Recycling Facility List

SWTIRE. ____________________. Registered Waste Tire Storage & Facility List
INDIANODI. ____ .. .__.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL._______________ National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HISTAST. ... Historical Petroleum Bulk Storage Database

______________________ CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS. .. Spill Liens Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

NY Hist Spills________________. SPILLS Database
SPILLS90.__ . ... SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS80.__ .. ... SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

DOTOPS. ... ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.___ . Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. __________________. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS .. .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ____ PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO. . ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS ___ .. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. . RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP_ .. Risk Management Plans

UliC Underground Injection Control Wells

SPDES. . ____ . ______. State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System

AIRS . Air Emissions Data

E DESIGNATION. ___________. E DESIGNATION SITE LISTING

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

PRP.__ . Potentially Responsible Parties

COALASH. ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.____._____. EPA WATCH LIST

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/16/2014 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 0 8

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 0 8

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2013 has revealed that there are
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF 28 ORCHARD PL NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) S97 262
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CENTRAL HUDSON G & E NORTH WATER ST W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q92 244
BERN COLORS 75 NORTH WATER ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.)  R95 246

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2014 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

POUGHKEEPSIE POST OF 55 MANSION ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 082 221

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 0 8

US INST CONTROL: A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use
restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on
site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/18/2014 has revealed that
there is 1 US INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 0 8
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Conservation’s Inactive
Hazardous waste Disposal Sites in New York State.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there are 5
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HRH LEAD ABATEMENT S 55 GARDEN STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) 86 238
Site Code: 502049

QUAL KROM SITE 28 ORCHARD PLACE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) S98 270

Site Code: 335223

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

CH - POUGHKEEPSIE MG NORTH WATER STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q90 243
Site Code: 55981

BERNCOLORS DYE CO. NORTH WATER STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q93 245
Site Code: 55955

A.C. DUTTON LUMBER C 1 HOFFMAN ST. NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.585 mi.) ~ T101 285

Site Code: 55989

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the list.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/06/2015 has revealed that there is 1
SWEF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

G. F. REFUSE T.S. 240 MAIN STREET E 0-1/8 (0.103 mi.) D31 111

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported
leaking storage tank incidents reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking
underground storage tanks or leaking aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test
failures, tank failures or tank overfills

A review of the LTANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2015 has revealed that there are 14
LTANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

APARTMENT BUILDING 187-189 UNION STREET SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.045 mi.) 12 71
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0512690 / 2/2/2006
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511265 / 4/25/2006
Site ID: 359086
Site ID: 357383
Program Number: 0512690
Program Number: 0511265
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Equal/Higher Elevation

POK. FINANCIAL PLAZA
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011737
Site ID: 291978
Program Number: 0011737

D.C.DEPT.OF SOC.SER.
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900170
Site ID: 85829
Program Number: 9900170

DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011974
Site ID: 143426
Program Number: 9011974

ACADIA HUDSON LLC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8902715
Site ID: 264064
Program Number: 8902715

M B M COMP./TRI.CO.P
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1304134
Site ID: 484647
Program Number: 1304134

NYSDMNA - NEW YORK
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8803141
Site ID: 293364
Program Number: 8803141

1ST.CONGREGATIONALCH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0400242
Site ID: 64266
Program Number: 0400242

CITY OF POK.PARKING
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0608092
Site ID: 371967
Program Number: 0608092

MOBIL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9213330
Site ID: 117252
Program Number: 9213330

Lower Elevation

YELLOW CAB POUGHKEEP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9106196
Site ID: 180480
Program Number: 9106196

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY SC
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9207723
Site ID: 156120
Program Number: 9207723

APT. MILANESE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312029
Site ID: 110554
Program Number: 9312029

Address

235 MAIN ST
5/1/2001

~

16 MARKET ST
4/14/1999

~

22 MARKET STREET
2/15/1991

-~

21 MARKET STREET
9/25/1989

~

39 MARKET ST
7/26/2013

~

61 MARKET ST
11/29/1989

-~

269 MILL STREET
4/20/2004

-~

61 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ
11/7/2006

~

55 WASHINGTON STREET
4/12/1993

-~

Address

13 SOUTH BRIDGE ST
7/6/1992

-~

12 SOUTH TERRY STREE
10/9/1992

~

111 MAIN STREET
1/19/1994

~

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 137 119
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.) 138 121
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  J40 135
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) 141 138
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) J55 173
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  L68 192
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) M72 202
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.)  M75 209
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 084 225
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A2 51

W 0 - 1/8 (0.065 mi.) E14 74
WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.133 mi.) H35 116
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

POK. FIRE HOUSE MAIN ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.) K66 187
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0001246 / 4/2/2002
Site ID: 238789
Program Number: 0001246

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

TANKS: This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk
Storage Program. Tank information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

A review of the TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there is 1
TANKS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ACADIA HUDSON LLC 21 MARKET STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) 141 138
Facility 1d: 3-169196
Site Status: Active

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there are 16 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WILLOW COURT APARTME 208-212 MAIN STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B8 62
Id/Status:: 3-601488

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH 9 LAFAYETTE PL NE O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) F19 81
Id/Status:: 3-164410

GSA 235 MAIN STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 136 117
Id/Status:: 3-601437

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMP 22 MARKET STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) J39 122
Id/Status:: 3-600871

33 MARKET STREET (VA 33 MARKET STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) J49 161
Id/Status:: 3-601711

CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE 41 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) 53 170
Id/Status:: 3-601850

60 MARKET ST OFFICE 60 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) L67 189
Id/Status:: 3-049697

NY STATE ARMORY 61 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L69 195
Id/Status:: 3-391913

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH 260 MILL STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)  M70 197
Id/Status:: 3-600171

THE BANK OF NEW YORK 285 MAIN MALL ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) P77 211

Id/Status:: 3-502367
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Equal/Higher Elevation

RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTIT
Id/Status:: 3-600141

MOBIL
Id/Status:: 3-047945

Lower Elevation

CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS
Id/Status:: 3-185086

RIVER CARE NURSING H
Id/Status:: 3-601201

ADMIRAL WILLIAMF. H
Id/Status:: 3-601156

COLUMBUS SCHOOL
Id/Status:: 3-175595

Address

289-291 MAIN MALL

55 WASHINGTON STREET

Address

13A SOUTH BRIDGE ST
139-144 MAIN ST
135 MAIN STREET

12 SOUTH PERRY ST

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/30/2015 has revealed that there are 9 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

WILLOW COURT APTS.
Facility Id: 3-601650

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Facility Id: 3-164410

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMP

Facility 1d: 3-600871

33 MARKET STREET (VA
Facility 1d: 3-601711

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Facility 1d: 3-600171

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Facility 1d: 3-600107

MOBIL
Facility Id: 3-047945

Lower Elevation

YELLOW CAB
Facility 1d: 3-601912

ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. H
Facility 1d: 3-601156

Address

192-194 MAIN STREET
9 LAFAYETTE PL

22 MARKET STREET
33 MARKET STREET
260 MILL STREET
MAIN POST OFFICE

55 WASHINGTON STREET

Address

15 SOUTH BRIDGE STRE

135 MAIN STREET

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) P79 215
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 084 225
Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A3 53
WNW O - 1/8 (0.070 mi.)  C17 77
WNW O - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)  C22 89
WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) E23 93
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B7 60
NE O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) F20 84
ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  J39 122
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) J50 166
ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.)  M71 199
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215mi.)  O74 205
NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 084 225
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SW O - 1/8 (0.005 mi.) A4 55
WNW O - 1/8 (0.078 mi.)  C22 89
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS: Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

A review of the ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there

are 2 ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
"400 BLOCK" RESTORAT 413-441 MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 99 273
Site Code: 57911
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FORMER CITY OF POUGH RINALDI BOULEVARD AN~ SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 100 279
Site Code: 57370
INST CONTROL: Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.
A review of the INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there
are 2 INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
"400 BLOCK" RESTORAT 413-441 MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 99 273
Site Code: 57911
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FORMER CITY OF POUGH RINALDI BOULEVARD AN SW 1/4-1/2 (0.496 mi.) 100 279
Site Code: 57370
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements. The voluntary remedial program uses private monies to get
contaminated sites remediated to levels allowing for the sites’ productive use. The program covers virtually
any kind of site and contamination.
A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there are 2 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CH - WATER ST. - POU NORTH WATER STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q89 241
Site Code: 56927
FORMER CITY OF POUGH RINALDI BOULEVARD AN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 100 279

Site Code: 57157
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP: In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a
$200 million Environmental Restoration or Brownfields Fund as part of the $1.75 billion Clean Water/Clean Air
Bond Act of 1996 (1996 Bond Act). Enhancements to the program were enacted on October 7, 2003. Under the
Environmental Restoration Program, the State provides grants to municipalities to reimburse up to 90 percent
of on-site eligible costs and 100% of off-site eligible costs for site investigation and remediation
activities. Once remediated, the property may then be reused for commercial, industrial, residential or public

use.

A review of the ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there are 3 ERP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

LUCKEY PLATT BUILDIN 332 - 346 MAIN STREE ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.312 mi.) 87 239
Site Code: 57376

QUAL KROM SITE 28 ORCHARD PLACE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.)  S98 270
Site Code: 58075

"400 BLOCK" RESTORAT 413-441 MAIN ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.) 99 273

Site Code: 57911

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Site List

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there
are 2 BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CH - WATER ST. - POU NORTH WATER STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q89 241
Site Code: 57435

FORMER CITY OF POUGH RINALDI BOULEVARD AN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 100 279

Site Code: 57370

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

DEL SHWS: A database listing of sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste
Disposal Sites.

A review of the DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2015 has revealed that there is 1
DEL SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

A. C. DUTTON LUMBER NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.586 mi.) T102 291
Site Code Id: 314081
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Conservation’s Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2002 has revealed that there are 8
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

WILLOW COURT APARTME 208-212 MAIN STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B8 62
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-601488
Tank Status: 1

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH 9 LAFAYETTE PL NE O - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) F20 84
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-164410
Tank Status: 3

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMP 228-236 MAIN STREET E 0-1/8 (0.083 mi.) D27 102
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-600871
Tank Status: 4

ACADIA HUDSON LLC 21 MARKET STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.) 141 138
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-169196
Tank Status: 3

THE BANK OF NEW YORK 285 MAIN MALL ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) P77 211
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-502367
Tank Status: 1

RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTIT 289-291 MAIN MALL ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) P79 215
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-600141
Tank Status: 1

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

RIVER CARE NURSING H 139-144 MAIN ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.070 mi.) C17 77
Facility Status: 1
PBS Number: 3-601201
Tank Status: 1

COLUMBUS SCHOOL 12 SOUTH PERRY ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.)  E23 93
Facility Status: 2
PBS Number: 3-175595
Tank Status: 4
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

NY Spills: Data collected on spills reported to NYSDEC. is required by one or more of the following:
Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from PBS regs), or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from CBS
regs). It includes spills active as of April 1, 1986, as well as spills occurring since this date.

A review of the NY Spills list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/19/2015 has revealed that there are
35 NY Spills sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FEDERAL GOV - IRS@SS 191 MAIN ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B5 57
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212262 / 7/2/2004
spillno: 0212262
Site ID: 136004
APARTMENT BUILD 192-194 MAIN STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B6 59
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311129 / 4/19/2004
spillno: 0311129
Site ID: 208513
WILLOW COURT APARTME 208-212 MAIN STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B8 62
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0904603 / 8/4/2009
spillno: 0904603
Site ID: 416778
WENDYS MAIN ST/VASSAR RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) B9 66
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0003798 / 6/28/2000
spillno: 0003798
Site ID: 113101
BROFMAN RESIDENCE 214 MAIN STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.056 mi.) D13 73
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9110761 / 1/22/1992
spillno: 9110761
Site ID: 311108
BARRY SCOTT INSURANC 220 MAIN ST E 0-1/8 (0.067 mi.) D16 76
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0809138 / 11/13/2008
spillno: 0809138
Site ID: 406577
UNKVEH/POK MAIN ST & COLUMBUS A E 0-1/8 (0.078 mi.) D21 88
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9813903 / 2/16/1999
spillno: 9813903
Site ID: 139623
228 MAIN STREET 228 MAIN STREET E 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) D25 97
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510725 / 12/18/1995
spillno: 9510725
Site ID: 321260
VILLAGE OF MILLBRROK CHURCH AND WASHINGTO SE 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) G29 108
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0906573 / 5/12/2010
spillno: 0906573
Site ID: 418918
D.C.MENTAL HEALTH CE WASHINGTON STREET SE 0 - 1/8 (0.107 mi.) G32 111
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9003281 / 9/30/1990
spillno: 9003281
Site ID: 203486
POK. FINANCIAL PLAZA 235 MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.146 mi.) 137 119
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9604976 / 7/29/1996

spillno: 9604976
Site ID: 291979
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE 22 MARKET STREET ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.153 mi.)  J40 135
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0312989 / 4/9/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9506821 / 10/12/1995

spillno: 9506821
spillno: 0312989
Site ID: 140662
Site ID: 209488

CENTRAL HUDSON SOUTH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  J43 146
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9212632 / 2/9/1993
spillno: 9212632
Site ID: 244347

IBM ROUTE 9 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) J44 147
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505209 / 8/2/1995
spillno: 9505209
Site ID: 159216

USCG: HUDSON RIVER MID HUDSON BRIDGE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  J45 149

~

-~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8906205 / 9/25/1989
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905552 / 8/8/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8910605 / 9/25/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909444 / 2/6/1990

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0509126 / 10/30/2005
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
spillno: 8906205

spillno: 8909444

spillno: 9513758

spillno: 8910605

spillno: 9905552

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
Site ID: 208287

Site ID: 210027

Site ID: 201317

Site ID: 318448

Site ID: 82678
*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section
MARIST COLLEGE ROUTE 9 ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  J46 154

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307782 / 9/30/1993
spillno: 9307782
Site ID: 159215

WARAYAS PARK MAIN ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.)  J47 155
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9307088 / 9/13/1993
spillno: 9307088
Site ID: 238796

BARDAVON THEATER 35 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) J52 169
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0504518 / 10/6/2005
spillno: 0504518
Site ID: 349376

ROADWAY IN FRONT 1 CIVIC CEN E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.163 mi.) 154 172
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0613485 / 3/15/2007
spillno: 0613485
Site ID: 378522

AA TRUCKING CORP.: H 51 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) L60 179
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0907228 / 9/28/2009
spillno: 0907228
Site ID: 419719
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Equal/Higher Elevation

49 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9105882
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9112181
spillno: 9112181
spillno: 9105882
Site ID: 143346
Site ID: 188257

60 MARKET ST OFFICE
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900935
spillno: 9900935
Site ID: 230831

1ST.CONGREGATIONALCH
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1112465
spillno: 1112465
Site ID: 460405

WASTEMANAGE-HYDO OIL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0210684
spillno: 0210684
Site ID: 155925

MOBIL
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0004502
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1011677
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0909188
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9311911
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9111135

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

spillno: 0911501
spillno: 9111135
spillno: 0004502
spillno: 9311911
spillno: 0909188

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Site ID: 424311
Site ID: 117251
Site ID: 72538
Site ID: 62387
Site ID: 421865

*Additional key fields are available in the Map Findings section

Lower Elevation

YELLOW CAB POUGHKEEP
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0611093
spillno: 0611093
Site ID: 375674

SPILL NUMBER 9714354
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9714354
spillno: 9714354
Site ID: 216423

COLUMBUS SCHOOL: 5K
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704546
spillno: 9704546
Site ID: 147835

Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

49 CIVIC CENTER ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.) M64 185
/ 9/11/1991
[ 3/1/1992

60 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) L67 189
[ 4/29/1999

269 MILL STREET ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) M72 202
/ 3/30/2012

800 MARKET ST SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 80 219
[ 1/24/2003

55 WASHINGTON STREET NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 084 225
/ 8/16/2000
| Not Reported
/ 7/1/2010
[ 1/12/1994
[ 1/28/1992

Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

13 SOUTH BRIDGE ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) A2 51
[ 1/17/2007

138-144 MAIN STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C18 80
| 3/26/1998

12 SO. PERRY ST WNW O - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) E24 96

[ 4/1/2008
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ON ST.NEAR MILANESE 115 MAIN ST WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) H33 112
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9202522 / 6/2/1992
spillno: 9202522
Site ID: 296222

CHURCH ST. JEFFERSON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.159 mi.) 51 168

~

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9500140 / 4/17/1995
spillno: 9500140
Site ID: 95400
DURBY RESTAURANT 96 MAIN ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) H58 176
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807634 / 12/19/1988

spillno: 8807634
Site ID: 317824

CHG&E: TRANSFORMER O 160 MILL STREET NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.183 mi.) 61 180
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1305793 / 9/3/2013
spillno: 1305793
Site ID: 486374

HARRIET TUBMAN TER. 29 JEFFERSON ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) N73 204
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0313268 / 7/28/2004
spillno: 0313268
Site ID: 154107

TUBMAN TERR APT COMP JEFFERSON AVE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) N76 210
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9608569 / 10/10/1996
spillno: 9608569
Site ID: 197488

WILLIAM BIRD 14 DAVIES PLACE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.228 mi.) 78 214
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9112270 / 4/14/1992
spillno: 9112270
Site ID: 230538

-~

~

-~

-~

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2014 has revealed that
there are 11 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW 228 MAIN ST E 0-1/8 (0.083 mi.) D26 98
POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HA MILL ST CIVIC CENTER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) 34 113
MID-HUDSON CIVIC CEN 14 CIVIC CENTER PLZ E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 142 142
DUTCHESS COUNTY HEAL 38 DUTCHESS TNPK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.)  J48 156
CARTER REALTY 47-51 CIVIC CENTER P ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) M62 181
NYSDMNA - NEW YORK 61 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.)  L68 192
MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D 55 WASHINGTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 083 223
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DUTCHESS EXPRESS 13 S BRIDGE ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) Al 48
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
HOT BODIES AUTO RECO 24 S BRIDGE ST SSWO0-1/8(0.035 mi.)  All 68
POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CAR 36 N CLOVER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) K59 177
NYSDOT BIN 1005290 RTE 44 OVER RTE 9 SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.236 mi.) 81 220
CONSENT: Major Legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(superfund) sites. Released periodically by U.S. District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation
matters.
A review of the CONSENT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/23/2015 has revealed that there is 1
CONSENT site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 0 8
ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.
A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/25/2013 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HUDSON RIVER PCBS NO STREET APPLICABLE W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.426 mi.) 0 8

HSWDS: The List includes any known or suspected hazardous substance waste disposal sites. Also
included are sites delisted from the Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites and non-registry
sites that U.S. EPA Preliminary Assessment (PA) reports or Site Investigation (SI) reports were prepared.
Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites are eligible to be Superfund sites now that the New York State

Superfund has been refinanced and changed. This means that the study inventory has served its purpose and

will no longer be maintained as a separate entity The latest version of the study is frozen in time. The sites
on the study will not automatically be made superfund sites, rather each site will be further evaluated for
listing in the registry. So overtime they will be added to the registry or not.

A review of the HSWDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2003 has revealed that there are 3
HSWDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CHG&E, BAYEAUX STREE N PERRY STREET N O - 1/8 (0.097 mi.) 30 109
Facility 1d: HS3009

CHG&E, POUGHKEEPSIE NORTH WATER STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q88 239
Facility 1d: HS3013

BERNCOLORS POUGHKEEP 75 NORTH WATER STREE ~ NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.)  R96 260
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MANIFEST: Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a TSD facility.

A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/2015 has revealed that there are
12 MANIFEST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW 228 MAIN ST E O - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) D26 98
EPA ID: NYR000014126

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HA MILL ST CIVIC CENTER NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.128 mi.) 34 113
EPA ID: NY0000632075

MID-HUDSON CIVIC CEN 14 CIVIC CENTER PLZ E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) 142 142
EPA ID: NYR000104265

DUTCHESS COUNTY HEAL 38 DUTCHESS TNPK ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.157 mi.) J48 156
EPA ID: NYD982529836

CARTER REALTY 47-51 CIVIC CENTER P ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) M62 181
EPA ID: NY0000073130

NYSDMNA - NEW YORK 61 MARKET ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) L68 192
EPA ID: NYR000117929

POUGHKEEPSIE POST OF 55 MANSION ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 082 221
EPA ID: NYR000158824

MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D 55 WASHINGTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 083 223

EPA ID: NYD987014776

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

DUTCHESS EXPRESS 13 S BRIDGE ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) Al 48
EPA ID: NYR000044123

HOT BODIES AUTO RECO 24 S BRIDGE ST SSWO0-1/8(0.035mi.)  All 68
EPA ID: NYR000028506

NYSDEC 18 N CLOVER WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) H57 175
EPA ID: NYP0O03600095

POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CAR 36 N CLOVER ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.175 mi.) ~ K59 177

EPA ID: NYR000044842

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of all registered drycleaning facilities.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/12/2015 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JOHNNY ON THE SPOT C 51 CIVIC CENTER PLAZ ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.194 mi.)  M65 187
Facility 1d: 3-1313-00117
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
POUGHKEEPSIE MGP NORTH PERRY STREET NW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 28 108
POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WOR NORTH WATER STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.340 mi.) Q91 244
POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WOR LAUREL STREET SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 94 246

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 220 MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.067 mi.) D15 75
Not reported 55 WASHINGTON ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.249 mi.) 085 237
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 160 MAIN ST NW O - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) C10 67

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR US
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Hist Cleaners sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.190 mi.)  M63 184
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 4 N CLOVER ST WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) H56 175
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 10 records.

Site Name

CENTRAL HUDSON G & E POUGHKEEPSIE
APPLE VALLEY SHOPPING CENTER

CH - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP LAUREL STREE
VASSAR COLLEGE

IBM CORP - BLDG 926

VANDEWATER PROP

PAGE INDUSTRIAL PARK(TAU INDUSTRIE
CORLIES MANOR APT.

CHG&E, POUGHKEEPSIE-LAUREL ST.

CH - LAUREL ST. - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP

Database(s)

CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-CESQG, MANIFEST
SHWS

SHWS

SHWS

CERC-NFRAP, RCRA NonGen / NLR
CERC-NFRAP

CERC-NFRAP

LTANKS

HSWDS

VCP
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 0 4 1 NR 5
VAPOR REOPENED 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LTANKS 0.250 3 11 NR NR NR 14
HIST LTANKS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
TANKS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
UST 0.250 6 10 NR NR NR 16
CBS UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MOSF UST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AST 0.250 4 5 NR NR NR 9
CBS AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MOSF AST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CBS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MOSF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
RES DECL 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
ERP 0.500 0 0 3 NR NR 3
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
(o]] 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
HIST UST 0.250 5 3 NR NR NR 8
HIST AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <18 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NY Spills 0.250 14 21 NR NR NR 35
NY Hist Spills 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 8 NR NR NR 11
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
ROD 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HSWDS 0.500 1 0 2 NR NR 3
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MANIFEST 0.250 3 9 NR NR NR 12
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
SPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
E DESIGNATION 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP 1.000 1 0 2 0 NR 3
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA HWS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 43 73 32 2 0 146

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NPL HUDSON RIVER PCBS NPL 1000384273
Region NO STREET APPLICABLE CERCLIS NYD980763841
West HUDSON RIVER, NY 12839 RCRA-SQG
1/4-1/2 US ENG CONTROLS
2251 ft. US INST CONTROL
CONSENT
ROD
MANIFEST
NY Spills
PRP
NPL:
EPA ID: NYD980763841
EPA Region: 02
Federal: N
Final Date: 1984-09-21 00:00:00

Category Details:

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description:  Depth To Aquifer-<= 10 Feet
Category Value: 0
NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Category Description:  Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
Category Value: 10
Site Details:
Site Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Site Status: Final
Site Zip: 12801
Site City: HUDSON RIVER
Site State: NY
Federal Site: No
Site County: WASHINGTON
EPA Region: 02
Date Proposed: 09/08/83
Date Deleted: Not reported
Date Finalized: 09/21/84

Substance Details:

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: Not reported

Substance: Not reported

CAS #: Not reported

Pathway: Not reported

Scoring: Not reported

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: A046

Substance: POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
CAS #: 1336-36-3

Pathway: AIR PATHWAY

Scoring: 4

NPL Status: Currently on the Final NPL
Substance ID: A046

Substance: POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS
CAS #: 1336-36-3
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

Site Status Detalils:
NPL Status:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:

Narratives Details:

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY
4

Conditions at listing September 1983): The Hudson River PCBs Site is a
40-mile stretch of the Hudson River between Mechanicville and Fort Edward, New
York. General Electric Co. discharged an estimated I.I million pounds of

PCBs into this stretch of river. The State has identified 40 hot spots,

defined as sediments contaminated with greater than 50 parts per million ppm)
of PCBs. Also included in the site are five remnant areas, which are

river sediments exposed when thelevel of the river was lowered due to removal
of the Fort Edward Dam. The State has taken initial measures to stabili e

the remnant areas from erosion. In September 1980, Congress passed an
amendment to the Clean Water Act CWA) that included the Hudson River PCB
Reclamation Demonstration Project. Under this legislation, the EPA
Administrator could authori e a 75 percent grant, not to exceed 20 million.

EPA issued a final Environmental Impact Statement in October 1982 evaluating
various dredging alternatives for a demonstration project. EPA has prepared a
feasibility study to evaluate alternative remedial actions under CERCLA. The
Administrator has determined that CERCLA funds may be used for remedial action
atthe remnant areas and for evaluating the effectiveness of the water supply
system at Waterford, New York. Status June 1984): EPA has completed a

draft feasibility study identifying alternatives for remedial action. A

search for partiespotentially responsible for wastes associated with the site

has been completed, and EPA has sent letters to two potentially responsible
parties notifying them of possible legal action under CERCLA.

Final
09/08/1983
09/21/1984
Not reported

NPL Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
City: HUDSON RIVER
State: NY

CERCLIS:
Site ID: 0202229
EPA ID: NYD980763841
Facility County: WASHINGTON
Short Name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS
Congressional District: 21
IFMS ID: 0284
SMSA Number: 2975
USGC Hydro Unit: 02020003
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
DMNSN Number: 0.00000
Site Orphan Flag: N

RCRA ID:

USGS Quadrangle:
Site Init By Prog:

NFRAP Flag:
Parent ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000384273

TC4274313.2s Page 9



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
RST Code: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Classification: Waterways/Creeks/Rivers
Site Settings Code: SuU

NPL Status:

DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:
Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
I

36115

I

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

Alias ID:
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias ID:
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias ID:
Alias Name:
Alias Address:

Alias Comments:

Site Description: The Hudson River PCBs Site includes a nearly 200 river-mile stretch of the

13002796.00000

JENNIFER LAPOMA

(212) 637-4328

Remedial Project Manager (RPM)
Not reported

101

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

Not reported

WARREN, NY

102

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
NO CITY APPLICABLE, NY 12801
103

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
Not reported

Hudson River in eastern New York State from the Village of Hudson Falls to the

Battery in New York City. The Hudson River has been designated an American
Heritage River because of its important role in American history and culture.

This federal Superfund Record of Decision (ROD) addresses the risks to people

and ecological receptors associated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBSs) in
the in-place sediments of the Upper Hudson River. The Site is divided into
the Upper Hudson River which is the length of river between Hudson Falls and
the Federal Dam at Troy, New York and the Lower Hudson River which is the
length of river between Federal Dam at Troy and the Battery. For purposes of
this project, EPA further divided the Upper Hudson River area into three main
sections known as River Section 1, River Section 2, and River Section 3. The

Site also includes five Remnant Deposits, which are areas of PCB-contaminated

sediment that became exposed after the river water level dropped following
removal of the Fort Edward Dam in 1973. The Upper Hudson River portion of

the Site extends from the Fenimore Bridge in Hudson Falls to the Federal Dam at

Troy, a distance of just over 43 river miles. The Lower Hudson River extends
from the Federal Dam to the southern tip of Manhattan at the Battery in New
York City. The Mid-Hudson River, which is primarily a subset of the Lower
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Hudson River, extends from the Federal Dam at Troy to just south of
Poughkeepsie. The predominant sources of PCB contamination to the Upper
Hudson River were two capacitor manufacturing plants owned and operated by GE.
The plants are located adjacent to or near the Hudson River in the Village of
Hudson Falls and the Town of Fort Edward. Over a 30-year period, the plants
discharged a substantial amount of PCBs into the river. At the GE Hudson Falls
plant, leakage of non-aqueous phase PCB-bearing oils through bedrock to the
river continues to be a source of PCB contamination. Regarding the former

outfall to the Hudson River from the GE Fort Edward plant, New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) issued a Record of Decision
in January 2000 that calls for the excavation of PCB-contaminated soil and
sediment in this area of the Upper Hudson River shoreline in order to eliminate
this source of PCBs to the river. EPA’s analysis assumes a significantly

reduced PCB loading to the river from these sources once the State’s plans for
remediation are implemented. PCBs, the chemicals of concern addressed in

this decision document, have been classified by EPA as probable human
carcinogens. They are also linked to other serious non- cancer adverse health
effects based on observations in animals and emerging evidence in

humans. Once discharged from the GE plants, the PCBs adhered to river
sediment and accumulated downstream as they settled in impounded pools and
other depositional areas. Historic fish and sediment data indicated PCBs were
accumulating downstream of the old Fort Edward Dam as well as accumulating
behind the dam. The removal of the dam in 1973 resulted in a remobilization and
downstream distribution of PCBs that had accumulated behind the dam.
Historically, the highest PCB sediment concentrations have been detected in the
cohesive sediments within the Upper Hudson River. River scouring/ erosion and
other mechanisms have mobilized PCB- contaminated sediments from the extensive
cohesive deposits, redepositing them farther downstream all the way to the
Battery. The preponderance of data indicates that burial of contaminated

sediment by cleaner materials is not universally or uniformly occurring. Data

also indicate that contaminated sediments in River Sections 1, 2 and 3 continue

to serve as the major source of PCBs to the water column and the fish within

the Upper Hudson River. During an approximate 30-year period ending in 1977,
PCBs were used in capacitor manufacturing operations Hudson Falls and Fort
Edward, New York facilities. PCB oils were discharged both directly and

indirectly from these plants into the Hudson River. This included both
non-permitted and permitted discharges. Even after permits were received in
1975, permit exceedances occurred. Estimates of the total quantity of PCBs
discharged directly from the two plants into the river from the 1940s to 1977

are as high as 1,330,000 pounds (about 605,000 kg). Many of the PCBs
discharged to the river adhered to sediments and accumulated with the sediments
as they settled in the impounded pool behind the Fort Edward Dam, as well as
other depositional areas farther downstream. Because of its deteriorating
condition, the Fort Edward Dam was removed in 1973. Five areas of
PCB-contaminated sediments were exposed due to the lowering of the river water
level when the Fort Edward Dam was removed. These five areas are known as the
Remnant Deposits. During subsequent floods, PCB-contaminated sediments from the
Fort Edward Dam area were scoured and transported downstream. EPA notified
the company that had the two plants of the remedy selected in the 1984 ROD and
offered the company the opportunity to implement the selected remedy with
respect to the Remnant Deposits and the Waterford drinking water supply
evaluation. The company declined EPA'’s offer. NYSDEC, with funding provided by
EPA, conducted the evaluation at the Waterford Water Works. In addition, NYSDEC
prepared a design for the in- place containment of the Remnant Deposits. This
design was completed in 1988. In March 1989, the company offered to assume
responsibility for the implementation of the in-place containment remedy for

the Remnant Deposits. EPA issued a September 27, 1989 Administrative Order on

TC4274313.2s Page 11



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Consent to the company which required the company to prepare a remedial design
report for the construction of access roads to the Remnant Deposits and to

submit a design for the in-place containment of the Remnant Deposits
incorporating the NYSDEC-prepared design, plus any EPA-approved refinements to
that design. EPA also issued a September 27, 1989 Administrative Order to the
company requiring the company to construct and maintain the access roads to the
Remnant Deposits. The company constructed the in-place containment of the
Remnant Deposits under a 1990 Consent Decree with EPA. EPA will evaluate the
need for further remedial action for the Remnant Deposits after completion of a
5-year review of the Remnant Deposit containment remedy, performed pursuant to
CERCLA ?121(c). The company’s manufacturing plants in Hudson Falls and Fort
Edward are listed under the New York State Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal
Sites Remedial program. The company currently is conducting remedial activities
near the Hudson Falls and Fort Edward plants pursuant to Orders on Consent with
NYSDEC. The company has thus far declined to implement the January 2000 NYSDEC
Record of Decision for the Fort Edward plant Outfall 004. The NYSDEC is
conducting the remedial design for that ROD. As one of America’s great

rivers, the Hudson has played and will continue to play a major role in the

history, culture, and economy of the area. The Hudson has been designated an
American Heritage River because of its important role in American history and
culture. Current and reasonably-anticipated future land use and surface water

use are described below. Current land use includes a variety of residential,
commercial and industrial activities. Use of the river and lands surrounding

the river are projected to remain the same. At this time, no changes in future

land use are known, nor are any new uses expected. The Site passes through 14
different counties as the river flows to its final discharge point in New York

Harbor. Four counties (Albany, Washington, Rensselaer, and Saratoga) lie
adjacent to the more highly contaminated portions (areas of proposed active
remediation in River Sections 1, 2 and 3) of the Upper Hudson River between
Troy (Federal Dam) and Hudson Falls. Within these four counties, forests and
farmlands surround urban centers and historic villages. There are apple

orchards and dairy farms, parks, nature preserves and gardens. In addition to

the GE Hudson Falls and Fort Edward plants, the area is home to technology
companies, oil service companies and food companies. Saratoga and Washington
Counties have experienced population growth between 1990 and 1999 of 10.2
percent and 1.4 percent, respectively, while Rensselaer and Albany Counties

have experienced population declines of 1.9 percent and 0.3 percent,

respectively. Total population of these four counties, according to July 1999
estimates by the US Department of Commerce Bureau of the Census, is just under
700,000. Warren County, in which the City of Glens Falls is located, has a
population of just over 60,000 and is just to the northwest of the Hudson River
PCBs Site. A Record of Decision (ROD) addressing operable unit 1 (OU 01)

was completed in September 1984. A Record of Decision addressing OU 2 was
completed in February 2002.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code: 001

Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: I

Date Completed: 07/01/83

Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

SITE INSPECTION

08/01/83

09/01/83

Higher priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

I

09/01/83

Low priority for further assessment
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
I

09/08/83

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCH
I

11/15/83

Search Complete, Viable PRPs

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST
/1

09/21/84

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY
03/30/84

09/25/84

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

RECORD OF DECISION

I

09/25/84

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
10/27/83

09/28/84

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

001

ADMINISTATIVE/VOLUNTARY COST RECOVERY
I

05/04/88

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL DESIGN

02/02/89

06/05/89

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
06/09/89

09/27/89

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
06/09/89

09/27/89

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:

001

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
/1

09/27/89

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Federal Enforcement

Primary

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
/1

09/27/89

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
03/03/89

04/06/90

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL DESIGN

09/28/84

05/18/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
State, Fund Financed

Primary

Not reported

Original Action Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

Lodged By DOJ

/1

05/18/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Action Code: 001
Action: CONSENT DECREE
Date Started: 04/06/90
Date Completed: 07/21/90

Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
04/17/90

08/21/90

Stabilized

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
09/27/89

09/28/90

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

New Action Resulting from Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
03/12/90

10/04/90

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Alternate

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
05/18/89

01/07/91
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING
Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

New Action Resulting from Take Over

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
10/13/89

09/29/92

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/28/90

09/29/92

Not reported

REMNANT DEPOSIT CAPPING

Responsible Party

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
11/19/92

12/01/92

Stabilized

ROGER'’S ISLAND

EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

COMFORT/STATUS LETTER
I

11/02/98

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
10/14/98

01/07/99

Not reported

ROGER'’S ISLAND

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
06/03/98

06/24/99

Not reported

ROGER'’S ISLAND

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

Public Notice Published
I

03/28/00

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

REMOVAL
10/06/99

09/14/01

Stabilized
ROGER'S ISLAND
EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Time Critical

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:
Date Started:

002

1000384273

COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY

07/25/90
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

02/01/02

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

RECORD OF DECISION

/1

02/01/02

Final Remedy Selected at Site
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

Special Notice Issued

I

02/04/02

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

Special Notice Issued
I

02/04/02

Not reported
FLOODPLAINS OU
Federal Enforcement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:

001

Special Notice Issued

I

02/04/02

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
02/04/02

07/23/02

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

07/23/02

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
07/23/02

08/13/03

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

08/13/03

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

EXPANDED SITE INSPECTION/REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION
I

08/31/05

Referred to Removal, no further Rmdl Asmt

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONS
02/04/02

09/06/05

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
09/29/95

09/20/05

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

Lodged By DOJ

I

10/06/05

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

002

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
03/25/02

11/02/06

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Remedial

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

CONSENT DECREE
09/06/05

11/02/06

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

03/29/07

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

STATE SUPPORT AGENCY COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

02/22/91

04/03/07

Not reported
REASSESSMENT RIVER
EPA Fund-Financed
Primary

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:

001

REMOVAL NEGOTIATIONS
I

07/11/07

Not reported
FLOODPLAINS OU

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Federal Enforcement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

07/11/07

Not reported

FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY EMERGENCY REMOVAL
08/24/07

08/27/07

Cleaned up

SITEWIDE

Responsible Party

Not reported

Emergency

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
08/14/03

01/25/08

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Responsible Party

Not reported

Not reported

Phased Start

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

SECTION 104(E) REF LITIGATION
09/27/07

07/28/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

004

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

09/05/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

003

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

09/05/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDY NEGOTIATIONS
02/04/02

09/08/08

Not reported

FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT
I

09/08/08

Not reported

FLOODPLAINS OU

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

005

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
/1

09/11/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
I

10/14/08

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

007

UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDER
/1

02/03/09

Not reported

SITEWIDE

Federal Enforcement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

002

REMEDIAL ACTION
05/09/08

11/24/09

Final RA Report
REASSESSMENT RIVER

Special Account Financed Action - EPA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:
Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:

003

REMEDIAL ACTION
12/04/08

12/23/09

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Final RA Report

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Special Account Financed Action - EPA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

006

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
08/14/03

04/26/11

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Responsible Party

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMOVAL
09/11/07

04/10/12

Stabilized

FLOODPLAINS OU

Responsible Party

Not reported

Time Critical

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

001

FIVE-YEAR REVIEW
I

06/01/12

Not reported
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:

003

POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
09/06/05

09/04/12

Not reported

REASSESSMENT RIVER

Responsible Party

Not reported

Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 09/30/97

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 003

Action: REMEDIAL DESIGN

Date Started: 02/15/02

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER

Primary Responsibility: Special Account Financed Action - EPA
Planning Status: Primary

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Other Completion Anomaly

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

1000384273

Action Code: 003

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL DESIGN
Date Started: 07/23/02

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER

Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Phased Start & Completion

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 002

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
Date Started: 07/08/03

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 001

Action: REMEDIAL ACTION
Date Started: 01/19/07

Date Completed: /1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: Special Account Financed Action - State
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Other Start and Completion Anomaly
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 001
Action: REAL PROPERTY ACQUISITION
Date Started: 02/15/08
Date Completed: /1
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER
Primary Responsibility: Not reported
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:
Action Code: 001
Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY
STUDY
Date Started: 09/08/08
Date Completed: /1
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: FLOODPLAINS OU
Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 002

Action: TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANT
Date Started: 11/17/09

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: SITEWIDE

Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Action Code: 004

Action: POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY REMEDIAL ACTION
Date Started: 12/31/10

Date Completed: /1

Priority Level: Not reported

Operable Unit: REASSESSMENT RIVER

Primary Responsibility: Responsible Party

Planning Status: Not reported

Urgency Indicator: Not reported

Action Anomaly: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

1000384273

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

Federal Register Details:

Fed Register Date:
Fed Register Volume:
Page Number:

Fed Register Date:
Fed Register Volume:
Page Number:

09/21/84
49
37070

09/08/83
48
40674

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
3292 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 03/03/2014

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY

446 LOCK 8 WAY

HUDSON FALLS, NY 12839

NYD980763841

BROADWAY

BLDG 40

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

JAY SNOW

BROADWAY BLDG 40

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

us

(518) 746-5678

JAY.SNOW@GE.COM

02

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION
BROADWAY

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

us

Not reported

Private

Operator

04/23/2007

Not reported

GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION
BROADWAY

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

us

Not reported

Private
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 04/23/2007
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D006
Waste name: CADMIUM
Waste code: D007
Waste name: CHROMIUM
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Waste code: B007
Waste name: B0OO7

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/01/2012

Site name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: B002
Waste name: B002
Waste code: B0OO7
Waste name: B0OO7

Date form received by agency: 03/03/2010

Site name: GE HUDSON RIVER SEDIMENT REMEDIATION PROCESSING AND TRANSPORTATION
FACILITY
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: B0O7
Waste name: B0OO7

Date form received by agency: 08/29/2008
Site name: HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) SUPERFUND USEPA
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Site name:
Classification:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2001

Site name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

US ENG CONTROLS:

EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Actual Date:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (ROGERS ISLAND) USEPA
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

NYD980763841

0202229

HUDSON RIVER PCBS

NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
02

WASHINGTON

Not reported

12/30/2001

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Containment, (N.O.S.)

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

No Action

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Revegetation

001

RECORD OF DECISION
09/25/1984

01

Sediment

Slope Stabilization

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Sediment
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Engineering Control: Dewatering
Action ID: 002
Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION
Action Completion date: 02/01/2002
Operable Unit: 02
Contaminated Media : Sediment
Engineering Control: Disposal
Action ID: 002
Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION
Action Completion date: 02/01/2002
Operable Unit: 02
Contaminated Media: Sediment
Engineering Control: Excavation
Action ID: 002
Action Name: RECORD OF DECISION
Action Completion date: 02/01/2002
Operable Unit: 02
Contaminated Media: Sediment

Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:

US INST CONTROL:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:
Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

CONSENT:

EPA ID:

Solidification/Stabilization (Ex-Situ)

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Surface Water
Monitoring

002

RECORD OF DECISION
02/01/2002

02

Surface Water

Natural Attenuation

NYD980763841

0202229

HUDSON RIVER PCBS
RECORD OF DECISION
NO STREET APPLICABLE
HUDSON RIVER, NY 12801
02

WASHINGTON

Not reported

Fishing Advisory
12/30/2001

02/01/2002

02

Surface Water

NYD980763841
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Site ID:

Case Title:
Court Num:
District:
Entered Date:

0284

1000384273

U.S.V. GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (HUDSON RIVER) (EPA-SUPERFUND)

05-1270
New York, North
11/02/06

Full-text of the consent decree for this site issued by the United
States District Court is available from EDR. Contact your EDR Account

Executive.

ROD:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:
Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:

Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
Address 2:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:

Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.

NYD980763841
USA

446 LOCK 8 WAY

Not reported
HUDSON FALLS
NY

12839

Not reported

GE HUDSON RIVER PROJECT
GE HUDSON RIVER PROJECT

381 BROADWAY
BLDG 40-2

FORT EDWARD, NY 12828

USA
518-747-3844

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
07/27/2014
07/27/2014
08/02/2014
08/02/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9794.5

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139618GBF
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

z2zzz<zZzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported

NYD986068139
FLD006921340

07/29/2014
07/29/2014
07/30/2014
08/05/2014
Not reported
Not reported

NYD980763841

Not reported
Not reported

OKD065438376

Not reported
9784.7
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.
1
2014

002139619GBF

z2zzz<zZzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported

NYD986068139
FLD006921340

08/03/2014
08/03/2014
08/03/2014
08/09/2014

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9794.4

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139621GBF

z2zzz<zZzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
08/06/2014
08/06/2014
08/09/2014
08/12/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9794

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139622GBF

z2z2z2<zZZz

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
08/13/2014
08/13/2014
08/13/2014
08/21/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9801.3

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139624GBF

z2zzz<zZzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
08/20/2014
08/20/2014
08/20/2014
08/26/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Not reported
9834.25
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139626GBF

z2zzz2z2zz2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
08/22/2014
08/22/2014
08/23/2014
08/28/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9862.3

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139627GBF

z2zzz<zZzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
08/25/2014
08/25/2014
08/26/2014
09/01/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9843

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139628GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
08/29/2014
08/29/2014
08/30/2014
09/05/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9840.7

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.
1

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

2014
002139629GBF

z2zzz<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/03/2014
09/03/2014
09/04/2014
09/08/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9804.9

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139630GBF

z2zz2zz2zzz22

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/10/2014
09/10/2014

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

09/11/2014
09/16/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9865.05
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139632GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/11/2014
09/11/2014
09/12/2014
09/19/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9883.2

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139633GBF

z2<zZz

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

N

N

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/15/2014
09/15/2014
09/16/2014
09/21/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9878.65
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139634GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986058139
FLD006921340
09/19/2014
09/19/2014
09/20/2014
09/24/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:

Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:
Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:
Alt Fac Sign Date:

Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9876.55
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139635GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/23/2014
09/23/2014
09/24/2014
09/29/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9296.85
T-Tons

88

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139636GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/25/2014
09/25/2014
09/26/2014
10/01/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9901.5

T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139637GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
09/30/2014
09/30/2014
10/01/2014
10/07/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9796.75

K - Kilograms (2.2 pounds)
93

1000384273
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:
Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139638GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
10/04/2014
10/04/2014
10/05/2014
10/11/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9797.35
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139639GBF

z2zzz<zZ2Zz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139

1000384273
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Trans2 State ID: FLD006921340
Generator Ship Date: 10/09/2014
Transl Recv Date: 10/09/2014
Trans2 Recv Date: 10/10/2014
TSD Site Recv Date: 10/15/2014

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9792.75
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139641GBF

z2zzz<zZ2zZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986068139
FLD006921340
10/17/2014
10/17/2014
10/18/2014
10/23/2014

Not reported
Not reported
NYD980763841
Not reported
Not reported
OKD065438376
Not reported
9850.05
T-Tons

93

BA - Burlap, plastic, paper bags

L Landfill.

1

2014
002139642GBF
N
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:

Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:

Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:

z2zzz2zz2Zz2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H132

0308107

ER

278391

237813

3

10/31/2003

0308107 / 10/31/2003

Abandoned Drums

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
6000

rxamato

Not reported
10/31/2003

297

HUDSON RIVER
Unknown

Federal Government
Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

10/31/2003

11/6/2003

Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

77 -

001

PETTY OFFFICER HAWKINS
(718) 354-4121

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"SMITH"10/31/03: MEG hired by USCG to remove test and dispose.

Container did not leak.

CALL TO NRC REPORTING A 55 GALLON DRUM OF UNKNOWN PETROLEUM FLOATING

- USCG IS REPOSNDING TO THE SITE

237813
874400
01

501630
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUDSON RIVER PCBS (Continued) 1000384273
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 55
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
PRP:
PRP name: DELAWARE AND HUDSON RAILWAY CO INC
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
GOLUB PROPERTIES OF WATERVLIET INC
NEW YORK STATE CANAL CORPORATION
NIAGARA MOHAWK POWER COMPANY
TOWN OF HALFMOON NEW YORK
VILLAGE OF STILLWATER
WATER COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF WATERFORD
Al DUTCHESS EXPRESS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004760411
WSW 13 S BRIDGE ST FINDS NYR000044123
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.002 mi.
11 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: DUTCHESS EXPRESS
Actual: Facility address: 13 S BRIDGE ST
125 ft. POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Owner/Operator Summary:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/operator name:

NYR000044123

S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
BILL DOTY

S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

(914) 471-1100

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DUTCHESS EXPRESS
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS EXPRESS (Continued) 1004760411

Owner/operator address: 13 S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: (914) 471-1100

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name: DUTCHESS EXPRESS

Owner/operator address: 13 S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: (914) 471-1100

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: DUTCHESS EXPRESS
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/25/1997

Site name: DUTCHESS EXPRESS
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: F003
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL

ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS EXPRESS (Continued) 1004760411

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FO04, AND F005; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE(BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110004536878

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

NYR000044123
USA

13 S BRIDGE ST
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

Not reported

DUTCHESS EXPRESS

BILL DOTY

13 S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
USA

914-471-1100

MAK0139300

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
P207061IL

Not reported

11/11/1997

11/11/1997

I

11/14/1997

I
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS EXPRESS (Continued) 1004760411
Part B Recv Date: 12/11/1997
Generator EPA ID: NYR000044123
Transl EPA ID: NJD080631369
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: MADO053452637
Waste Code: FO03 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 00090
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1997
A2 YELLOW CAB POUGHKEEPSIE LTANKS S108297256
WSwW 13 SOUTH BRIDGE ST NY Spills N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.002 mi.
11 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 180480
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9106196 / 7/6/1992
Actual: Spill Date: 9/9/1991
125 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: 6/18/1953
Cleanup Meets Standard: True
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: WXWADSWO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/9/1991
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: True
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 9/11/1991
Spill Record Last Update: 8/24/1992

Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: SAME
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: zz

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: Not reported
Spiller Phone: Not reported
Spiller Extention: Not reported
DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 151374
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"WADSWORTH"09/27/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: TANK TEST.
Remarks: WILL EIR LINE TEST BY 9/11/91 TANK VAPOR POCKET HONER EASY 185086
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YELLOW CAB POUGHKEEPSIE (Continued) S108297256
Material:
Site ID: 180480
Operable Unit ID: 960517
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 421928
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 180480
Spill Tank Test: 1539019
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 0
Test Method: 00
Leak Rate: 0
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 10/1/2004
Test Method: Unknown
SPILLS:
Facility ID: 0611093
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 325293
Site ID: 375674
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 1/4/2007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0611093 / 1/17/2007
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1413
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/4/2007
CID: 406
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  1/4/2007
Spill Record Last Update: 2/20/2007

Spiller Name:

BRIAN SUCHOFF
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
YELLOW CAB POUGHKEEPSIE (Continued) S108297256
Spiller Company: 13 BRIDGE ST. CORPORATION
Spiller Address: 13 BRIDGE ST.
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEE[PSIE, NY 12601
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: BRIAN SUCHOFF
Contact Phone: (973) 564-5100
DEC Memo: JOSH CUMMINS WAS INVOLVED DUE TO PROSENCE OF UNREGISTERED UST.
SAMPLES HAVE BEEN SENT. 1/9/07: V. MC. SITE INSPECT. IDC DID TANK
REMOVAL BACK IN 1990’S BUT NO RECORD.A geoprobe investigation was
completed by Conrad Geoscience on 1/4/07. Results indicate soll
contamination is minimal and does not require further
investigation/remediation. Refer to 1/17/07 report.
Remarks: Did borings for potential property transaction. Found contamination
in borings. Unknown clean up. Unknown if groundwater was affected.
Material:
Site ID: 375674
Operable Unit ID: 1133294
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2123100
Material Code: 0009
Material Name: Gasoline
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
A3 CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC UST U001843769
WSW 13A SOUTH BRIDGE ST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.002 mi.
11 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 3-185086 / Inactive
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
125 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 11/16/1997

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:

Affiliation Type:

Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Address1:
Address2:
City:

588819.45380999998
4617505.4142199997
Trucking/Transportation/Fleet Operation

32933
Facility Owner

CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC

Not reported
Not reported

13A SOUTH BRIDGE ST

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC (Continued)

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

NY

12601

001

(914) 471-1490
Not reported
Not reported
RDBENDEL
8/25/2006

32933

Mail Contact

CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC
Not reported

Not reported

13A SOUTH BRIDGE ST
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(914) 471-1490

Not reported

Not reported
RDBENDEL

8/25/2006

32933

On-Site Operator

CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC
Not reported

CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NY

Not reported

001

(914) 471-1490

Not reported

Not reported

RDBENDEL

8/25/2006

32933

Emergency Contact
CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC
Not reported
ROBERT ENGEL
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(914) 471-0378

Not reported

Not reported

u001843769
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL DUBOIS VANS CABS INC (Continued) u001843769
Modified By: RDBENDEL
Date Last Modified: 8/25/2006
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 1
Tank ID: 73744
Tank Status: In Service
Material Name: In Service
Capacity Gallons: 8000
Install Date: 10/01/1977
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: 00
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: 12/27/1987
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: JPCUMMIN
Last Modified: 01/13/2011
Equipment Records:
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
A4 YELLOW CAB AST A100307842
SwW 15 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.005 mi.
29 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A
Relative: AST:
Lower Region: STATE
DEC Region: 3
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
126 ft. Facility Id: 3-601912
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 588811.95921
UTM Y: 4617509.8440699996
Expiration Date: 08/08/2012
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 385576
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: JOHN TOMITZ
Contact Type: PRESIDENT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

YELLOW CAB (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

EDWARD TOMITZ

390 SUFFOLK AVENUE
Not reported

ISLANDIA

NY

11749

001
0000000000000000000
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE

8/8/2007

385576

Mail Contact

EDWARD TOMITZ

Not reported

Not reported

YELLOW MANAGEMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.
15 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(845) 471-1100

Not reported

Not reported

BHYUKOWE

8/8/2007

385576

On-Site Operator
YELLOW CAB
Not reported
YELLOW MGMT ENTERPRISES
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 471-1100
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
8/8/2007

385576

Emergency Contact
JOHN TOMITZ

Not reported
EDWARD TOMITZ
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

A100307842
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
YELLOW CAB (Continued) A100307842
Country Code: 001
Phone: (845) 471-1100
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Date Last Modified: 8/8/2007
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 1
Tank Id: 218801
Material Code: 0022
Common Name of Substance: ~ Waste Oil/Used Oll
Equipment Records:
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
100 - Overfill - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity Gallons: 275
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 09/12/2006
Register: True
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Last Modified: 08/08/2007
Material Name: Waste Oil/Used Oil
B5 FEDERAL GOV - IRS@SS NY Spills  S106012177

ENE 191 MAIN ST N/A

<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

0.007 mi.

35 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster B

Relative: SPILLS:

Higher Facility ID: 0212262
Facility Type: ER

Actual: DER Facility ID: 116726

141 ft. Site ID: 136004
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 3/12/2003
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0212262 | 7/2/2004
Spill Cause: Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FEDERAL GOV - IRS@SS (Continued)

Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

$106012177

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. No DEC Response. No corrective action

required.
1446
VPMCCABE
Not reported
3/13/2003
365

Not reported

Commercial/Industrial
Responsible Party

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

3/13/2003
3/9/2005
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
77 -

001

JIM COOMBS
(845) 452-1834
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"03/14/2003 REPLACEMENT PISTON WILL BE READY IN 8-9 WEEKS.
UNTIL THEN THE ELEVATOR WILL NOT BE IN USE.This spill was updated
08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe'’s data files. 'Date:’ = 03/13/03,

'Phone’ = - -,

'Site Insp’ = .

noise was heard in the elevator - otis responded - unk if there even

is a spill - they will know when they pull the piston

136004
863279

01

511997
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B6 APARTMENT BUILD NY Spills  S106127330
ESE 192-194 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.007 mi.
37 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0311129

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 173020
145 ft. Site ID: 208513

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 12/30/2003

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0311129 / 4/19/2004

Spill Cause: Vandalism

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 1446

Investigator: VPMCCABE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 12/30/2003

CID: 444

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 12/30/2003

Spill Record Last Update: 8/11/2004

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

RIVER REALTY MANAGEMENT

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS

192-194 MAIN STREET

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

001

ROBERT SMITH

(845) 256-3117

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MCCABE"01/05/2004 V. MCCABE SITE INSPECTION. SOIL STOCKPILED REAR OF

BUILDING.This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s
data files. 'Date:’ = 12/30/03, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ =
12-30:R.Sm..

TANK PULLED FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL AND GROUNDWATER. SOILS WILL BE
REMOVED AND PLACED AT FACILITY. CLOSURE REPORT WILL BE SENT TO DEC.

208513
878885

01

499956
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
0

Pounds
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APARTMENT BUILD (Continued) S106127330
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 208513
Spill Tank Test: 1528889
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Size: 2000
Test Method: 20
Leak Rate: 0
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 10/1/2004
Test Method: USTest 2000/P/LL plus USTest 2000/U
B7 WILLOW COURT APTS. AST U004048775
ESE 192-194 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.007 mi.
37 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster B
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 3
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
145 ft. Facility Id: 3-601650
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 588885.44379000005
UTM Y: 4617555.4764900003
Expiration Date: 05/13/2003
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

55601
Facility Owner

WIILOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.

VICE PRESIDENT

RONALD J. PICCONE, PRESIDENT
8 ELIZA STREET, PO. BOX 391
Not reported

BEACON

NY

12508

001

(845) 838-1700

Not reported

Not reported

ejcalifa

5/13/2004

55601
Mail Contact

WIILOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.

Not reported

RONALD J. PICCONE, PRESIDENT
8 ELIZA STREET

PO. BOX 391

TC4274313.2s Page 60



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLOW COURT APTS. (Continued)

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:

BEACON

NY

12508

001

(845) 838-1700
Not reported
Not reported
ejcalifa
5/13/2004

55601

On-Site Operator
WIILOW COURT APTS.
Not reported

RIVER MANAGEMENT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 486-1100

Not reported

Not reported

ejcalifa

5/13/2004

55601

Emergency Contact
WIILOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.
Not reported

JAMIE PICCONE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 838-1700

Not reported

Not reported
ejcalifa

5/13/2004

001

178780

0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
4

u004048775
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLOW COURT APTS. (Continued) u004048775
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity Gallons: 3000
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 12/30/2003
Register: True
Modified By: ejcalifa
Last Modified: 05/13/2004
Material Name: #6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
B8 WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS UST U003800478
ESE 208-212 MAIN STREET HIST UST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 NY Spills
0.007 mi.
37 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-601488 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
145 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 08/13/2011
UTM X: 588952.48160000006
UTM Y: 4617537.9863900002
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

34596
Facility Owner

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.

PRESIDENT
RONALD J. PICCONE
8 ELIZA STREET
Not reported
BEACON

NY

12508

001

(845) 838-1700
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
4/25/2010

34596
Mail Contact

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.

Not reported
JAMES PICCONE
8 ELIZA STREET
PO BOX 391
BEACON

NY

12508
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS (Continued)

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

001

(845) 838-1700
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
4/25/2010

34596

On-Site Operator
WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS
Not reported
NONE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001
00000000000000
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
4/25/2010

34596

Emergency Contact
WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.
Not reported
JAMES PICCONE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(914) 474-5264

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
4/25/2010

1

82632

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
2000

Not reported
08/06/2009

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

20

u003800478
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS (Continued)

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:

Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Contact:

Mailing Telephone:

Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:

03/22/2006
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
04/25/2010

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3-601488

Not reported

RIVER MANAGEMENT

(845) 486-1100

BOTTINI OIL CO.

(845) 838-1700

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.
8 ELIZA STREET PO BOX 391
BEACON, NY 12508

(845) 838-1700

Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS, INC.
8 ELIZA STREET

PO BOX 391

BEACON, NY 12508

RONALD J. PICCONE

(845) 838-1700

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

1313

Not reported

APARTMENT BUILDING

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

08/13/2001

08/13/2006

False

Not reported

2000

True

No Missing Data

u003800478
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS (Continued)

Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:
CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

No Missing Data

No Missing Data
False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE (C)
13

13

3

1
UNDERGROUND
In Service

Not reported
2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

None
Underground
STEEL/IRON
None

None

None

None

None

Suction
02/15/2000
02/15/2005

No Missing Data
Not reported
USTest 2000
False

True

Not reported

0904603
ER
365845
416778

3
7/21/2009

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0904603 / 8/4/2009

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Equipment Failure

u003800478

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1413
mbmastro
Not reported
7/21/2009
Not reported
Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Local Agency
Not reported
False

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLOW COURT APARTMENTS (Continued) u003800478
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/21/2009
Spill Record Last Update: 8/25/2009
Spiller Name: JAMMIE
Spiller Company: WILLOW COURT APTS
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: CALLER
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: 7-21-09: V.Mc.M Stacy/CSC: While aband.in place a 2K UST, boring
through tank came back w/hits.8-25-09: V.Mc.: See 1 page update,
inc.site inspect.of 7-30-09, noting petro odor while standing next to
UST. See 8-4-09 letter: Tank Aband.Request, NFA.
Remarks: Clean up pending Case Manager decision.
Material:
Site ID: 416778
Operable Unit ID: 1173066
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2164953
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
B9 WENDYS NY Spills  S104654082
ENE MAIN ST/VASSAR RD N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.008 mi.
40 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster B
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0003798
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 98711
143 ft. Site ID: 113101
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 6/28/2000
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0003798 / 6/28/2000
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: vpmccabe
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/28/2000

TC4274313.2s Page 66



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WENDYS (Continued) S104654082
CID: 246
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Citizen
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/28/2000
Spill Record Last Update: 8/11/2004
Spiller Name: CUNK
Spiller Company: WENDY'S
Spiller Address: MAIN ST/VASSAR RD
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: CALLER
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE/TRAVER"This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V.
McCabe’s data files. 'Date:’ = 06/28/00, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ =
DCHD.
Remarks: CALLER STATES THAT WENDY'S AT LOCATION IS DUMPING RAW SEWAGE INTO
THEIR PARKING LOT AND GREEN SPACE - THEY SAY IT IS COOKING GREASE OR
A GREASE TANK OVERFILL, BUT COMP SAYS IT IS SEWAGE
Material:
Site ID: 113101
Operable Unit ID: 826193
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 548548
Material Code: 0062A
Material Name: RAW SEWAGE
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
C10 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015251917
NW 160 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.030 mi.
159 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: MAIN ST AUTO SERVICE INC
Year: 2007
Actual: Address: 160 MAIN ST
118 ft.
Name: MAIN STREET AUTO SERVICE INC
Year: 2008
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1015251917
Address: 160 MAIN ST
Name: MAIN STREET AUTO SERVICE INC
Year: 2009
Address: 160 MAIN ST
All HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004759988
SSW 24 S BRIDGE ST FINDS NYR000028506
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.035 mi.
186 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING
Actual: Facility address: 24 S BRIDGE ST
126 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
NYR000028506

S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
JOSEPH LEPHEW

S BRIDGE ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

(914) 473-2915

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ROBERT A JANKOVICS

43 MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

(914) 473-1600

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

ROBERT A JANKOVICS

43 MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

(914) 473-1600

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING (Continued) 1004759988
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING
Not a generator, verified

08/23/1996
HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

FOO1

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLORETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE AND CHLORINATED
FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
IN FO02, FOO4, AND F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE

SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING (Continued)

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE(BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN FO01, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110004527904

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1004759988

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

NYR000028506
USA

24 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

Not reported

HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING

JOSEPH LEPHEW

24 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

USA
914-473-2915

NYB7690698
Completed copy
P207083IL

Not reported
09/17/1996
09/17/1996

/1

09/20/1996
09/25/1996
10/10/1996
NYR000028506
NJD080631369
Not reported
NYD049836679
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOT BODIES AUTO RECONDITIONING (Continued) 1004759988
Waste Code: FO05 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 00120
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1996
12 APARTMENT BUILDING LTANKS S107523260
SSE 187-189 UNION STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.045 mi.
240 ft.
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 359086
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0512690 / 2/2/2006
Actual: Spill Date: 2/2/2006
142 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Private Dwelling
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: False

SWIS: 1413
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/2/2006
CID: 408

Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 2/3/2006
Spill Record Last Update: 3/25/2014

Not reported

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:

ROBERT LANG

APARTMENT BUILDING

187 - 189 UNION ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

001

ROBERT LANG

(917) 880-5725

Not reported

3

307411

Not reported

soil samples were taken, the owner of the building is planning on
abandoning the tank, there is a new tank installed inside.

359086
1116310
01
2106454
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

APARTMENT BUILDING (Continued) S107523260
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

Site ID: 357383
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0511265 / 4/25/2006
Spill Date: 12/28/2005
Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Private Dwelling
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: False

SWIS: 1413
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/28/2005
CID: 408

Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Tank Tester

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Not reported

False

False

0

12/28/2005

5/31/2006

ROBERT LONG
APARTMENT BUILDING
187-189 UNION STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
001

ROBERT LONG

Spiller Phone: (845) 876-6900

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 307411

DEC Memo: also called in as sp# 0512690Based on the information contained in
the 4/25/06 Closure Report prepared by Fuss & O’Neil, no further
action will be required. ALI contaminants were below TAGM in the post
ex samples with the exception of total xylenes which only slightly
exceeded the clean up objective.

Remarks: NOTIFY CLIENTS THAT THEY NEED TO DO SOMETHING WITH IT, THEY HEARD
SOME BUBBLING, SO THE LINE MIGHT NEED REPLACEMENT

Material:
Site ID: 357383
Operable Unit ID: 1114657
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APARTMENT BUILDING (Continued) S107523260
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2104725
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D13 BROFMAN RESIDENCE NY Spills S102151746
East 214 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.056 mi.
295 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9110761
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 251103
157 ft. Site ID: 311108
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 1/15/1992
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9110761 / 1/22/1992
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 1/15/1992

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

6/18/1953

True

Not reported
False

False

0

Not reported
12/2/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
**Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TRAVER"

PIPE LEAK IN BASEMENT EFFRON CLEANING UP WITH SPEEDI-DRY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BROFMAN RESIDENCE (Continued) S102151746
Material:
Site ID: 311108
Operable Unit ID: 960894
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 415843
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 10
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
El4 POUGHKEEPSIE CITY SCHOOL LTANKS S100494098
West 12 SOUTH TERRY STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.065 mi.
343 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster E
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 156120
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9207723 / 10/9/1992
Actual: Spill Date: 10/5/1992
112 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

10/9/1992
False

1446
wxwadswo
Not reported
10/5/1992
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

False

0

10/8/1992
12/9/1992
Not reported
SAME

Not reported
NN

999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

132142
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POUGHKEEPSIE CITY SCHOOL (Continued) S100494098
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"W. WADSWORTH"09/27/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: TANK TEST.
Remarks: WILL EIR HORNER EZ-CHECK
Material:

Site ID: 156120

Operable Unit ID: 974536

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 408349

Material Code: 0001A

Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Not reported

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

Site ID: 156120

Spill Tank Test: 1540667

Tank Number: Not reported

Tank Size: 0

Test Method: 00

Leak Rate: 0

Gross Fail: Not reported

Modified By: Spills

Last Modified: 10/1/2004

Test Method: Unknown
D15 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015332512
East 220 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: ONE STOP AUTO REPR

Year: 2011
Actual: Address: 220 MAIN ST
159 ft.

Name: ONE STOP AUTO REPR

Year: 2012

Address: 220 MAIN ST
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D16 BARRY SCOTT INSURANCE NY Spills  S109373622
East 220 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.067 mi.
353 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0809138

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 355837
159 ft. Site ID: 406577

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 11/13/2008

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0809138 / 11/13/2008

Spill Cause: Human Error

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 1413

Investigator: kabrowne

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 11/13/2008

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

11/13/2008
11/13/2008

MARK RAFAEL
MARK RAFAEL

220 MAIN ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
999

DAVE WOOD

Not reported

SPILL IS BEING CLEANED UP. TWO 275g TANKS IN THE BASEMENT WILL BE

REMOVED. FILL PIPE WILL BE REMOVED AND HOLE PLUG. NFA. KAB

Driver went to the wrong address and overfilled a tank spilling oil
onto the concrete basement floor. Clean up is being done.

406577
1163161

01

2154468
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

3

Gallons

Not reported
Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BARRY SCOTT INSURANCE (Continued) S109373622
Tank Test:

C17 RIVER CARE NURSING HOME UST U003297862
WNW 139-144 MAIN ST HIST UST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.070 mi.
371 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 3-601201 / Active

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
113 1t. DEC Region: 3

Expiration Date: 03/06/2003

UTM X: 588688.53515000001

UTM Y: 4617617.9959399998

Site Type: Unknown

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 34338

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

Facility Owner
POUGHKEEPSIE URBAN RENEWAL
Not reported

Not reported

P.O. BOX 300
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

001

(914) 876-4400
Not reported

Not reported
JPCUMMIN
12/22/2011

34338

Mail Contact

SBP TECHNOLOGIES
Not reported

JOHN SOTER

106 CORPORATE PARK DRIVE
Not reported

WHITE PLAINS

NY

10604

001

(914) 694-2280

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

34338

On-Site Operator

RIVER CARE NURSING HOME
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVER CARE NURSING HOME (Continued) U003297862
Contact Name: UNKNOWN

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

34338

Emergency Contact
POUGHKEEPSIE URBAN RENEWAL
Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

80741

In Service

In Service

1500

Not reported

Not reported

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

00

Not reported
12/27/1987
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RIVER CARE NURSING HOME (Continued)

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:

Emergency Telephone:

Operator:
Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None

B0O - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3-601201

Not reported

UNKNOWN

(000) 000-0000

UNKNOWN

(000) 000-0000
POUGHKEEPSIE URBAN RENEWAL
P.O. BOX 300
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(914) 876-4400

Local Government

Not reported

SBP TECHNOLOGIES

106 CORPORATE PARK DRIVE
Not reported

WHITE PLAINS, NY 10604
JOHN SOTER

(914) 694-2280

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

1346

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

03/06/1998

03/06/2003

False

Not reported

1500

True

Minor Data Missing

Minor Data Missing

Minor Data Missing

False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

13

46

3

1
UNDERGROUND
In Service

Not reported

U003297862
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVER CARE NURSING HOME (Continued) U003297862
Capacity (gals): 1500
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Second Containment:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Overfill Prot: Not reported
Dispenser: Gravity
Date Tested: Not reported
Next Test Date: 12/27/1987
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
Cc18 SPILL NUMBER 9714354 NY Spills  S104646795
WNW 138-144 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.071 mi.
375 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster C
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9714354
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 179180
113ft. Site ID: 216423
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 3/26/1998
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9714354 | 3/26/1998
Spill Cause: Housekeeping
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/26/1998
CID: 266
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer:  3/26/1998
Spill Record Last Update: 4/9/1998

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:

Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPILL NUMBER 9714354 (Continued) S104646795
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"03/26/98 SPOKE WITH JOHN SOTER; TANK WAS ACTUALLY AN A/G TANK
IN THE BASEMENT OF A BUILDING THAT WAS DEMOLISHED & BASEMENT WAS
FILLED IN; TWO DRUMS OF CONTAMINATED MATERIAL HAS BEEN REMOVED;
Remarks: VACANT LOT. DURING CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING REMOVAL OF 275 GALLON
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK. PROPERTY MAY BE OWNED BY THE CITY, BUT
CALLER IS NOT SURE.
Material:
Site ID: 216423
Operable Unit ID: 1060131
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 325319
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
F19 ST JOSEPHS CHURCH UST U004080143
NE 9 LAFAYETTE PL N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.071 mi.
375 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-164410 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
159 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 06/05/2007

UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

588942.28029999998
4617655.8980299998
Private Residence

32246

Facility Owner

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

Not reported

9 LAFAYETTE PL
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH (Continued)

Phone:
EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

(914) 452-2333
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

32246

Mail Contact

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

REV. JAN JACMIERSKI
9 LAFAYETTE PL

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(914) 452-2333

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

32246

On-Site Operator

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(212) 289-6030

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

32246

Emergency Contact

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

REV JAN JACMIERSKI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 452-2333

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

u004080143

TCA4274313.2s Page 82



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH (Continued)

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

1

70515

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
825

Not reported
01/01/1990

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3

70517

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1500

Not reported
10/25/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel QOil (On-Site Consumption)

03
06/01/1996
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

u004080143
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ST JOSEPHS CHURCH (Continued) u004080143
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
F20 ST JOSEPHS CHURCH HIST UST U003075261
NE 9 LAFAYETTE PL AST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.071 mi.
375 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster F
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher PBS Number: 3-164410
SPDES Number: Not reported
?é:éufali Emergency Contact: REV JAN JACMIERSKI
1.

Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:

(914) 452-2333

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
(914) 452-2333

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
9 LAFAYETTE PL
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(914) 452-2333
Corporate/Commercial
Not reported

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
9 LAFAYETTE PL

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
REV. JAN JACMIERSKI
(914) 452-2333

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

1313

Not reported

OTHER

PRIVATE RESIDENCE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

06/29/2000

06/05/2007

False

Not reported

2050

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE (C)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH (Continued)

County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

13
13
3

1
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

825

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
None

None

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
01/01/1990

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

3
UNDERGROUND
In Service

Not reported
1500

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

None

None

NONE

None

None

None

None

None

Suction
06/01/1996
06/01/2001

No Missing Data
Not reported
Horner EZ Check
False

True

Not reported

U003075261
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH (Continued)

AST:
Region:
DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:
UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

STATE

3

Unregulated/Closed
3-164410

PBS
588942.28029999998
4617655.8980299998
06/05/2007

Private Residence

32246

Facility Owner

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

Not reported

9 LAFAYETTE PL
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

001

(914) 452-2333
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

32246

Mail Contact

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

REV. JAN JACMIERSKI
9 LAFAYETTE PL

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(914) 452-2333

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

32246

On-Site Operator

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

U003075261
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ST JOSEPHS CHURCH (Continued) U003075261

Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

(212) 289-6030
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

32246

Emergency Contact

ST JOSEPHS CHURCH
Not reported

REV JAN JACMIERSKI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 452-2333

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

2

70516

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

06/01/1992

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

TRANSLAT

03/04/2004

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D21 UNKVEH/POK NY Spills  S104648590
East MAIN ST & COLUMBUS AVE N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.078 mi.
410 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9813903

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 119285
162 ft. Site ID: 139623

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 2/16/1999

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9813903 / 2/16/1999

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 1446

Investigator: VPMCCABE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 2/16/1999

CID: 365

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Unknown

Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
True

Not reported
False

False

0

2/16/1999
8/11/2004
Not reported
UNKNOWN
Not reported
NY

999

Not reported
Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s

data files. 'Date:’ = 02/16/99, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ = N/A.

SPILL WAS NOTICED IN THE ROADWAY - FIRE DEPT ON SCENE INVESTIGATING -

SAND TRUCK ON SITE FOR CLEAN UP

139623
1074632

01

310614
0008

Diesel

Not reported
Petroleum

6

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNKVEH/POK (Continued) S104648590
Tank Test:
Cc22 ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE UST U003241963
WNW 135 MAIN STREET AST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.078 mi.
413 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
Relative: UST:
Lower Id/Status: 3-601156 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
112 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 11/07/2018
UTM X: 588689.86910000001
UTM Y: 4617617.7904700004
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

34314

Mail Contact

RELIANT REALTY SERVICES, INC.
Not reported

PEN WISNESKI

885 SECOND AVENUE, 31ST FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(646) 374-0099 105
PWISNESKI@RELIANTRS.COM
Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/2/2014

34314

On-Site Operator
ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
Not reported
AHMED TAYLOR
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 471-9788
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
5/2/2014

34314

Emergency Contact
ADMIRAL HALSEY, LP
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

PEN WISNESKI
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(800) 784-0156
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
5/2/2014

34314

Facility Owner
ADMIRAL HALSEY, LP
MANAGING MEMBER
EUGENE SCHNEUR
885 SECOND AVENUE, 31ST FLOOR, SUITE C
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(646) 502-7200

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
4/10/2014

1

80612

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

10/01/1976
10/01/1997

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

U003241963
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE (Continued)

AST:

Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

STATE

3

Active

3-601156

PBS

588689.86910000001
4617617.7904700004

11/07/2018

Apartment Building/Office Building

34314

Mail Contact

RELIANT REALTY SERVICES, INC.
Not reported

PEN WISNESKI

885 SECOND AVENUE, 31ST FLOOR
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(646) 374-0099 105
PWISNESKI@RELIANTRS.COM
Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/2/2014

34314

On-Site Operator
ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE
Not reported
AHMED TAYLOR
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 471-9788
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
5/2/2014

34314

Emergency Contact
ADMIRAL HALSEY, LP
Not reported

PEN WISNESKI

Not reported

U003241963
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE (Continued)

Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:

Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(800) 784-0156
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
5/2/2014

34314

Facility Owner
ADMIRAL HALSEY, LP
MANAGING MEMBER
EUGENE SCHNEUR
885 SECOND AVENUE, 31ST FLOOR, SUITE C
Not reported

NEW YORK

NY

10017

001

(646) 502-7200

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
4/10/2014

002

226072

0003

#6 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

JO5 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Supply/Return)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO02 - Tank Secondary Containment - Vault (w/access)

G10 - Tank Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment (AG)
EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

06/01/2008
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Date Test:
Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:

ADMIRAL WILLIAM F. HALSEY SENIOR VILLAGE (Continued) U003241963
Capacity Gallons: 10000
Tightness Test Method: NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Register: True
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Last Modified: 04/15/2014

Material Name:

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

E23 COLUMBUS SCHOOL UST UO000379590
WNW 12 SOUTH PERRY ST HIST UST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
0.080 mi.
420 ft. Site 2 of 3'in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Lower |d/Status: 3-175595 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
111 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 06/30/1997

UTM X:

588682.02734000003

UTM Y: 4617579.0506499996
Site Type: School

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 32633

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:

Facility Owner
POUGHKEEPSIE BOARD OF EDUCATIO

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 11 COLLEGE AVE
Address2: Not reported

City: POUGHKEEPSIE
State: NY

Zip Code: 12603

Country Code: 001

Phone: (914) 451-4900
EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT

Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004

Site Id: 32633

Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

Company Name:

POUGHKEEPSIE BOARD OF EDUCATIO

Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 11 COLLEGE AVE
Address2: Not reported

City: POUGHKEEPSIE
State: NY

Zip Code: 12603

Country Code: 001

Phone: (914) 451-4900
EMail: Not reported

Fax Number: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS SCHOOL (Continued) U000379590
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 32633

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

On-Site Operator
COLUMBUS SCHOOL
Not reported
GARY MCGRATH
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 451-4630
Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

32633
Emergency Contact

POUGHKEEPSIE BOARD OF EDUCATIO

Not reported
GARY MCGRATH
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(914) 473-2534
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

72145

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
5000

Not reported
07/01/1997

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

03
10/01/1992
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS SCHOOL (Continued) U000379590

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:

Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:

03/04/2004

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3-175595

Not reported

GARY MCGRATH

(914) 473-2534

GARY MCGRATH

(914) 451-4630
POUGHKEEPSIE BOARD OF EDUCATIO
11 COLLEGE AVE
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
(914) 451-4900

Local Government

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE BOARD OF EDUCATIO
11 COLLEGE AVE

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
Not reported

(914) 451-4900

First Owner

2 - Unregulated by PBS (the total capacity is less than 1,101 gallons)
and Subpart 360-14.

Not reported

1346

Not reported

SCHOOL

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

11/25/1992

06/30/1997

False

Not reported

0

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

0

False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

13
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS SCHOOL (Continued) U000379590
Town or City: 46
Region: 3
Tank Id: 1
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank Status: Closed-In Place
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity (gals): 5000
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: STEEL/IRON
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: None
Overfill Prot: Product Level Gauge
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: 10/01/1992
Next Test Date: Not reported
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: 07/01/1997
Test Method: Horner EZ Check
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
E24 COLUMBUS SCHOOL: 5K UST NY Spills  S104073724
WNW 12 SO. PERRY ST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.080 mi.
420 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster E
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9704546
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 125840
111 ft. Site ID: 147835
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 7116/1997
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9704546 |/ 4/1/2008
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/16/1997
CID: 267
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

Not reported
False
7116/1997
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLUMBUS SCHOOL: 5K UST (Continued) S104073724
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 7/16/1997
Spill Record Last Update: 6/18/2009
Spiller Name: GARY MCGRATH
Spiller Company: COLUMBUS SCHOOL
Spiller Address: 12 SO PERRY ST
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: GARY MCGRATH
Contact Phone: (914) 451-4996
DEC Memo: 07/16/97 MINIMUM OF FREE PRODUCT; TANK & CONTAMINATED SOIL
REMOVED;3/12/09 NFA. No Info, No Impact. JO'M.See 1 page update by
V.Mc.Administrative Closure: 4-1-08.
Remarks: WHILE REMOVING AN OIL TANK THEY NOTICED CONTAINAMATED SOILAFTER TANK
IS PULLED THEY WILL DO THE CLEANUPREQ DEC CALL HIM TODAY FOR ADVISE
Material:
Site ID: 147835
Operable Unit ID: 1047774
Operable Unit: 01
Material I1D: 333808
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D25 228 MAIN STREET NY Spills  S102240658
East 228 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.083 mi.
4309 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9510725
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 258802
164 ft. Site ID: 321260
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 11/27/1995
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9510725 / 12/18/1995
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. (Highly
Improbable)
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 11/27/1995
CID: 204

Water Affected:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
228 MAIN STREET (Continued) S102240658
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: 12/18/1995
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  11/27/1995
Spill Record Last Update: 1/16/1996
Spiller Name: COUTY OF DUTCHESS
Spiller Company: 228 MAIN STREET
Spiller Address: 228 MAIN STREET
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: COUTY OF DUTCHESS
Contact Phone: (914) 486-2121
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"11/27/95 UNKNOWN TANK (10K) INGROUND UNDER SIDEWALK ABANDONED
IN PLACE
Remarks: VACANT BUILDING OWNED BY DUTCHESS COUNTY
Material:
Site ID: 321260
Operable Unit ID: 1021280
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 358079
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
D26 DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001079705
East 228 MAIN ST FINDS NYR000014126
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.083 mi.
439 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG
Actual: Facility address: 228 MAIN ST
164 ft. POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126013102
EPA ID: NYR000014126
Mailing address: MARKET ST

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Not reported

MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG (Continued) 1001079705

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Not reported
Not reported
02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DUTCHESS COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
22 MARKET ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

us

(914) 486-2121

Municipal

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

DUTCHESS COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
22 MARKET ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

us

(914) 486-2121

Municipal

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 10/15/1996

Site name:

DUTCHESS COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUB WORKS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG (Continued)

Classification:

Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/26/1995

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG
Small Quantity Generator

D008
LEAD

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Regulation violated: Not reported

Area of violation:

Generators - Records/Reporting

Date violation determined: 10/07/1996
Date achieved compliance:  10/23/1996

Violation lead agency: State
Enforcement action: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement action date: ~ 10/07/1996
Enf. disposition status: Not reported
Enf. disp. status date: Not reported

Enforcement lead agency: State

Proposed penalty amount: Not reported
Final penalty amount: Not reported
Paid penalty amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:

Evaluation:

Area of violation:

01/01/1996
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting

Date achieved compliance:  10/23/1996

Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110000904567

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYR000014126
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 228 MAIN ST (OLD CITY HALL)
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: POUGHKEEPSIE
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: Not reported
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: DUCHESS COUNTY DPW
Contact: NOVAK VAJICIC

1001079705
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG (Continued) 1001079705

Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:

22 MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
USA

914-486-2121

NJA2261312

Completed copy

S6993

Not reported

05/01/1996

05/01/1996

/1

05/01/1996

/1

05/10/1996
NYR000014126
NJD980772768

Not reported
NJD991291105

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
03275

P - Pounds

007

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1996

CTF0420413

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
10782ACT

Not reported

03/01/1996

03/01/1996

/1

03/01/1996

/1

03/29/1996
NYR000014126
CTD983896341

Not reported
CTD983896341

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
00230

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

1996

NJA2185347
Completed copy
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW - OLD CITY HALL BLDG (Continued) 1001079705
Transl State ID: S6993
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 10/27/1995
Transl Recv Date: 10/27/1995
Trans2 Recv Date: !/
TSD Site Recv Date: 10/27/1995
Part A Recv Date: I
Part B Recv Date: 11/13/1995
Generator EPA ID: NYR000014126
Transl EPA ID: NJD980772768
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD991291105
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 01200
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 004
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1995
Document ID: CTF0420458
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: 11025ACT
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 10/27/1995
Transl Recv Date: 10/27/1995
Trans2 Recv Date: !/
TSD Site Recv Date: 10/27/1995
Part A Recv Date: I
Part B Recv Date: 11/13/1995
Generator EPA ID: NYR000014126
Trans1 EPA ID: CTD983896341
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: CTD983896341
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 01340
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1995
D27 DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX HIST UST U003080395
East 228-236 MAIN STREET AND HIST AST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.083 mi.
439 ft. Site 7 of 8in cluster D
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher PBS Number: 3-600871
SPDES Number: Not reported
Agttiali Emergency Contact: RADIO DISPATCHER
164 ft.

Emergency Telephone: (845) 486-2900
Operator: KENNETH MONAHAN
Operator Telephone:  (845) 486-2121
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:

Second Containment:

Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:

COUNTY OF DUTCHESS DPW
22 MARKET PLACE
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(845) 486-2121

Local Government

Not reported

COUNTY OF DUTCHESS DPW
22 MARKET PLACE

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
COMMISSIONER OF DPW
(845) 486-2121

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is

U003080395

greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
10-160 MARKET STREET
1346

Not reported
OTHER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

11/29/2000
01/16/2006

False

Not reported
26150

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
13

46

3

1
UNDERGROUND
Closed-In Place
Not reported
3000

EMPTY
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

HIST AST:

PBS Number:
SWIS Code:
Operator:

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:
Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Federal ID:
Owner Tel:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
11/01/1995

Not reported

False

True

Not reported

CHA 1
UNDERGROUND
In Service

Not reported
2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Suction
07/01/1996
07/01/2001

Minor Data Missing
Not reported
USTest 2000
False

True

Not reported

3-600871

1346

KENNETH MONAHAN

(845) 486-2121

10-160 MARKET STREET
OTHER

RADIO DISPATCHER

(845) 486-2900

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

COUNTY OF DUTCHESS DPW
22 MARKET PLACE
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Not reported

(845) 486-2121

Local Government

Not reported

U003080395
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City Code:
Region:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:
Tank Location:

COMMISSIONER OF DPW
COUNTY OF DUTCHESS DPW
22 MARKET PLACE

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
(845) 486-2121

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is

U003080395

greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
False

11/29/2000
01/16/2006

False

Not reported
26150

True

No Missing Data
No Missing Data
Minor Data Missing
False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
13

46

3

228M 1
ABOVEGROUND
Tank Converted To Non-Regulated Use
Not reported

275

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
08/01/1996

Not reported

False

True

Not reported

Not reported

228M 2
ABOVEGROUND
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
QOverfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:
Tank Location:
Tank Status:

Tank Converted To Non-Regulated Use
Not reported

275

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
08/01/1996

Not reported

False

True

Not reported

Not reported

CH2
ABOVEGROUND
In Service

Not reported
4000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
Not reported

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

Not reported

CH3
ABOVEGROUND
Tank Converted To Non-Regulated Use

U003080395

TC4274313.2s Page 106



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

Not reported

275

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported
Minor Data Missing
08/01/1996

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

Not reported

CH4
ABOVEGROUND
Tank Converted To Non-Regulated Use
Not reported

275

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
08/01/1996

Not reported

False

True

Not reported

Not reported

U003080395
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
28 POUGHKEEPSIE MGP EDR MGP 1008408024
NW NORTH PERRY STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.090 mi.
476 ft.
Relative: Manufactured Gas Plants:
Lower No additional information available
Actual:
117 ft.
G29 VILLAGE OF MILLBRROK GARAGE NY Spills  S109942935
SE CHURCH AND WASHINGTON N/A
<1/8 MILLBROOK, NY
0.092 mi.
485 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0906573
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 368018
180 ft. Site ID: 418918
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 9/8/2009
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0906573 / 5/12/2010
Spill Cause: Human Error
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1458
Investigator: JPCUMMIN
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/8/2009

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

DEC

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

9/8/2009

5/27/2010

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

BOB

(845) 677-3939

12-24-09: NOV sent 9-29-9. jc4-6-10: Dike and staining cleaned up. VM
closed 0813884, soil impacts related to fuel oil UST and referred to
this spill. Emailed V.Mc. to let him know | will be closing this one.
jc5-5-10: Discussed with Vin. jc5-27-10: V.Mc.: See 1 page update,
inc.site inspection of 9-17-09, noting:Staining on ground. TCR, dated
5-12-10, by Taylor Oil, submitted for 1K UST, also related to
081-3884, NFA

During inspection, found heavy staining at AST transfer station area.
Dike is stained also.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VILLAGE OF MILLBRROK GARAGE (Continued) S109942935
Material:
Site ID: 418918
Operable Unit ID: 1175073
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2167543
Material Code: 0008
Material Name: Diesel
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Not reported
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
30 CHG&E, BAYEAUX STREET HSWDS S108146277
North N PERRY STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.097 mi.
514 ft.
Relative: HSWDS:
Lower Facility ID: HS3009
Region: 3
Actual: Facility Status: Unknown
129 ft. Owner Type: Puplic
Owner: Admiral Halsey Senior Village
Owner Address: 515 Rockaway BLVD.
Owner Phone: Unknown
Operator Type: Puplic
Operator: CHG&E
Operator: CHG&E
Operator Phone: (914)452-2000
EPA ID: None
Registry: D
Registry Site ID: None
RCRA Permitted: Unknown

Site Code: Coal Gasification Plant
Owner City State: Valley Stream, NY 11581
Operator City State: Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
Quadrange: Poughkeepsie 7.5
Latitude: 41 42'23"N

Longitude: 73 55'56"W

Acres: 1.20

Operator Date: 1850

Close Date: 1911

Completed: Phase 2

Active: No

PCB’s Disposed: No

Pesticides Disposed: No

Metals Disposed: No

Asbestos Disposed: No

Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed: No

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHG&E, BAYEAUX STREET (Continued) S108146277
Analytical Info Exists for Air: Air
Analytical Info Exists for Ground: Water

Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Sediments:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Substance:
Analytical Info Exists for Waste:
Analytical Info Exists for Leachate:
Analytical Info Exists for EP Toxicity:
Analytical Info Exists for TCLP:
Threat to Environment/Public Health:
Surface Water Contamination:
Surface Water Body Class:
Groundwater Contamination:
Groundwater Classification:

Drinking Water Contamination:
Drinking Water Supply is Active:
Any Known Fish or Wildlife:
Hazardous Exposure:

Site Has Controlled Acess:

Ambient Air Contamination:

Direct Contact:

EPA Hazardous Ranking System Score:

Inventory: F

Nefrap: Not reported
Mailing: U

Tax Map No: Not reported
Qualify: 0

Next Action: Not reported
Agencies: Not reported
Air: Not reported
Building: Not reported
Site Desc: Not reported
Drink: Not reported
Eptox: Not reported
Fish: Not reported
Ground: Not reported
Ground Desc: Not reported
Hazardous Threat: Not reported
Haz Threat Desc: Not reported
Leachate: Not reported
Preparer: Not reported
Sediment: Not reported
Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Surface Saoil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
TCLP: Not reported
Waste: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Surface Soil
Subsurface Soil
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Yes
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
15.35

TC4274313.2s Page 110



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D31 G.F. REFUSET.S. SWF/LF  S101649674
East 240 MAIN STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 00000
0.103 mi.
545 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster D
Relative: SWFI/LF:
Higher Flag: INACTIVE
Region Code: 3
Actual: Phone Number: Not reported
168 ft. Owner Name: K VANCE PARKS
Owner Type: Municipal
Owner Address: 240 MAIN STREET
Owner Addr2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip:  POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Phone: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Address: Not reported
Contact Addr2: Not reported
Contact City,St,Zip:  Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
Activity Desc: Transfer station - permit
Activity Number: [14T04]
Active: No
East Coordinate: 0
North Coordinate: 0
Accuracy Code: Not reported
Regulatory Status:  None
Waste Type: Not reported
Authorization #: 0
Authorization Date:  Not reported
Expiration Date: 01/31/1991
G32 D.C.MENTAL HEALTH CENTER NY Spills  S102153921
SE WASHINGTON STREET N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.107 mi.
567 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster G
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9003281
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 169221
167 ft. Site ID: 203486
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 6/19/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9003281 / 9/30/1990
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver

Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:

Not reported

6/20/1990

Not reported
Not reported
Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Citizen
9/30/1990
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D.C.MENTAL HEALTH CENTER (Continued) S102153921
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/25/1990
Spill Record Last Update: 6/12/1991
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: 4 SEASONS TEXTILES
Spiller Address: STANLEY SCHUTZMAN
Spiller City,St,Zip: 2z
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"09/27/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: HEAVY BLACK OIL ;
TAR 2.
Remarks: STORM SEWER OVERFLOWED DURING HEAVY RAIN BLACK THICK OIL IM STORM
WATER THAT COATED GRASS AND PROPERTY AT MENTAL HEALTH CENTER. SPILLER
HIRED TYREE FOR CLEANUP. CLEANUP COMPLETE 9/30/90. NFA
Material:
Site ID: 203486
Operable Unit ID: 943424
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 437986
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
H33 ON ST.NEAR MILANESE REST. NY Spills  S102151948
WNW 115 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.123 mi.
650 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9202522
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 239711
107 ft. Site ID: 296222
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 6/2/1992
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9202522 / 6/2/1992
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ON ST.NEAR MILANESE REST. (Continued) S102151948
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 6/2/1992
CID: Not reported
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Tank Truck
Spill Notifier: Responsible Party
Cleanup Ceased: 6/2/1992
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 6/2/1992
Spill Record Last Update: 6/24/1992
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: LOVE/EFFRON OIL
Spiller Address: 154 GARDEN ST.
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"
Remarks: AIR ELIMINATOR ON TRUCK MALFUNCTIONED OIL LEAKED TO PAVED STREET
SPILL DYKED BY DRIVER SPILL TEAM AND DRIVER APPLIED SPEEDI-DRI WILL
P/U AND DISPOSE. DCHD INSPECTED AND CONFIRMED CLEANUP. NFA
Material:
Site ID: 296222
Operable Unit ID: 966614
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 567493
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 6
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
34 POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000912377
NE MILL ST CIVIC CENTER PLZ MANIFEST NY0000632075
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.128 mi.
677 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE
?géufali Facility address: MILL ST CIVIC CENTER PLZ
t.

EPA ID:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
NY0000632075
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE (Continued)

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

HOWARD ST EXTENSION
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Not reported

HOWARD ST EXTENSION
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL
NOT REQUIRED
POUGHKEEPSI, NY 12601
us

(914) 451-4111

Municipal

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL
NOT REQUIRED
POUGHKEEPSI, NY 12601
us

(914) 451-4111

Municipal

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

1000912377
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE (Continued)

Site name:
Classification:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/28/1994

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY HALL PARKING GARAGE
Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D008
LEAD

No violations found

NY0000632075

USA

MILL ST CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF
NELSON WALLACE
HOWARD ST EXTENSION
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
USA

914-451-4111

MAA1038700

Completed copy
RV8535NY

ME625973

11/07/1994

11/07/1994

11/08/1994

11/08/1994

11/21/1994

11/28/1994
NY0000632075
MADO039322250
MADO039322250
MADO053452637

D039 - TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0.73 MG/L TCLP
00475

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
010

DM - Metal drums, barrels
L Landfill.

100

1994

1000912377
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
H35 APT. MILANESE LTANKS S100879045
WNW 111 MAIN STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.133 mi.
702 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster H
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 110554
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9312029 / 1/19/1994
Actual: Spill Date: 1/12/1994
105 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:
Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1/19/1994
True

1446
VPMCCABE
Not reported
1/12/1994
Not reported
Not reported
Other
1/19/1994
False

False

0

1/14/1994
9/27/1994
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
***Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

96814

Not reported

SPILL CONTAINED ON DIRT FLOOR OF CEELLAR EMPTYING FUEL TANK AND
INSTALLING TEMP TANK.SEE 1 PAGE UPDATE BY V.MC. 1-19-94:V.MC.SITE
INSP W/MR MILANESE;NEW TANK BEING INSTALLED & OLD TK TO BE REMOVED.NFA

Not reported

110554
994032

01

391034
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
15

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
APT. MILANESE (Continued) S100879045
Tank Test:

136 GSA UST U003749743
ESE 235 MAIN STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602
0.146 mi.
773 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-601437 / Unregulated/Closed

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
173 1t. DEC Region: 3

Expiration Date: 09/27/2005

UTM X: 589100.54680000001

UTM Y: 4617495.6314300001

Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 34545

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

Facility Owner

POUGHKEEPSIE FINANCIAL PLAZA

Not reported
Not reported
PO BOX 151
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12602

001

(914) 334-9898
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

34545

Mail Contact
TANKTITE, INC.

Not reported
STEPHANIE MUNSON

1551 GREENWOOD LAKE TPKE.

Not reported
HEWITT

NJ

07421

001

(973) 728-8855
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

34545

On-Site Operator
GSA

Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GSA (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

BRUNO

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(914) 334-9898
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

34545

Emergency Contact
POUGHKEEPSIE FINANCIAL PLAZA

Not reported
S. MUNSON
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(973) 728-8855
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

82373

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
5000

01/01/1977
07/25/2000

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

U003749743

TCA4274313.2s Page 118



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GSA (Continued) U003749743
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
137 POK. FINANCIAL PLAZA LTANKS S104950883
ESE 235 MAIN ST NY Spills N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.146 mi.
773 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 291978
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0011737 / 5/1/2001
Actual: Spill Date: 10/9/2000
173 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Not reported

True

1446

vpmccabe

Not reported

1/31/2001

257

Not reported

Other

Not reported

False

False

0

1/31/2001

8/11/2004

BRUNO BATTISTOLI

Not reported

235 MAIN ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

001

BRUNO BATTISTOLI

(914) 334-9898

Not reported

3

236399

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE/BENDELL"1/31/2001 RDB SPOKE TO MIKE HATCH @ TANK TIGHT. SPILL
OCCURRED 10/9/00 BUT WAS NEVER CALLED IN. CONTAMINATION FOUND. TANK
TIGHT CALLED IN TODAY & D. BENDELL INSTRUCTED THEM TO RESUBMIT
CORRECTED CLOSURE REPORT.05/01/2001 LETTER SENT TO POUGHKEEPSIE
FINANCIAL BY W.W.; BASED ON SUBMITTAL OF 3/7/01, NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED AT THIS TIME. SPILL NUMBER CLOSED.This spill was updated
08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s data files. 'Date:’ = 01/31/01,

'Phone’ = 1/24/2001, 'Site Insp’ = 6/30/2000.

samples were taken and found to be contaminted soil
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POK. FINANCIAL PLAZA (Continued)

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:
Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

291978
833117

01

542036
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

9604976

ER

236399

291979

3

711711996

9604976 / 7/29/1996
Unknown

$104950883

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1446

VPMCCABE

Not reported
7/17/1996

270

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Affected Persons

Not reported

True

7129/1996

False

False

0

711711996

9/9/1996

JOE

COURTHOUSE ANNEX
235 MAIN ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
001

JOE

(212) 580-6763

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MCCABE"07/29/96 TOP OF TANK DUG UP; SOME CONTAMINATED SOIL IN PILE;
WILL BE TAKEN AWAY; DIRT CAME FROM OVERFILLS; WORK DONE BY IRA CONKIN
noticed contaminated soil when tank was uncovered for testing
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POK. FINANCIAL PLAZA (Continued) S104950883
Material:
Site ID: 291979
Operable Unit ID: 1032541
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 347732
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
138 D.C.DEPT.OF SOC.SER. LTANKS S103940781
ESE 16 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.151 mi.
796 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 85829
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9900170 / 4/14/1999
Actual: Spill Date: 4/5/1999
174 1t. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Not reported
True

1446
VPMCCABE
Not reported
4/5/1999

281

Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

False

0

4/5/1999
8/11/2004

JOE CAREY
DUTCHESS CO DPW
22 MARKET ST
PUGHKEEPSIE, NY -
001

JOE CAREY
(914) 486-2121
Not reported

3

78791
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D.C.DEPT.OF SOC.SER. (Continued) S103940781
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"4/10/99 SYSTEM RESTESTED AND PASSED AFTER LINES REPLACED.
NFAThis spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s data
files. 'Date:’ = 04/05/99, 'Phone’ = 4/14/1999, 'Site Insp’ = N/A.
Remarks: TANK TEST FAILURE AT ABOVE LOCATION. DUTCHESS CO ADVISED OFRESULTS.
TANK TO BE UNCOVERED,ISOLATED AND RETESTED ON 4/10/99.NO CALL BACK
REQUESTED.
Material:
Site ID: 85829
Operable Unit ID: 1075028
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 307313
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Site ID: 85829
Spill Tank Test: 1547039
Tank Number: PP2
Tank Size: 10000
Test Method: 20
Leak Rate: -8.9999999
Gross Fail: Not reported
Modified By: Spills
Last Modified: 10/1/2004
Test Method: USTest 2000/P/LL plus USTest 2000/U
J39 DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX UST U004062572
ESE 22 MARKET STREET AST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.153 mi.
806 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Higher |d/Status: 3-600871 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
174 1t. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 01/16/2016
UTM X: 589054.42862999998

UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:

4617503.7192599997
Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)

34167

Facility Owner

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

NOEL KNILLE

22 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

001

(845) 486-2121
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
5/9/2014

34167

Mail Contact

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS
Not reported

NOEL KNILLE

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
626 DUTCHESS TURNPIKE
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12603

001

(845) 486-2121
NKNILLE@DUTCHESSNY.GOV
Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/9/2014

34167

On-Site Operator

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX
Not reported

JOSEPH RENNA/RICH REXHOUSE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 486-2121

Not reported

Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/8/2014

34167

Emergency Contact
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
Not reported

RADIO DISPATCH

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

u004062572
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:
Next Test Date:

999

(845) 486-2900
Not reported
Not reported
FIKELLY
11/8/2013

1

79477

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
3000

Not reported
11/01/1995

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0000

Empty

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

60MI

81632

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
10000

08/01/1986
10/23/2003

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN
Not reported
Not reported

u004062572
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
08/26/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

GO07 - Tank Secondary Containment - Excavation Liner
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

BO02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode
HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well

60MIZ

179927

In Service

In Service

10000

10/23/2003

Not reported

True

Underground
Equivalent technology
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
05/09/2014

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)

CHA 1

79557

Closed - In Place
Closed - In Place
2000

Not reported
09/10/2003

u004062572
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued) U004062572
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

20
12/11/2002
Not reported
Not reported
dxliving
05/11/2004

COO0 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

CHA 2

178708

In Service

In Service

2500

08/18/2003

Not reported

True

Underground
Equivalent technology
0001

#2 Fuel Qil (On-Site Consumption)

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
05/09/2014

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued) u004062572

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off
JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)

Tank Number: COB 1

Tank ID: 79562

Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 10000

Install Date: 12/01/1964

Date Tank Closed: 08/26/2003
Registered: True

Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001

Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Qil (On-Site Consumption)

Tightness Test Method: 20

Date Test: 06/01/1999
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: dxliving
Last Modified: 05/10/2004

Equipment Records:
COO0 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
AO01 - Tank Internal Protection - Epoxy Liner
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

Tank Number: COB 2

Tank ID: 79563

Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 4000

Install Date: 07/01/1981

Date Tank Closed: 11/01/1997
Registered: True

Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0008

Common Name of Substance: Diesel

Tightness Test Method: NN

Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

AST:

Region:

DEC Region:
Site Status:
Facility Id:
Program Type:
UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

100 - Overfill - None

AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
B0O - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

COO - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

COB 3

178702

In Service

In Service

10000

08/26/2003

Not reported

True

Underground
Equivalent technology
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
05/09/2014

A03 - Tank Internal Protection - Fiberglass Liner (FRP)

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

GO04 - Tank Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)

STATE

3

Active

3-600871

PBS
589054.42862999998
4617503.7192599997
01/16/2016

u004062572

Municipality (Incl. Waste Water Treatment Plants, Utilities, Swimming Pools, etc.)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

34167

Facility Owner

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS
NOEL KNILLE

22 MARKET STREET 5TH FLOOR
Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(845) 486-2121

Not reported

Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/9/2014

34167

Mail Contact

COMMISSIONER OF PUBLIC WORKS
Not reported

NOEL KNILLE

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
626 DUTCHESS TURNPIKE
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12603

001

(845) 486-2121
NKNILLE@DUTCHESSNY.GOV
Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/9/2014

34167

On-Site Operator

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX
Not reported

JOSEPH RENNA/RICH REXHOUSE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 486-2121

Not reported

Not reported

BHYUKOWE

5/8/2014

34167

Emergency Contact
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
Not reported

RADIO DISPATCH

u004062572
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(845) 486-2900
Not reported
Not reported
FIKELLY
11/8/2013

228M 1

79564

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/20/2003

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE

05/09/2014

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

228M 2

79565

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
AQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

u004062572
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/20/2003

0

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE

05/09/2014

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

50MEMGEN
251935

BO5 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed

u004062572

HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

G10 - Tank Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment (AG)

JOO - Dispenser - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

COO0 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

2

Steel/Carbon Steel/Iron

In Service

Not reported

05/01/1996

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE

05/09/2014

Diesel
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued) U004062572
Tank Number: 60MEMGEN

Tank Id:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

251936

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

COO - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

G10 - Tank Secondary Containment - Impervious Underlayment (AG)

JOO - Dispenser - None

BO5 - Tank External Protection - Jacketed

HO6 - Tank Leak Detection - Impervious Barrier/Concrete Pad (A/G)

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None
2

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
In Service

Not reported
07/25/1988

125

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE
05/09/2014

Diesel

CH1
79558
0008
Diesel

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None
1

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

01/01/1989

150
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued) u004062572

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:

Pipe Model:

Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:
Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
True
BHYUKOWE
05/09/2014
Diesel

CH2

79559

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

HO1 - Tank Leak Detection - Interstitial - Electronic Monitoring
A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO01 - Tank Secondary Containment - Diking (Aboveground)
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

6

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Temporarily Out of Service

Not reported

09/15/2003

4000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE

05/09/2014

#4 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

CH3A

79560

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued)

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/16/2003

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE

06/10/2014

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

CH3B

79561

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

100 - Overfill - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

JO4 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Suction)
KOO - Spill Prevention - None

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

09/01/2003

0

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

BHYUKOWE

06/10/2014

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

COBFP60

u004062572
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY COMPLEX (Continued) U004062572
Tank Id: 251934
Equipment Records:
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
AO00 - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
Tank Location: 2
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: In Service
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: 02/01/2012
Capacity Gallons: 125
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Last Modified: 05/09/2014
Material Name: Diesel
J40 DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE BLDG LTANKS S102155635
ESE 22 MARKET STREET NY Spills N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.153 mi.
806 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 143426
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9011974 / 2/15/1991
Actual: Spill Date: 2/13/1991
174 1t. Spill Cause: Tank Overfill
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Not reported

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

2/15/1991
True

1446
dxtraver

Not reported
2/15/1991
Not reported
Not reported
Health Department
Not reported
False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: 2/20/1991

Spill Record Last Update:

3/15/1991
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE BLDG (Continued)

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Not reported
SEARS OIL
Not reported
Y4

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

122333

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TRAVER"

$102155635

DUTCHESS CO. AND SPILLER CLEANED UP. CONTAINED IN BASEMENT. NFA

143426
951894

01

428485
0002A

#4 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
100

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

0312989

ER

122333

209488

3

8/25/2003

0312989 / 4/9/2004
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
1446

PBS

Not reported

2/25/2004

406

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Other

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE BLDG (Continued)

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:

5102155635

0

2/25/2004

8/11/2004

KEN MONAHAN

DUTCHESS CO. OFFICE BUILD

22 MARKET ST.

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

001

KEN MONAHAN

(845) 486-2121

Not reported

Removing an underground tank this one had a piping leak. Soil sample
was contaminated. This tank has had two other spills #9506821 and
#9011974. Tank has since been replaced. Nothing has been done about
the soil contam.

209488
880180

01

498160
0002A

#4 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Pounds

No

Not reported
False

9506821

ER

122333

140662

3

4/1/1995

9506821 / 10/12/1995
Unknown

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. No DEC Response. No corrective action
required.

1446

UNASSIGNED

Not reported

9/5/1995

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Other

10/12/1995

False

Not reported

False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS CTY. OFFICE BLDG (Continued) S102155635
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 12/27/1948
Spill Record Last Update: 2/20/2004
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: Not reported
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: ***Jpdate***, ZZ
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "
"02/20/04 SPILL FILE CORRUPTED ON COMPUTER DATABASE. NO HARD COPY OF
THE FILE EXISTS IN REGION 3 OFFICE. jbo
Remarks: Not reported
Material:
Site ID: 140662
Operable Unit ID: 1017569
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 364778
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 0
Units: Pounds
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
141 ACADIA HUDSON LLC LTANKS U001843495
ESE 21 MARKET STREET TANKS N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 HIST UST
0.153 mi.
810 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 264064
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8902715 / 9/25/1989
Actual: Spill Date: 6/15/1989
174 1t. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
9/25/1989

True

1446

wxwadswo

Not reported

6/15/1989

Not reported

Not reported

Tank Tester
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ACADIA HUDSON LLC (Continued)

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

TANKS:
Facility Id:
Region:
DEC Region:
Site Status:

9/25/1989
False

True

0

6/20/1989
10/3/1989
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
***Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

215240

u001843495

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"W. WADSWORTH"06/21/89: TANK WAS PUMPED OUT ON 6/20/89. 09/25/89:
TANK WAS REMOVED ON 9/25/89. SEE PBS FILES FOR MORE INFORMATION.
AINLAY, 2,000 GAL. LEAK RATE -0.99. BANK TO HAVE OIL CO. PUMP TANK
OUT. THEY WILL ISOLATE TANK AND REMOVE IF NEEDED. DEBBRA WILL CALL

BACK W/NOTICE.

264064
930156

01

450405
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

264064
1535596
Not reported
0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown

3-169196
STATE

3

Active
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ACADIA HUDSON LLC (Continued)

Program Type:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:

UTM Y:

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:

Emergency Contact:
Emergency Telephone:

Operator:

Operator Telephone:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Mailing Contact:

Mailing Telephone:

Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:

PBS

11/19/2017
589103.79015999998
4617415.4989400003

3-169196

Not reported

DEBRA FRIEDRICH

(914) 266-5008

POUGHKEEPSIE SAVINGS BANK FSB
(914) 431-6200

POUGHKEEPSIE SAVINGS BANK FSB
21 MARKET STREET POBOX 31
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

(914) 431-6200

Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE SAVINGS BANK FSB
21 MARKET STREET

PO BOX 31

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

Not reported

(914) 431-6200

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

1313

Not reported

UTILITY

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

08/28/1997

08/26/2002

False

Not reported

4000

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

False

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE (C)

13

13

3

1
UNDERGROUND
In Service
10/01/1989

u001843495
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ACADIA HUDSON LLC (Continued)

Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

Jacketed
Underground
NONE

None

None

Vault (w/access)
Electronic

High Level Alarm
Suction

Not reported
10/01/1999

No Missing Data
Not reported

Not reported
False

True

Not reported

1
UNDERGROUND
Closed-Removed
Not reported

2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

None

None

Product Level Gauge
Suction

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Data Missing
10/01/1989

Not reported

False

True

Not reported

2

UNDERGROUND

In Service

10/01/1989

2000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel

u001843495
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACADIA HUDSON LLC (Continued) u001843495
Tank Internal: None
Tank External: Jacketed
Pipe Location: Underground
Pipe Type: NONE
Pipe Internal: None
Pipe External: None
Second Containment:  Vault (w/access)
Leak Detection: Electronic
Overfill Prot: High Level Alarm
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported
Next Test Date: 10/01/1999
Missing Data for Tank: No Missing Data
Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
Tank Id: 2
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank Status: Closed-Removed
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity (gals): 2000
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: None
Overfill Prot: Product Level Gauge
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: 10/01/1989
Test Method: Not reported
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
142 MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1005417300
East 14 CIVIC CENTER PLZ FINDS NYR000104265
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.154 mi.
812 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:01/01/2007
Facility name: MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC
?%Ufali Facility address: 14 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
t.

EPA ID:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
NYR000104265
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC (Continued)

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

CIVIC CENTER PLZ
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
SUSAN DUMOULIN

CIVIC CENTER PLZ
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

(845) 454-5800

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CIVIC PROPERTIES C/O JAMES TAYLOR MFG
108 PARK AVE

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

us

(845) 452-3780

Private

Owner

01/01/2001

Not reported

CIVIC PROPERTIES C/O JAMES TAYLOR MFG
108 PARK AVE

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

us

(845) 452-3780

Private

Operator

01/01/2001

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/20/2002

1005417300
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC (Continued) 1005417300

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC
Small Quantity Generator

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110012197568

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:

Generator Ship Date:

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

NYR000104265

USA

14 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

Not reported

MID HUDSON CIVIC CENTER
LARRY MARCHIONY

14 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
USA

516-924-7873

Not reported
Not reported
NYD986908085
NYD986908085
06/08/2007
06/08/2007
06/12/2007
06/13/2007
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC (Continued)

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:
Discr Full Reject Ind:
Manifest Ref Num:

Alt Fac RCRA Id:

Alt Fac Sign Date:

Mgmt Method Type Code:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Manifest Tracking Num:
Import Ind:

Export Ind:

Discr Quantity Ind:
Discr Type Ind:

Discr Residue Ind:
Discr Partial Reject Ind:

Not reported
Not reported

NYR000104265

Not reported
Not reported

CTD002593887

Not reported
65

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

5

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2007

003000064JJK

z2zzz2z2zz2Z2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
H141

Not reported
Not reported

NYD986908085
NYD986908085

06/08/2007
06/08/2007
06/12/2007
06/13/2007
Not reported
Not reported

NYR000104265

Not reported
Not reported

CTD002593887

Not reported
110

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

3

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

1
2007

003000064JJK

z2zzzz2Z2

1005417300
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MID-HUDSON CIVIC CENTER INC (Continued) 1005417300
Discr Full Reject Ind: N
Manifest Ref Num: Not reported
Alt Fac RCRA Id: Not reported
Alt Fac Sign Date: Not reported
Mgmt Method Type Code: H141
Document ID: NJA4035291
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: S5811
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 03/21/2002
Transl Recv Date: 03/21/2002
Trans2 Recv Date: Not reported
TSD Site Recv Date: 03/21/2002
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYR000104265
Transl EPA ID: NJ0000027193
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002200046
Waste Code: F002 - HALO SOLV + STILL BOTTOMS FM REC OF SOLV
Quantity: 00220
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: TT - Cargo tank, tank trucks
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2002
J43 CENTRAL HUDSON NY Spills  S102152297
ESE SOUTH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9212632
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 200710
173 ft. Site ID: 244347
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2/4/1993
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9212632 / 2/9/1993
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/5/1993

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/Industrial
Affected Persons
2/9/1993

False

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTRAL HUDSON (Continued) S102152297
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: Not reported
Spill Record Last Update: 9/16/2004
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: ROYAL CARTING
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: GARBAGE TRUCK HAD EQUIPMENT FAILURE LOST SOME HYDRO FLUID ONTO
PAVEMENT ROYAL CARTING CREW CLEANING UP
Material:
Site ID: 244347
Operable Unit ID: 977027
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 402470
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 3
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Ja4 IBM NY Spills  S102155576
ESE ROUTE 9 N/A
1/8-1/4 FISHKILL, NY
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9505209
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 134491
173ft. Site ID: 159216
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 7/28/1995
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9505209 / 8/2/1995
Spill Cause: Abandoned Drums
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 7/28/1995

CID:
Water Affected:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

IBM (Continued)

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:

Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Commercial/Industrial
Other
8/2/1995
True

Not reported
False

False

0

Not reported
9/16/2004
Not reported
IBM

Not reported
NY

999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$102155576

CALLER SAYS THAT CHILLER #11 IS LEAKING PROUT AND IT RIGHT ALONG THE
HUDSON RIVER ONGIONG PROBLEM CONTACTED IBM NO KNOWN PROBLEMS WILL

CHECK INTO FURTHER NO LEAKS FOUND AT THIS TIME

159216
1016183

01

363203
0050A
FREON

Not reported
Other

0

Pounds

No

Not reported
False
159216
1016183

01

363202
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Pounds

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J45 USCG: HUDSON RIVER NY Spills 1001823429
ESE MID HUDSON BRIDGE N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 8906205

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 172819
173 ft. Site ID: 208287

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 9/23/1989

Spill Number/Closed Date: 8906205 / 9/25/1989

Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class: Not reported

SWIS: 1446

Investigator: dxtraver

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 9/23/1989

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported
HUDSON RIVER
Unknown
Citizen
9/25/1989

True

Not reported
False

False

0

10/3/1989
9/16/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
***Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"DAVE TRAVER"11/29/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: FLOURESCENT GREEN.

Not reported

REPORT OF SLICK ON RIVER;GREEN IN COLOR. USCG NOTIFIED AND RESPONDED.

NO OIL NOTED. SLICK WAS ORGANIC MATTER. NFA

208287
933837

01

557533
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USCG: HUDSON RIVER (Continued) 1001823429
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 9905552
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 76184
Site ID: 82678
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 8/8/1999
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9905552 / 8/8/1999
Spill Cause: Unknown

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1446

VPMCCABE

Not reported

8/8/1999

389

HUDSON RIVER

Vessel

Other

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

8/8/1999

8/11/2004

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN, NY

999

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"Spill originally sent to R2. It is in Dutchess county. Bob
Corcoran 08/10/99.8/08/99 Cement barge dragging anchor ruptured line.
Gas line shut down. J. O’'Mara notified. Per Czaplicki at City of
Poughkeepsie Police Dept -- situation under control. NFAThis spill

was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s data files. 'Date:’ =
08/08/99, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ = N/A.

CALLER STATES HE RECEIVED A TELETYPE OF A NATURAL GAS LEAK IN THE
HUDSON RIVER NEAR THE MID HUDSON RIVER BRIDGE AND THE POUGHKEEPSIE
BRIDGE NOT SURE ABOUT CLEAN UP CREWS PHONE NUMBER FOR INFO
CALL914-451-4000

82678

1080044

01

301841

0054A
NATURAL GAS
Not reported
Other
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USCG: HUDSON RIVER (Continued) 1001823429
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 8910605
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 256681
Site ID: 318448
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2/7/1990
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8910605 / 9/25/1990
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/7/1990

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Not reported

HUDSON RIVER

Unknown

Other

9/25/1990

True

Not reported

False

False

0

2/8/1990

8/11/2004

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

**pdate***, ZZ

001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s
data files. 'Date:’ = 02/07/90, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ = 890-5621.

Not reported

REPORTER DOING TRAF.REPORT FROM HELI.SAW SHEEN ON RIVER NO BOATS WERE
IN AREA SPOKE WITH JOAN CARTER(DCHD) SHE INSPECTED AREA AND SAW VERY
SLIGHT SHEEN PROBLY DUE TO DUTCHESS TERMINAL SITUATION

318448

935977

01

440173

0066A

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USCG: HUDSON RIVER (Continued) 1001823429
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 8909444
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 174114
Site ID: 210027
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 12/30/1989
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8909444 | 2/6/1990
Spill Cause: Other
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/30/1989

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Not reported
HUDSON RIVER
Vessel

Affected Persons
2/6/1990

True

2/6/1990

False

False

0

1/2/1990
2/16/1990

Not reported
BOUCHARD BARGE CO.
Not reported

Y4

001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TRAVER"01/02/90: SPILLER CLEANING UP AND MAINTAINING BOOM IN RIVER.
02/06/90: CONT. ICE NO LONGER IN RIVER DUE TO WARM WEATHER. ONLY

LIGHT SHEEN NOTED. TOLD SPILLER HARD BOOM CAN BE REMOVED.

BARGE PUMPING OIL & BROKE HOSE EFFRON CONTACTING LUZON FOR CLEAN UP

210027
934370

01

442608
0001A

#2 Fuel OIl
Not reported
Petroleum
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USCG: HUDSON RIVER (Continued) 1001823429
Quantity: 250
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Facility ID: 0509126
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 304859
Site ID: 354848
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 10/30/2005
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0509126 / 10/30/2005
Spill Cause: Other

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. No DEC Response. No corrective action
required.

1413

VPMCCABE

Not reported

10/30/2005

72

HUDSON RIVER

Unknown

Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

10/30/2005

3/25/2014

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

77 -

001

PETTY OFFICER SONNEVILLE

(917) 597-6423

Not reported

US Coast Guard Auxiliary Plane spotted black discharge in Hudson

River coming from a pipe. East side of Hudson River, near RR bridge.

41degrees 45 minutes N, 073 degrees, 56 minutes W.

354848

1112238

01

2102281

0064A

UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Not reported

Other
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
USCG: HUDSON RIVER (Continued) 1001823429

Quantity: Not reported

Units: Gallons

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.

J46 MARIST COLLEGE NY Spills S102154638
ESE ROUTE 9 N/A
1/8-1/4 FISHKILL, NY
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9307782

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 134491
173 ft. Site ID: 159215

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 9/27/1993

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

9307782 / 9/30/1993
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1446
VPMCCABE

Not reported
9/27/1993

Not reported
HUDSON RIVER
Commercial Vehicle
Local Agency
9/30/1993

True

9/30/1993

False

False

0

9/27/1993
9/16/2004

Not reported
TIZZ GALLEY CONST.
Not reported

7z

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FIRST NOTICED TWO WEEKS AGO HYDRO FLUID FROM LARGE DUMP TRUCK LOST AT

MARIST COLLEGE THIS MORNING SAME COMP. HIT WATER LINE FLUSHED HYDRO
FLUID DOWN TO RIVER SHEEN NOTED BY POUGHKEEPSIE WTP PERS.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MARIST COLLEGE (Continued) S102154638
Material:
Site ID: 159215
Operable Unit ID: 988866
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 394038
Material Code: 0016A
Material Name: NON PCB OIL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Pounds
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
Ja7 WARAYAS PARK NY Spills  S102154607
ESE MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9307088
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 196548
173 ft. Site ID: 238796
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 9/10/1993

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

9307088 / 9/13/1993
Unknown

Known release that creates potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

1446
VPMCCABE
Not reported
9/10/1993
Not reported
HUDSON RIVER
Unknown
DEC
9/13/1993
False

Not reported
False

False

0

Not reported
9/16/2004
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
**Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WARAYAS PARK (Continued) S102154607
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Not reported
Remarks: 50" WIDE SLICK WITH HEAVY CLUMPS INSIDE SHEEN REQUEST IMMED. DEC
RESPONSE CALLER IS FROM REG 2 OIL SPILLS ON BOAT IN RIVER MCCABE TO
INVESTIGATE MINOR SWAMPSHEEN NOTED AROUND CLEARWATER SHIP DOCK
Material:
Site ID: 238796
Operable Unit ID: 985537
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 393363
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Pounds
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
J48 DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000170599
ESE 38 DUTCHESS TNPK MANIFEST NYD982529836
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
0.157 mi.
828 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
AC;L;ali Facility address: 38 DUTCHESS TNPK
173 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
NYD982529836

MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Not reported

MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

us

(212) 555-1212

County

Owner

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT (Continued) 1000170599
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: (212) 555-1212
Legal status: County
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999
Site name: DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 02/04/1988

Site name: DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: u247
Waste name: BENZENE, 1,1'-(2,2,2-TRICHLOROETHYLIDENE)BIS[4-METHOXY- (OR)
METHOXYCHLOR
Violation Status: No violations found
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYD982529836
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 29 MARKET STREET
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: POUGHKEEPSIE
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 12601
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT (Continued) 1000170599

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:

DUTCHESS CO DEPT OF HEALTH
DUTCHESS CO DEPT OF HEALTH
22 MARKET ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

USA

914-473-7259

MAC4131310

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
654975MA

Not reported

07/31/1989

07/31/1989

/1

07/31/1989

09/14/1989

08/07/1989

NYD982529836

MADO039322250

Not reported

MADO053452637

U247 - METHOXYCHLOR

00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

L Landfill.

100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

L Landfill.

100

U247 - METHOXYCHLOR

00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

L Landfill.

100

1989

NYB2213703
Completed copy
NL6934

Not reported
12/17/1990
12/17/1990

/1

12/17/1990
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT (Continued)

Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:

01/09/1991

01/09/1991

NYD982529836

NYDO077444263

Not reported

NYDO077444263

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00040

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

D009 - MERCURY 0.2 MG/L TCLP
00200

P - Pounds

005

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00040

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00240

P - Pounds

002

DT - Dump trucks

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1990

NYB2202588

Completed copy

NYPD1011

Not reported

10/02/1991

10/02/1991

I

10/02/1991

10/29/1991

10/11/1991

NYD982529836

NYDO077444263

Not reported

NYDO077444263

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00250

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

1000170599
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT (Continued) 1000170599

Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:

100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00040

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.

100

1991

NYB2120265

Completed copy

NYPP5193

Not reported

10/25/1994

10/25/1994

I

10/25/1994

I

11/18/1994

NYD982529836

NYDO077444263

Not reported

NYDO077444263

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00100

P - Pounds

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00470

P - Pounds

005

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP

00010

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00010

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
100

1994

NYA7678179
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUTCHESS COUNTY HEALTH DEPT (Continued) 1000170599
Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Transl State ID: NL6934
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 10/30/1989
Transl Recv Date: 10/30/1989
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 10/30/1989
Part A Recv Date: 12/21/1989
Part B Recv Date: 11/14/1989
Generator EPA ID: NYD982529836
Transl EPA ID: NYDO077444263
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO077444263
Waste Code: D009 - MERCURY 0.2 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 00060
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Quantity: 01030
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 003
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
Quantity: 00030
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1989
J49 33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) UST U004061746
SE 33 MARKET STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12590
0.158 mi.
832 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-601711 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
172 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 03/17/2010
UTM X: 589920.64858000004
UTM Y: 4605666.9287599996
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

338998

Facility Owner
CENGIZ CENG
OWNER
CENGIZ CENG
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued)

Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

5 HARBOR HILL ROAD
Not reported
WAPPINGERS FALLS
NY

12590

001

(845) 462-7302

Not reported

Not reported

rxamato

8/13/2008

338998

Mail Contact

Not reported

Not reported

CENGIZ CENG

5 HARBOR HILL ROAD
Not reported
WAPPINGERS FALLS
NY

12590

001

(845) 462-7302

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
3/17/2005

338998
On-Site Operator

33 MARKET STREET (VACANT)

Not reported
NONE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
3/17/2005

338998
Emergency Contact
CENGIZ CENG
Not reported
CENGIZ CENG
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

u004061746
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued)

Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:

(914) 475-2188
Not reported
Not reported
rxamato
8/13/2008

1

182494

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

Not reported
05/12/2005

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
09/30/2008

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

2

182495

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
4000

Not reported
05/12/2005

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

00

u004061746
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued)

Date Test:
Next Test Date:
Pipe Model:
Modified By:
Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
09/30/2008

100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

3

182496

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
2000

Not reported
05/12/2005

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
09/30/2008

100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

4
208176

u004061746

TCA4274313.2s Page 164



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued)

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
2000

Not reported
05/12/2005

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0009

Gasoline

00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
09/30/2008

100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JOO - Dispenser - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

FO1 - Pipe External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

5

208177

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
1000

Not reported
05/12/2005

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
09/30/2008

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

u004061746
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued) U004061746
D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
100 - Overfill - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
J50 33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) AST A100292149
SE 33 MARKET STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12590
0.158 mi.
832 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 3
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
172 ft. Facility Id: 3-601711
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 589920.64858000004
UTM Y: 4605666.9287599996
Expiration Date: 03/17/2010
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

338998

Facility Owner
CENGIZ CENG
OWNER

CENGIZ CENG

5 HARBOR HILL ROAD
Not reported
WAPPINGERS FALLS
NY

12590

001

(845) 462-7302

Not reported

Not reported

rxamato

8/13/2008

338998

Mail Contact

Not reported

Not reported

CENGIZ CENG

5 HARBOR HILL ROAD
Not reported
WAPPINGERS FALLS
NY

12590

001

(845) 462-7302

Not reported

Not reported
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33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued) A100292149
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Date Last Modified: 3/17/2005

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

338998

On-Site Operator
33 MARKET STREET (VACANT)
Not reported
NONE

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
3/17/2005

338998
Emergency Contact
CENGIZ CENG
Not reported
CENGIZ CENG
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(914) 475-2188
Not reported
Not reported
rxamato
8/13/2008

6

208178

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
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33 MARKET STREET (VACANT) (Continued) A100292149
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
Tank Location: 3
Tank Type: Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Pipe Model: Not reported
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity Gallons: 275
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: 05/12/2005
Register: True
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Last Modified: 09/30/2008
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
51 CHURCH ST. NY Spills  S102155422
SSW JEFFERSON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.159 mi.
837 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9500140
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 85335
109 ft. Site ID: 95400
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 4/4/1995
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9500140 / 4/17/1995
Spill Cause: Traffic Accident

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
1446

VPMCCABE

Not reported

4/4/1995

Not reported

Not reported
Passenger Vehicle
Local Agency
4/17/1995

False

Not reported

False

False

0

Not reported

12/2/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
**Update***, ZZ

001

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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CHURCH ST. (Continued) S102155422
Remarks: MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT
Material:

Site ID: 95400

Operable Unit ID: 1014256

Operable Unit: 01

Material I1D: 368754

Material Code: 0066A

Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Not reported

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

J52 BARDAVON THEATER NY Spills  S106969727
SE 35 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.162 mi.
853 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0504518

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 295814
172 ft. Site ID: 349376

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 7/15/2005

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0504518 / 10/6/2005

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 1413

Investigator: MBMASTRO

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 7/15/2005

CID: 409

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Spill Notifier: Local Agency

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:

Not reported
False

Not reported
False

False

0

7/15/2005
2/24/2014

DAN EDGCOMB
THEATER

35 MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
001
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BARDAVON THEATER (Continued)

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:

DAN EDGCOMB
(845) 656-9774

S$106969727

UST U004067715

N/A

DEC Memo: Based on the 9/21/05 Tank Closure Site Assessment report prepared by
Ecosystems Strategies, only 2 PAHSs slightly exceeded TAGM (chrysene
at 570ppb and benzopyrene at 540 ppb) This site is located in the
heart of Pok, zoned commercial and is supplied by public water --- NFA
Not reported
Remarks: THERE IS AIR COMING OUT OF THE TANK. WAS TESTED FOR THE LEAK OF AIR.
THERE MIGHT BE FUEL LINES LEAKING.1000 GAL TANK.
Material:
Site ID: 349376
Operable Unit ID: 1106970
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2096295
Material Code: 0064A
Material Name: UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Other
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
53 CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
East 41 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.162 mi.
855 ft.
Relative: UST:
Higher |d/Status: 3-601850 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
174 1t. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 10/04/2011
UTM X: 589149.23314999999
UTM Y: 4617573.1336300001
Site Type: Apartment Building/Office Building

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

371385

Facility Owner

CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
SUPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS
STEVE MIKO

PO BOX 300

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12602

001

(845) 451-4111

Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS
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EDR ID Number
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CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE (Continued)

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Not reported
jpcummin
7/9/2008

371385

Mail Contact

CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
SUPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS
STEVE MIKO

PO BOX 300

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12602

001

(845) 451-4111

Not reported

Not reported

jpcummin

719/2008

371385

On-Site Operator
CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
Not reported
STEVE MIKO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(845) 451-4111
Not reported

Not reported
jpcummin
7/9/2008

371385

Emergency Contact
CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
Not reported
STEVE MIKO

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(845) 451-4111

Not reported

Not reported
jpcummin

7/9/2008

u004067715
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE (Continued) u004067715
Tank Number: 0001
Tank ID: 213874
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 500
Install Date: 11/07/2006
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0022
Common Name of Substance: ~ Waste Oil/Used Oil
Tightness Test Method: 00
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Last Modified: 01/12/2009
Equipment Records:
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JOO - Dispenser - None
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
COO0 - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
KOO - Spill Prevention - None
154 ROADWAY NY Spills  S108466780
East IN FRONT 1 CIVIC CENTER P N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.163 mi.
861 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster |
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0613485
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 328055
175 ft. Site ID: 378522
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 3/15/2007
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0613485 / 3/15/2007
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxweitz
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/15/2007
CID: 410
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROADWAY (Continued) S108466780
Spill Notifier: Citizen
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: True
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 3/15/2007
Spill Record Last Update: 3/20/2007
Spiller Name: KIMBERLY PUNCHAR
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: IN FRONT 1 CIVIC CENTER P
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: KIMBERLY PUNCHAR
Contact Phone: (845) 454-9440
DEC Memo: SHEEN HAS BEEN WASHED AWAY IN RAIN. LESS THAN 1 GAL MAX. NFA
Remarks: CALLER IS REPORTING THAT THERE IS A LARGE AREA OF SHEEN IN THE
ROADWAY AT ABOVE LOCATION: SPILL IS BEING WASHED AWAY BY RAIN AND
HEADING FOR NEARBY DRAIN WHICH LEADS TO HUDSON RIVER: CALLER WORKS IN
BUILDING AT 1 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA: SPILL SOURCE, AND CAUSE UNKNOWN:
Material:
Site ID: 378522
Operable Unit ID: 1136025
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2125956
Material Code: 0066A
Material Name: UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
J55 M B M COMP./TRI.CO.PLAN.SER.: 1K UST LTANKS S113820367
SE 39 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.166 mi.
874 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster J
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 484647
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1304134 / 7/26/2013
Actual: Spill Date: 7/17/2013
172 t. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

Not reported

False

1413

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:
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M B M COMP./TRI.CO.PLAN.SER.: 1K UST (Continued)

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

VPMCCABE
Not reported
7/17/2013

Not reported
Not reported
Other
7124/2013
False

False

0

7117/2013
8/23/2013

Not reported
M B M COMP.
1134 MAIN ST
FISHKILL, NY 12524
999

BILL MAYS
Not reported
Not reported
3

439797

$113820367

7-17-13: Spoke with WCC. 1K failed test. Tester suspects remote fill

the problem. Tank is located in basement. WCC was hired by

EnviroClean and gave Stacy as contact. EnviroClean is doing some work
at location. They will repair tank and have WCC retest. jc7-25-13:
V.Mc.: See 1 page update, inc. site inspection of 7-24-13, noting:No

activity on site at time of inspection. Fill/vent to basement AST,

center of store front for Prudential / Cherise Recchia.8-12-13: V.Mc.

UST passed re-test. Report in e-Doc.NFA

1000 gal agt in basement

484647
1234324

01

2233334
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Gallons

Not reported
Not reported
False
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H56 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015054166
WNW 4 N CLOVER ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.166 mi.
876 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster H
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: MAJESTIC CLEANERSALTRTNS INC
Year: 2010
Actual: Address: 4 N CLOVER ST
97 ft.
Name: MAJESTIC CLEANERS & ALTERATIONS INC
Year: 2011
Address: 4 N CLOVER ST
Name: MAJESTIC CLEANERS & ALTERATIONS INC
Year: 2012
Address: 4 N CLOVER ST
H57 NYSDEC MANIFEST 1009235192
WNW 18 N CLOVER N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
0.167 mi.
881 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster H
Relative: NY MANIFEST:
Lower EPA ID: NYP003600095
Country: USA
Actual: Location Address 1: 18 N CLOVER
101 ft. Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12603

Not reported

NYSDEC

NYSDEC

625 BROADWAY
ALBANY, NY 12233
USA

518-402-9543

NYA7202268
Completed copy
000000000
000000000
05/16/1989
05/16/1989
05/17/1989
05/19/1989
06/06/1989
06/06/1989
NYP003600095
NYD980761191
NYD980761191
NYD013277454

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
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NYSDEC (Continued) 1009235192
Quantity: 00045
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: R Material recovery of more than 75 percent of the total material.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1989
H58 DURBY RESTAURANT NY Spills  S102151098
WNW 96 MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.171 mi.
904 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster H
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 8807634
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 256186
94 ft. Site ID: 317824
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 12/18/1988
Spill Number/Closed Date: 8807634 / 12/19/1988
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 12/18/1988

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

Not reported

Not reported
Unknown
Citizen
12/19/1988

True

Not reported
False

False

0

1/9/1989
2/3/1989

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
**Update***, ZZ
001

Not reported
Not reported
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"
FUEL OIL IN SEWER CITY LOOKING INTO WILL CALL

317824
923121

01

455962
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
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DURBY RESTAURANT (Continued) S102151098

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Not reported

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

K59 POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001203129
NW 36 N CLOVER ST FINDS NYR000044842
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.175 mi.
925 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER
Actual: Facility address: 36 N CLOVER ST
107 ft. POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

EPA ID: NYR000044842

Mailing address: N CLOVER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Contact: JEANNE WAGNER
Contact address: N CLOVER ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (914) 471-1910

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE

Owner/operator address: PO BOX 300 - MUNICIPAL BLDG
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: (914) 451-4200

Legal status: Municipal

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name: CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE

Owner/operator address: PO BOX 300 - MUNICIPAL BLDG
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: (914) 451-4200

Legal status: Municipal

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported
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POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER
Not a generator, verified

09/16/1997
POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER
Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D008
LEAD

No violations found

110004537350

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

NYR000044842

USA

36 NORTH CLOVER STREET
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

Not reported

1001203129
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POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER (Continued) 1001203129
Mailing Info:
Name: POUGHKEEPSIE DAY CARE CENTER
Contact: JEANNE WAGNER
Address: 36 NORTH CLOVER STREET
City/State/Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Country: USA
Phone: 914-471-1910
Manifest:
Document ID: NJA2729277
Manifest Status: Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
Transl State ID: Not reported
Trans2 State ID: 50060
Generator Ship Date: 09/24/1997
Transl Recv Date: 09/24/1997
Trans2 Recv Date: 09/30/1997
TSD Site Recv Date: 09/30/1997
Part A Recv Date: I
Part B Recv Date: 11/19/1997
Generator EPA ID: NYR000044842
Transl EPA ID: NYD980761191
Trans2 EPA ID: NYD980761191
TSDF ID: NJD002200046
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 00100
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1997
L60 AA TRUCKING CORP.: HYDRO OIL NY Spills  S109943463
SE 51 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.180 mi.
952 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0907228
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 368777
1711t Site ID: 419719
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 9/28/2009
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0907228 / 9/28/2009
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1413
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 9/28/2009

CID:
Water Affected:

Not reported
Not reported
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AA TRUCKING CORP.: HYDRO OIL (Continued) S109943463
Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle
Spill Notifier: Fire Department

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

9/28/2009
10/1/2009

Not reported

AA TRUCKING CORP
Not reported
UNION CITY, NJ
999

DISPATCHER 311
(845) 451-4000

DEC Memo: 9/28/09: Spoke w/City PD. Fire Dept. on scene and cleaning up minor
spill, NFA. DT
Remarks: LEAKING TRUCK ABOUT 5 GALLONS OF HYDRAULIC FLUID TO PAVEMENT CLEAN UP
PENDING.**Update: FD requesting a call from Spill responder 07:57hrs
A. Bodmer**
Material:
Site ID: 419719
Operable Unit ID: 1175741
Operable Unit: 01
Material 1D: 2168376
Material Code: 0010
Material Name: Hydraulic Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 5
Units: Gallons
Recovered: 5
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
61 CHG&E: TRANSFORMER OIL NY Spills  S113915607
NNW 160 MILL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.183 mi.
966 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 1305793
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 441488
115 ft. Site ID: 486374
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 8/31/2013
Spill Number/Closed Date: 1305793 / 9/3/2013
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
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CHG&E: TRANSFORMER OIL (Continued) S113915607
Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 1413

Investigator: MBMASTRO

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 8/31/2013

CID: Not reported

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Other

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Std: True

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty: False

UST Trust: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 8/31/2013

Spill Record Last Update: 9/3/2013

Spiller Name: MIKE HICHAK

Spiller Company: CENTRAL HUDSON GAS AND ELECTRIC CORP.

Spiller Address: 160 MILL STREET

Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: MIKE HICHAK

Contact Phone: (845) 486-5604

DEC Memo: ROAD WAY / CARSWill be cleaned up tonight, nfa...mm

Remarks: Clean in progress

Material:

Site ID: 486374

Operable Unit ID: 1236020

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 2235319

Material Code: 0020A

Material Name: TRANSFORMER OIL

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 3

Units: Gallons

Recovered: Not reported

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

M62 CARTER REALTY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000871580
ENE 47-51 CIVIC CENTER PLZ FINDS NY0000073130
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.185 mi.
979 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster M
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name: CARTER REALTY
ACtt;ali Facility address: 47-51 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
174 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126012410
NY0000073130
WORRALL AVE
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CARTER REALTY (Continued) 1000871580

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126032332

Not reported

WORRALL AVE

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126032332

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

EDWARD S CARTER
5210 CONGRESS ST
FAIRFIELD, CT 06430
us

(203) 259-9935
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

EDWARD S CARTER
5210 CONGRESS ST
FAIRFIELD, CT 06430
us

(203) 259-9935
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

CARTER REALTY
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:

CARTER REALTY
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CARTER REALTY (Continued) 1000871580
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 12/08/1993
Site name: CARTER REALTY
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: F002
Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN FO01, FO04, AND
F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110004310077
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NY0000073130
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 47-51 CIVIC CTR PLAZA
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: POUGHKEEPSIE
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 12603
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: CARTER REALTY
Contact: BOB GIAMPE
Address: 47-51 CIVIC CENTER PALZA
City/State/Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
Country: USA
Phone: 000-000-0000
Manifest:

Document ID:

Manifest Status:

NYB1182033
Completed copy
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CARTER REALTY (Continued) 1000871580
Transl State ID: PD9938
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 12/27/1993
Transl Recv Date: 12/27/1993
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 12/27/1993
Part A Recv Date: /1
Part B Recv Date: 01/05/1994
Generator EPA ID: NYO0000073130
Transl EPA ID: NYD082785429
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD082785429
Waste Code: FOO1 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 00400
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: F001 - UNKNOWN
Quantity: 00350
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: B Incineration, heat recovery, burning.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1993
M63 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015066670
ENE 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.190 mi.
1001 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster M
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT & CLNR
Year: 2003
Actual: Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
174 ft.
Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT & CLNR
Year: 2004
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPERSUDS
Year: 2005
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPERSUDS
Year: 2006
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPERSUDS
Year: 2007
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT & CLEANERS
Year: 2008
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
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(Continued) 1015066670
Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT
Year: 2009
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT
Year: 2010
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT & CLEANERS
Year: 2011
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
Name: SUPER SUDS LAUNDROMAT & CLEANERS
Year: 2012
Address: 49 CIVIC CENTER PLZ
M64 49 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA NY Spills  S102151325
ENE 49 CIVIC CENTER N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.190 mi.
1001 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster M
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 9105882
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 157289
174 ft. Site ID: 188257
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 8/29/1991
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9105882 / 9/11/1991
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Not reported
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 8/30/1991

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Other
9/11/1991
True

Not reported
False

False

0

Date Entered In Computer: 9/6/1991
Spill Record Last Update: 11/25/1991

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

**pdate***, ZZ

001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"TRAVER"

THREE GROUNDWATER WELLS THAT SHOWS NO SIGN OF CONTAMINATION BUT A
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49 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA (Continued)
SOILBORING DOES SHOW PCE CONTAMINATION. REFERRED TO DSHW. NFA

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

188257
956388

01

421651
0064A
UNKNOWN MATERIAL
Not reported
Other

0

Not reported
No

Not reported
False

9112181

ER

122261

143346

3

2/27/1992
9112181 / 3/1/1992
Deliberate

Not reported

1446

dxtraver

Not reported
2/27/1992

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial/lndustrial
Responsible Party
3/1/1992

True

Not reported
False

False

0

3/2/1992
4/28/1992

Not reported
SAME

Not reported

NN

999

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"

S$102151325

FUEL LINES CUT TO BUSINESS DCHD INSPECTED AND DIRECTED CLEAN UP
APPROX 30 GAL. LOST FROM BROKEN LINE TO DIRT PARKING LOT
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49 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA (Continued) S102151325
Material:
Site ID: 143346
Operable Unit ID: 965775
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 417161
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 50
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
M65 JOHNNY ON THE SPOT CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S110246959
ENE 51 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
0.194 mi.
1024 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster M
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher Facility ID: 3-1313-00117
Phone Number: 914-485-4121
Actual: Region: Not reported
174 1t. Registration Effective Date:  N/A
Inspection Date: 05AUG22
Install Date: Not reported
Drop Shop: Y
Shutdown: Not reported
Alternate Solvent: Not reported
Current Business: Not reported
K66 POK. FIRE HOUSE LTANKS S104621505
NwW MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.194 mi.
1024 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K
Relative: LTANKS:
Lower Site ID: 238789
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0001246 / 4/2/2002
Actual: Spill Date: 5/1/2000
110 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Standard:
SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Not reported
True
1446
VPMCCABE
Not reported
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POK. FIRE HOUSE (Continued)

Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Site ID:

Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

5/1/2000

281

Not reported

Tank Tester

Not reported

False

False

0

5/1/2000

8/11/2004

KEN ROSA
POUGHKEEPSIE FIRE DEPT
MAIN ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
001

KEN ROSA

(914) 451-4112

Not reported

3

196548

S$104621505

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s

data files. 'Date:’ = 05/01/00, 'Phone’ = 8/16/2001, 'Site Insp’ =

N/A.

TANK TEST FAILURE AT ABOVE LOCATION. TANK TO BE UNCOVERED,ISOLATEDAND

RETESTED. CITY ADVISED OF TEST RESULTS.

238789
822891

01

289468
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

238789
1525540

1

1000

20

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004

USTest 2000/P/LL plus USTest 2000/U
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L67 60 MARKET ST OFFICE BUILDING UST U000378020
SE 60 MARKET ST NY Spills N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.196 mi.
1034 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-049697 / Inactive

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
170 ft. DEC Region: 3

Expiration Date: 04/14/2004

UTM X: 589051.40946999996

UTM Y: 4617271.2698499998

Site Type: Other

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 31774

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Facility Owner
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
Not reported

Not reported

22 MARKET PLACE
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

001

(914) 486-2121

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

31774

Mail Contact

DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
Not reported
COMMISSIONER OF DPW
22 MARKET PLACE

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(914) 486-2121

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

31774

On-Site Operator

60 MARKET ST OFFICE BUILDING
Not reported

ROBERT RORABACK

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN
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60 MARKET ST OFFICE BUILDING (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
001

(914) 486-2121
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

31774

Emergency Contact
DUTCHESS COUNTY DPW
Not reported
UNKNOWN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 486-2121

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

60M1
68582

Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use
Tank Converted to Non-Regulated Use

10000
08/01/1986
04/01/1999

True
Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

GO07 - Tank Secondary Containment - Excavation Liner
104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

uU000378020

B02 - Tank External Protection - Original Sacrificial Anode

HO4 - Tank Leak Detection - Groundwater Well
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60 MARKET ST OFFICE BUILDING (Continued)

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

9900935

ER

190220

230831

3

4/24/1999

9900935 / 4/29/1999

Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
1446

VPMCCABE

Not reported

4/24/1999

384

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Responsible Party

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

4/24/1999

8/11/2004

JOE CAREY

DPW

22 MARKET ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

001

Not reported

(914) 486-2392

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MCCABE"4/29/99 ALSO SEE 99-00170This spill was updated 08/11/2004

from info in V. McCabe’s data files. 'Date:’ = 04/24/99, 'Phone’ =
4/29/1999, 'Site Insp’ = 990-0170.

uU000378020

CALLER STATES THE RETURN OIL LINE ON PUMP RUPTURED CAUSING SPILL.

CALLER STATED THERE IS A STORM DRAIN THAT SOME OIL WENT DOWN. UNKNOWN

WHERE IT GOES. MOST OF IT IS CLEANED UP. DUTY SUPERVISOR PHONE

#914-431-3229.

230831
1079710

01

557916
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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60 MARKET ST OFFICE BUILDING (Continued) U000378020
Tank Test:

L68 NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1006931303
SE 61 MARKET ST LTANKS NYR000117929
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.198 mi.
1048 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/24/2011

Facility name: NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY
Actual: Facility address: 61 MARKET ST
170 ft. POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126013210

EPA ID: NYR000117929

Mailing address: MARKET ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126013210
Contact: HEIDI UNWIN
Contact address: OLD NISKAYUNA RD
LATHAM, NY 122103514

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: (518) 786-4347

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 02

Classification: Non-Generator

Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Site name: NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 09/02/2003

Site name: NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

LTANKS:

Site ID:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Date:

Spill Cause:

Spill Source:
Spill Class:
Cleanup Ceased:

Cleanup Meets Standard:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller County:
Spiller Contact:
Spiller Phone:
Spiller Extention:
DEC Region:
DER Facility ID:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

D008
LEAD

No violations found

293364

8803141 / 11/29/1989

7/11/1988
Tank Test Failure

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Not reported
11/29/1989
True

1446
jeokesso
Not reported
7/11/1988
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Tester
Not reported
False

False

0

3/28/1988
11/29/1989
Not reported
MIKE HEINNICH
Not reported
Y4

001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
3

237448

1006931303

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"OKESSON"

8K FALLED AT .879 OGS

293364
918311

01

554778
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NYSDMNA - NEW YORK STATE ARMORY (Continued)

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID:
Country:
Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:
Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

293364
1534268
Not reported
0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown

NYR000117929
USA

61 MARKET ST
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
NY

12601

Not reported

NYSDMNA - NYS ARMORY
N/S

61 MARKET ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
USA

845-454-2502

MIA9205571

Not reported
NJD986607380
MID000263871
01/05/2006

01/05/2006

01/19/2006

02/01/2006

Not reported

Not reported
NYR000117929
UPWO039242

Not reported
MID000724831

D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
00200

P - Pounds

002

DM - Metal drums, barrels
T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
01.00

2006

1006931303
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L69 NY STATE ARMORY UST U001843074
SE 61 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.198 mi.
1048 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-391913 / Unregulated/Closed

Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
170 ft. DEC Region: 3

Expiration Date: 06/18/1992

UTM X: 589060.47930999997

UTM Y: 4617257.9464400001

Site Type: Unknown

Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 32973

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Facility Owner

NYS DIV MILITARY NAVAL AFFAIRS
Not reported

Not reported

330 OLD NISKAYUNA RD
Not reported

LATHAM

NY

12110-2224

001

(518) 786-4548

Not reported

Not reported

RJISCHOWE

10/20/2005

32973

Mail Contact

NYS DIV MILITARY NAVAL AFFAIRS
Not reported

Not reported

330 OLD NISKAYUNA RD
Not reported

LATHAM

NY

12110-2224

001

(518) 786-4548

Not reported

Not reported

RJSCHOWE

10/20/2005

32973

On-Site Operator

NY STATE ARMORY

Not reported

NYS DIV MILITARY NAVAL AFFAIRS
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

NY STATE ARMORY (Continued)

Zip Code:

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:
Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
001

(914) 236-7478
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

32973

Emergency Contact

NYS DIV MILITARY NAVAL AFFAIRS
Not reported

ENVIROMENTAL OFFICER-NYSDMNA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(518) 459-2550

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

1

71186

Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
Closed Prior to Micro Conversion, 03/91
8000

08/01/1950

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

NN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
03/04/2004

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

COO0 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)
BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

u001843074
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NY STATE ARMORY (Continued) u001843074
Tank Number: 2
Tank ID: 71187
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 1000
Install Date: 06/01/1968
Date Tank Closed: 09/01/1993
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Equivalent technology
Material Code: 0009
Common Name of Substance:  Gasoline
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Equipment Records:
JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser
100 - Overfill - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
CO0O - Pipe Location - No Piping
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D01 - Pipe Type - Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
M70 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH UST U004079310
ENE 260 MILL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.200 mi.
1056 ft. Site 5 of 8in cluster M
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-600171 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
175 1t. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 12/16/1996
UTM X: 589208.22152000002
UTM Y: 4617623.0046800002
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 33845

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:

Facility Owner

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

Not reported

260 MILL STREET

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH (Continued)

Phone:
EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

(914) 454-1340
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

33845

Mail Contact

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
260 MILL STREET

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(914) 454-1340

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

33845

On-Site Operator
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

JOHN BRODERICK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 454-1340

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

33845

Emergency Contact
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

JOHN BRODERICK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 454-1340

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

u004079310
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH (Continued) u004079310
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 1
Tank ID: 77240
Tank Status: Closed - Removed
Material Name: Closed - Removed
Capacity Gallons: 1500
Install Date: 12/01/1956
Date Tank Closed: 05/01/1992
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Material Code: 0001
Common Name of Substance:  #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
Tightness Test Method: NN
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Equipment Records:
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None
BOO - Tank External Protection - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
M71 FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH AST U003075799
ENE 260 MILL STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.200 mi.
1056 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster M
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE
DEC Region: 3
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
175 ft. Facility Id: 3-600171
Program Type: PBS
UTM X: 589208.22152000002
UTM Y: 4617623.0046800002
Expiration Date: 12/16/1996
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 33845

Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

Facility Owner

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

Not reported

260 MILL STREET

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH (Continued)

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

NY

12601

001

(914) 454-1340
Not reported
Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

33845

Mail Contact

FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
260 MILL STREET

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(914) 454-1340

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

33845

On-Site Operator
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

JOHN BRODERICK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 454-1340

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

33845

Emergency Contact
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH
Not reported

JOHN BRODERICK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 454-1340

Not reported

Not reported

U003075799
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH (Continued) U003075799
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Tank Info:
Tank Number: 2
Tank Id: 77241
Material Code: 0001

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

Tank Number:
Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO1 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

12/01/1956

275

NN

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

True

TRANSLAT

03/04/2004

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

3

77242

0001

#2 Fuel QOil (On-Site Consumption)

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None
D02 - Pipe Type - Galvanized Steel
GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
100 - Overfill - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None
CO01 - Pipe Location - Aboveground
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

In Service

Not reported

12/01/1956

275

NN
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH (Continued) u003075799
Date Test: Not reported
Next Test Date: Not reported
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Register: True
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Last Modified: 03/04/2004
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)
M72 1ST.CONGREGATIONALCHURCH LTANKS S106385806
ENE 269 MILL STREET NY Spills N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.201 mi.
1063 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster M
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 64266
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0400242 / 4/20/2004
Actual: Spill Date: 4/8/2004
175 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure
Spill Source: Private Dwelling
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 4/8/2004
CID: 444
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Notifier: Other
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty:  False
UST Involvement: False
Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 4/8/2004
Spill Record Last Update: 3/14/2005

Spiller Name: JEFF HITCHINS

Spiller Company: FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHUR
Spiller Address: 269 MILL STREET

Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: JEFF HITCHINS

Spiller Phone: (845) 452-2600

Spiller Extention: Not reported

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 61957

DEC Memo: See 3 page update by VMCPrior to Sept, 2004 data translation this

spill Lead_DEC Field was "MCCABE"This spill was updated 08/11/2004
from info in V. McCabe's data files. 'Date:’ = 04/08/04, 'Phone’ =
4/8/2004, 'Site Insp’ = 4/20/2004.

Remarks: TANK FAILURE: IN PROCESS OF BEING CLEAN UP:
Material:

Site ID: 64266

Operable Unit ID: 884629

Operable Unit: 01
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1ST.CONGREGATIONALCHURCH (Continued) S106385806

Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:

Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:

Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

495028
0001A

#2 Fuel Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
30

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

1112465

ER

414867

460405

3

1/27/2012

1112465 / 3/30/2012
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
1413

VPMCCABE

Not reported

1/27/2012

Not reported

Not reported

Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other
Other

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1/27/2012

4/2/2012

DONALD TWITCHILL

FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH
269 MILL ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

999

JEFF HICKS

(845) 554-4038

1-27-12: V.Mc. call to Don Twitchill: Left for day.2-2-12: V.Mc.: See
1 page update, inc.:*) 1-31-12: V.Mc. site inspection: Meet with Don

Twitchill. Inspected basement: Leak at fuel pump at furnace. Spill
was aprx.5 to 10 gal., onto concrete floor. EnviroClean completed
cleanned up. No odor noted upon entry.*) 1-31-12: V.Mc. at

EnviroClean: Meet with J.Jorden. Clean up completed, receipt for

disposal along with cover letter to be submitted for closure.4-2-12:

V.Mc.: See Disposal Receipt with cover letter dated 3-1-12 from

TC4274313.2s Page 203



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1ST.CONGREGATIONALCHURCH (Continued) S106385806
EnviroClean. NFA.
Remarks: in building basement - cleanup in progress -
Material:
Site ID: 460405
Operable Unit ID: 1210493
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2208134
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 20
Units: Gallons
Recovered: Not reported
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
N73 HARRIET TUBMAN TER. APT. NY Spills  S106383386
SSW 29 JEFFERSON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.212 mi.
1117 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster N
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 0313268
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 130695
92 ft. Site ID: 154107
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2/2/2004
Spill Number/Closed Date: 0313268 / 7/28/2004
Spill Cause: Unknown
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1400
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/3/2004
CID: 407
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Unknown
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer:  3/3/2004
Spill Record Last Update: 3/9/2005
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HARRIET TUBMAN TER. APT. (Continued) S106383386

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: AME ZION TRINITY HOUSING

Contact Phone: Not reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MASTRO"This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s
data files. 'Date:’ = 03/03/04, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ = .
Remarks: CONSULTANT ASKED TO CALL BY PROPERTY OWNERS
Material:

Site ID: 154107

Operable Unit ID: 880454

Operable Unit: 01

Material I1D: 498426

Material Code: 0009

Material Name: Gasoline

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Pounds

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:

074 U.S. POSTAL SERVICE AST U003397790
NE MAIN POST OFFICE HIST AST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.215 mi.
1134 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster O
Relative: AST:
Higher Region: STATE

DEC Region: 3
Actual: Site Status: Unregulated/Closed
168 ft. Facility Id: 3-600107

Program Type: PBS

UTM X:

UTM Y:
Expiration Date:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:

589213.95383999997
4617832.7640899997
09/12/2011

Other

33817

Facility Owner

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
ENV. COMPLIANCE & RISK MITIGATION SPECIALIST
JAMES E. NAGY

55 MANSION STREET
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601-9998

001

(845) 452-5297

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (Continued)

Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

BHYUKOWE
3/26/2013

33817

Mail Contact

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Not reported
POSTMASTER

55 MANSION STREET
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601-9998

001

(845) 452-5297

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
3/26/2013

33817

On-Site Operator
POUGHKEEPSIE POST OFFICE
Not reported
STATION MANAGER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 452-5297

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
3/26/2013

33817

Emergency Contact
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
Not reported

JAMES E. NAGY, CPEA.REM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(917) 971-1334

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE

3/26/2013

MPO-1

U003397790
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE (Continued)

Tank Id:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

HIST AST:

PBS Number:
SWIS Code:
Operator:

Facility Phone:
Facility Addr2:
Facility Type:
Emergency:
Emergency Tel:
Old PBSNO:

Date Inspected:
Inspector:

Result of Inspection:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Federal ID:

Owner Tel:

Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Telephone:

77067
0001
#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

DO0O0 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating
FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

100 - Overfill - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron

Closed - Removed

Not reported

Not reported

6000

NN

Not reported

Not reported

08/18/2010

True

BHYUKOWE

03/26/2013

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

3-600107

1313

STEPHEN C. GERMANO
(914) 452-3421

55 MANSION STREET
OTHER

THOMAS C. NUCIFORE
(914) 452-3421

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
55 MANSION STREET
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601-9998
Not reported

(914) 452-3421

Federal Government

Not reported

STEPHEN C. GERMANO
U.S. POSTAL SERVICE
55 MANSION STREET
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601-9998
(914) 452-3421

U003397790
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

u.s.

POSTAL SERVICE (Continued)

Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration:
Renew Flag:
Renew Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City Code:
Region:

Tank ID:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (Gal):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:

Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Tank Containment:
Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Dispenser Method:
Date Tested:

Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
SPDES Number:
Lat/Long:

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is

U003397790

greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist

or not at the facility.
False

09/29/1997
09/12/2001

False

Not reported

6000

True

No Missing Data
Minor Data Missing
No Missing Data
False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE (C)
13

13

3

MPO-1

ABOVEGROUND ON SADDLES LEGS, STILTS, RACK, OR CRADLE

In Service
Not reported
6000

NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL

Steel/carbon steel
0
01

Aboveground/Underground Combination

NONE

None

00

None

00

00

Suction

Not reported
Not reported
No Missing Data
Not reported
Not reported
False

True

Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M75 CITY OF POK.PARKING GARAGE LTANKS S108298619
ENE 61 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.217 mi.
1148 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster M
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 371967

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0608092 / 11/7/2006
Actual: Spill Date: 10/16/2006
174 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Failure

Spill Source: Institutional, Educational, Gov., Other

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

Cleanup Ceased: Not reported

Cleanup Meets Standard: True

SWIS: 1413

Investigator: VPMCCABE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 10/16/2006

CID: 444

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Notifier: Other

Last Inspection: Not reported

Recommended Penalty:  False

UST Involvement: False

Remediation Phase: 0

Date Entered In Computer: 10/16/2006
Spill Record Last Update: 1/26/2007

Spiller Name: NOEL RUSS

Spiller Company: PARKING GARAGE
Spiller Address: 61 CIVIC CENTER PLAZA
Spiller City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
Spiller County: 001

Spiller Contact: NOEL RUSS

Spiller Phone: (845) 569-1200

Spiller Extention: 12

DEC Region: 3

DER Facility ID: 321703

DEC Memo: 15 TONS OF MATERIAL REMOVED; NO COMPLICATIONS; NO SENSITIVE

RECEPTORS; WELL SAMPLE AND REPORT.10/27/06: V MC. SITE INSPECT
CHECKED LOWEST LEVEL OF PARKING LOT; NO ACT/UST,SOIL/Ect. noted.See
report : 11-7-06, by MEG

Remarks: HOLES IN TANK AND CONTAMINATED SOIL:
Material:
Site ID: 371967
Operable Unit ID: 1129716
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 2119381
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: Not reported
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF POK.PARKING GARAGE (Continued) S108298619
Tank Test:

N76 TUBMAN TERR APT COMPLEX NY Spills  S102402387
SSW JEFFERSON AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.218 mi.
1150 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster N
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9608569

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 164355
90 ft. Site ID: 197488

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 10/9/1996

Spill Number/Closed Date: 9608569 / 10/10/1996

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.

SWIS: 1446

Investigator: VPMCCABE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 10/9/1996

CID: 257

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial/Industrial

Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

False

0

10/9/1996

12/2/1996

CALLER

CENTRAL HUDSON GAS & ELEC
284 SOUTH AVENUE
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

001

FRANK SWANSON

(914) 486-5201

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MCCABE"10/10/96 OIL WAS NON-PCB TRANSFORMER WAS GROUND MOUNTED &
RUSTED TROUGH; IRA CONKLIN WAS HIRED & COMPLETED CLEAN UP

transform releaased oil unknown yet if pcp or not

197488

1039783

01

344304

0020A
TRANSFORMER OIL
Not reported
Petroleum

35
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TUBMAN TERR APT COMPLEX (Continued) S102402387
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
P77 THE BANK OF NEW YORK UST U001844418
ESE 285 MAIN MALL HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.223 mi.
1179 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster P
Relative: UST:
Higher Id/Status: 3-502367 / Unregulated/Closed
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
179 ft. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 08/30/2005
UTM X: 589222.53485000005
UTM Y: 4617435.8539300002
Site Type: Other
Affiliation Records:
Site Id: 33705
Affiliation Type: Facility Owner
Company Name: THE BANK OF NEW YORK
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Address1: 440 MAMRONECK AVE.
Address2: Not reported
City: HARRISON
State: NY
Zip Code: 10528
Country Code: 001
Phone: (914) 899-6137
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
Site Id: 33705
Affiliation Type: Mail Contact
Company Name: THE BANK OF NEW YORK
Contact Type: Not reported
Contact Name: MR. FRANK PICUCCI
Address1: 440 MAMRONECK AVE.
Address2: Not reported
City: HARRISON
State: NY
Zip Code: 10528
Country Code: 001
Phone: (914) 899-6137
EMail: Not reported
Fax Number: Not reported
Modified By: TRANSLAT
Date Last Modified: 3/4/2004
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

THE BANK OF NEW YORK (Continued)

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

33705

On-Site Operator

THE BANK OF NEW YORK
Not reported

THE BANK OF NEW YORK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(718) 740-4000

Not reported

Not reported

TRANSLAT

3/4/2004

33705

Emergency Contact
THE BANK OF NEW YORK
Not reported
FRANK PICUCCI
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(914) 899-6137

Not reported

Not reported
TRANSLAT
3/4/2004

1

76213

Closed - Removed
Closed - Removed
2000

Not reported
06/02/2002

True

Underground
Steel/carbon steel
0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

20
11/15/2000
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
10/11/2005

u001844418

TCA4274313.2s Page 212



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THE BANK OF NEW YORK (Continued)

HIST UST:

PBS Number:
SPDES Number:
Emergency Contact:

Emergency Telephone:

Operator:
Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:
Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping
CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

104 - Overfill - Product Level Gauge (A/G)

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

3-502367

Not reported

FRANK PICUCCI

(914) 899-6137

THE BANK OF NEW YORK
(914) 471-2200

THE BANK OF NEW YORK
440 MAMRONECK AVE.
HARRISON, NY 10528
(914) 899-6137
Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

THE BANK OF NEW YORK
440 MAMRONECK AVE.
Not reported

HARRISON, NY 10528
MR. FRANK PICUCCI
(914) 899-6137

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.

Not reported

1313

Not reported

OTHER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

01/02/2001

08/30/2005

False

Not reported

2000

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

Minor Data Missing

False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE (C)

13

13

u001844418
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE BANK OF NEW YORK (Continued) u001844418
Region: 3
Tank Id: 1
Tank Location: UNDERGROUND
Tank Status: In Service
Install Date: Not reported
Capacity (gals): 2000
Product Stored: NOS 1,2, OR 4 FUEL OIL
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Tank Internal: Not reported
Tank External: Not reported
Pipe Location: Not reported
Pipe Type: Not reported
Pipe Internal: Not reported
Pipe External: Not reported
Second Containment:  None
Leak Detection: None
Overfill Prot: Product Level Gauge
Dispenser: Suction
Date Tested: 11/15/2000
Next Test Date: 11/15/2005
Missing Data for Tank: Minor Data Missing
Date Closed: Not reported
Test Method: USTest 2000
Deleted: False
Updated: True
Lat/long: Not reported
78 WILLIAM BIRD NY Spills  S102151800
WNW 14 DAVIES PLACE N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.228 mi.
1203 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Lower Facility ID: 9112270
Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 189990
94 ft. Site ID: 230538
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 2/28/1992
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9112270 / 4/14/1992
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: dxtraver
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 2/28/1992

CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:

Not reported
Not reported
Private Dwelling
Other
4/14/1992

True

4/14/1992

False

False
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WILLIAM BIRD (Continued) S102151800
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 3/2/1992
Spill Record Last Update: 4/29/1992
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: SAME
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: zz
Spiller Company: 001
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"TRAVER"
Remarks: SUSPECT PIPING LEAK PIPING UNDER BASEMENT FLOOR TANK WAS EMPTY IN
EIGHT DAYS NO VISIBLE SIGNS OF LEAKAGE NEW OIL LINES INSTALLED BY OIL
COMPANY. NO RESOURCES AFFECTED; MUNICIPAL WATER. NFA
Material:
Site ID: 230538
Operable Unit ID: 965877
Operable Unit: 01
Material ID: 417252
Material Code: 0001A
Material Name: #2 Fuel Oil
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Not reported
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
P79 RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTITUTE UST U000381850
ESE 289-291 MAIN MALL HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.229 mi.
1208 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster P
Relative: UST:
Higher |d/Status: 3-600141 / Active
Program Type: PBS
Actual: Region: STATE
179 t. DEC Region: 3
Expiration Date: 10/16/2018
UTM X: 589244.31960000005
UTM Y: 4617423.9105599998
Site Type: School

Affiliation Records:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

33834
Mail Contact

RIDLEY-LOWELL BUSINESS & TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

Not reported
ERIC HARDWICK

26 SOUTH HAMILTON STREET

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTITUTE (Continued)

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

001

(845) 471-0330
PCDIRECTOR@RIDLEY.EDU
Not reported

BHYUKOWE

10/16/2013

33834

On-Site Operator
RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTITUTE
Not reported
ERIC HARDWICK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

001

(845) 471-0330
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
10/16/2013

33834
Emergency Contact
VALANT LLC

Not reported
ERIC HARDWICK
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(845) 797-9828
Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
10/16/2013

33834

Facility Owner
VALANT LLC
DIRECTOR

ERIC HARDWICK
193 DOGWOOD LANE
Not reported
MANHASSET

NY

11030

001

(516) 376-8327
Not reported

u000381850
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTITUTE (Continued)

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
10/16/2013

1

77153

Temporarily Out of Service
Temporarily Out of Service
2000

01/01/1976

Not reported

True

Underground

Steel/carbon steel

0001

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

21
11/30/2010
11/30/2015
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
10/16/2013

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

JO5 - Dispenser - On Site Heating System (Supply/Return)
A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

D10 - Pipe Type - Copper

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

LOO - Piping Leak Detection - None

BOO - Tank External Protection - None

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None

101 - Overfill - Float Vent Valve

KOO - Spill Prevention - None

HIST UST:
PBS Number: 3-600141
SPDES Number: Not reported
Emergency Contact: MR. DAHOWSKI

Emergency Telephone:
Operator:

Operator Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Telephone:
Owner Type:

Owner Subtype:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

(914) 452-5100

THE FISHKILL NATIONAL BANK

(914) 452-5100

THE FISHKILL NATIONAL CORPORATION
RT. 55 P.O. BOX 310

LAGRANGEVILLE, NY 12540

(914) 471-1711

Corporate/Commercial

Not reported

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF THE HUDSON VALLEY
249 MAIN STREET

Not reported

BEACON, NY 12508

u000381850
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RIDLEY-LOWELL INSTITUTE (Continued)

Mailing Contact:
Mailing Telephone:
Owner Mark:
Facility Status:

Facility Addr2:
SWIS ID:

Old PBS Number:
Facility Type:
Inspected Date:
Inspector:
Inspection Result:
Federal ID:
Certification Flag:
Certification Date:
Expiration Date:
Renew Flag:
Renewal Date:
Total Capacity:
FAMT:

Facility Screen:
Owner Screen:
Tank Screen:
Dead Letter:

CBS Number:
Town or City:
County Code:
Town or City:
Region:

Tank Id:

Tank Location:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Capacity (gals):
Product Stored:
Tank Type:
Tank Internal:
Tank External:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:
Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Second Containment:
Leak Detection:
Qverfill Prot:
Dispenser:
Date Tested:
Next Test Date:

Missing Data for Tank:

Date Closed:
Test Method:
Deleted:
Updated:
Lat/long:

JOHN A. MALONE
(914) 831-1180

First Owner

1 - Active PBS facility, i.e. total capacity of the PBS tanks is
greater than 1,100 gallons, regardless if Subpart 360-14 tanks exist
or not at the facility.
Not reported

1313

Not reported

OTHER

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

False

08/05/1996
10/24/2001

False

Not reported

2000

True

No Missing Data

No Missing Data

No Missing Data
False

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE (C)
13

13

3

1

UNDERGROUND

In Service

Not reported

2000

NOS 5 OR 6 FUEL OIL
Steel/carbon steel
None

None
Aboveground/Underground Combination
NONE

None

None

None

None

Float Vent Valve, None
0

Not reported

Not reported

No Missing Data

Not reported

Not reported

False

True

Not reported

u000381850
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
80 WASTEMANAGE-HYDO OIL NY Spills S106010938
SSE 800 MARKET ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
0.235 mi.
1242 ft.
Relative: SPILLS:
Higher Facility ID: 0210684

Facility Type: ER
Actual: DER Facility ID: 131993
155 ft. Site ID: 155925

DEC Region: 3

Spill Date: 1/24/2003

Spill Number/Closed Date: 0210684 / 1/24/2003

Spill Cause: Equipment Failure

Spill Class: Not reported

SWIS: 1446

Investigator: VPMCCABE

Referred To: Not reported

Reported to Dept: 1/24/2003

CID: 205

Water Affected: Not reported

Spill Source: Commercial Vehicle

Spill Notifier: Responsible Party

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

1/24/2003

8/11/2004

CALLER

WASTE MANAGEMENT
264 OLD FLATBUSH RD
KINGSTON, NY -

001

CALLER

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"MCCABE"This spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s

data files. 'Date:’ = 01/24/03, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ =

1/28/2003.

LINE BROKE. CLEANUP COMPLETED.

155925
861815

01

514061
0010
Hydraulic Oil
Not reported
Petroleum
10

Gallons

No

Not reported
False
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WASTEMANAGE-HYDO OIL (Continued) S106010938
Tank Test:
81 NYSDOT BIN 1005290 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000693721
SwW RTE 44 OVER RTE 9 NYD986998391
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.236 mi.
1246 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007
Facility name: NYSDOT BIN 1005290
Actual: Facility address: RTE 44 OVER RTE 9
81 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
NYD986998391

BURNETT BLVD
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
RICHARD MANNS
BURNETT BLVD
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
us

(914) 431-5743

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NYSDOT

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

State

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NYSDOT

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, NY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

State

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:

No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NYSDOT BIN 1005290 (Continued) 1000693721
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006
Site name: NYSDOT BIN 1005290
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 04/13/1992
Site name: NYSDOT BIN 1005290
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Violation Status: No violations found
082 POUGHKEEPSIE POST OFFICE RCRA-CESQG 1011490621
NE 55 MANSION ST MANIFEST NYR000158824
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.245 mi.
1294 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster O
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/06/2008
Facility name: POUGHKEEPSIE POST OFFICE
Actual: Facility address: 55 MANSION ST
177 ft. POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

NYR000158824
MANSION ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
STEPHEN GERMANO

MANSION ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

us

(845) 452-5297
Not reported
02

Federal

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE POST OFFICE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

1011490621

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any

time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
HUDSON PLACE

HOBOKEN, NJ 07030

us

Not reported

Federal

Owner

03/15/1938

Not reported

USEUS

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
12/10/2002
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

No violations found

07/23/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POUGHKEEPSIE POST OFFICE (Continued) 1011490621
NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYR000158824
Country: USA
Location Address 1: 55 MANSION ST
Location Address 2: Not reported
Location City: POUGHKEEPSIE
Location State: NY
Location Zip Code: 12601
Location Zip Code 4: Not reported
Mailing Info:
Name: POUGHKEEPSIE POST OFFICE
Contact: DUTCHESS
Address: 55 MANSION ST
City/State/Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Country: USA
Phone: 845-452-5297
NY MANIFEST:
No Manifest Records Available
083 MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33 RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004758657
NE 55 WASHINGTON ST MANIFEST NYD987014776
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.248 mi.
1312 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster O
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency:07/06/2011
Facility name: MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33
ACéL;ali Facility address: 55 WASHINGTON ST
176 ft.

Handler Activities Summary:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
NYD987014776

GALLOWS RD 7W109
FAIRFAX, NY 220370001
DONNA HYMES

E WASHINGTON ST

WEST CHESTER, PA 19380
us

(610) 430-8151
WWW.JD2ENV.COM

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:

No
No
No
No
No
No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33 (Continued) 1004758657

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

Site name:
Classification:

MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 09/21/1992

Site name:
Classification:

MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Waste code: D000

Waste name: Not Defined

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D018

Waste name: BENZENE

Violation Status:

No violations found

NY MANIFEST:
EPA ID: NYD987014776
Country: USA

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:

Location City:
Location State:

Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

55 WASHINGTONST
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

Not reported

Mailing Info:
Name: MOBIL
Contact: ORLAN HURTT
Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST
City/State/Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
Country: USA
Phone: 914-452-1002
Manifest:
Document ID: NYB5411592
Manifest Status: Completed copy
Transl State ID: PD9938
Trans2 State ID: Not reported
Generator Ship Date: 01/14/1993
Transl Recv Date: 01/14/1993

Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 01/14/1993
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL OIL CORP SS #D33 (Continued) 1004758657
Part A Recv Date: 02/03/1993
Part B Recv Date: 01/26/1993
Generator EPA ID: NYD987014776
Transl EPA ID: NYDO082785429
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYD082785429
Waste Code: D008 - LEAD 5.0 MG/L TCLP
Quantity: 00030
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 100
Year: 1993
084 MOBIL LTANKS U003080377
NE 55 WASHINGTON STREET UST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 AST
0.248 mi. NY Spills
1312 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster O
Relative: LTANKS:
Higher Site ID: 117252
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9213330 / 4/12/1993
Actual: Spill Date: 3/2/1993
176 ft. Spill Cause: Tank Test Failure
Spill Source: Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
Cleanup Ceased: 4/12/1993
Cleanup Meets Standard: False
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: WXWADSWO
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 3/3/1992

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Notifier:

Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Involvement:
Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller County:

Spiller Contact:

Spiller Phone:

Spiller Extention:

DEC Region:

DER Facility ID:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Not reported

Not reported

Tank Tester

Not reported

False

True

0

3/3/1993

5/10/1993

Not reported

SAME

Not reported

NN

999

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3

102006

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was
"WADSWORTH"09/27/95: This is additional information about material
spilled from the translation of the old spill file: TANK TEST.

WILL REPAIR IN MORNING NO CALL BACK THERE WAS NO LEAK RATE
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MOBIL (Continued)

Material:
Site ID:

Operable Unit ID:

Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:

Resource Affected:

Oxygenate:

Tank Test:
Site ID:
Spill Tank Test:
Tank Number:
Tank Size:
Test Method:
Leak Rate:
Gross Fail:
Modified By:
Last Modified:
Test Method:

UST:
ld/Status:
Program Type:
Region:
DEC Region:
Expiration Date:
UTM X:
UTM Y:
Site Type:

Affiliation Records:
Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

117252
980506

01

403126
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Not reported
No

Not reported
False

117252
1541226
Not reported
0

00

0

Not reported
Spills
10/1/2004
Unknown

3-047945 /| Active
PBS

STATE

3

09/23/2016
589115.02017999999
4617917.5511299996
Retail Gasoline Sales

31745

Mail Contact

CPD NY ENERGY CORP.
Not reported

COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

536 MAIN STREET
Not reported

NEW PALTZ

NY

12561

001

(845) 256-0162

COMPLIANCE@CPDENERGY.COM

Not reported
BHYUKOWE
12/2/2013

u003080377
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL (Continued) u003080377
Site Id: 31745
Affiliation Type: On-Site Operator
Company Name: MOBIL

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:
City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:

Not reported
ARYA GASOLINE, INC.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
001

(845) 473-9388
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
9/23/2011

31745

Emergency Contact
GTY NY LEASING, INC.
Not reported

COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
999

(845) 256-0162
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
1/28/2013

31745

Facility Owner

GTY NY LEASING, INC.
DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES
SCOTT PARKER

125 JERICHO TPKE.
Not reported

JERICHO

NY

11753

001

(516) 478-5451

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE

1/28/2013

1

69505

In Service
In Service
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL (Continued) u003080377
Capacity Gallons: 550
Install Date: 12/01/1984
Date Tank Closed: Not reported
Registered: True
Tank Location: Underground
Tank Type: Equivalent technology
Material Code: 0001

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

#2 Fuel Oil (On-Site Consumption)

21
09/20/2010
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
01/25/2013

AOQO - Tank Internal Protection - None

D11 - Pipe Type - Flexible Piping

FO5 - Pipe External Protection - Jacketed

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO2 - Dispenser - Suction Dispenser

LO9 - Piping Leak Detection - Exempt Suction Piping

102 - Overfill - High Level Alarm

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

EO4 - Piping Secondary Containment - Double-Walled (Underground)
HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

CO03 - Pipe Location - Aboveground/Underground Combination

2

69506

In Service

In Service

10000
12/01/1980

Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol

21
04/08/2008
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
01/25/2013

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None
JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground
FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass
KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MOBIL (Continued)

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

Next Test Date:

Pipe Model:

Modified By:

Last Modified:

Equipment Records:

Tank Number:
Tank ID:

Tank Status:
Material Name:
Capacity Gallons:
Install Date:

Date Tank Closed:
Registered:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:
Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Tightness Test Method:
Date Test:

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)

D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)

EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

3

69507

In Service

In Service

8000

12/01/1980

Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol

21
04/08/2008
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
01/25/2013

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

K01 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

B04 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
EOO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

4

69508

In Service

In Service
6000
12/01/1980
Not reported
True
Underground
Equivalent technology
0008

Diesel

21
04/08/2008

u003080377
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MOBIL (Continued) U003080377

Next Test Date:

Not reported

Pipe Model: Not reported
Modified By: BHYUKOWE
Last Modified: 01/25/2013

Equipment Records:

Company Name:

CO02 - Pipe Location - Underground/On-ground

FO04 - Pipe External Protection - Fiberglass

KO1 - Spill Prevention - Catch Basin

A0O - Tank Internal Protection - None

GO0 - Tank Secondary Containment - None

JO1 - Dispenser - Pressurized Dispenser

BO4 - Tank External Protection - Fiberglass

HO5 - Tank Leak Detection - In-Tank System (ATG)
D06 - Pipe Type - Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic (FRP)
EOQO - Piping Secondary Containment - None

103 - Overfill - Automatic Shut-Off

LO7 - Piping Leak Detection - Pressurized Piping Leak Detector

AST:

Region: STATE

DEC Region: 3

Site Status: Active

Facility Id: 3-047945

Program Type: PBS

UTM X: 589115.02017999999

UTM Y: 4617917.5511299996

Expiration Date: 09/23/2016

Site Type: Retail Gasoline Sales
Affiliation Records:

Site Id: 31745

Affiliation Type: Mail Contact

CPD NY ENERGY CORP.

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT
Address1: 536 MAIN STREET
Address2: Not reported

City: NEW PALTZ

State: NY

Zip Code: 12561

Country Code: 001

Phone: (845) 256-0162

EMail: COMPLIANCE@CPDENERGY.COM
Fax Number: Not reported

Modified By: BHYUKOWE

Date Last Modified: 12/2/2013

Site Id: 31745

Affiliation Type: On-Site Operator
Company Name: MOBIL

Contact Type: Not reported

Contact Name: ARYA GASOLINE, INC.
Address1: Not reported

Address2: Not reported

City: Not reported

State: NN

Zip Code: Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MOBIL (Continued)

Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:

Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Site Id:
Affiliation Type:
Company Name:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Address1:
Address2:

City:

State:

Zip Code:
Country Code:
Phone:

EMail:

Fax Number:
Modified By:
Date Last Modified:

Tank Info:

Tank Number:

Tank Id:

Material Code:

Common Name of Substance:

Equipment Records:

001

(845) 473-9388
Not reported
Not reported
BHYUKOWE
9/23/2011

31745

Emergency Contact
GTY NY LEASING, INC.
Not reported
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

999

(845) 256-0162

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE

1/28/2013

31745

Facility Owner

GTY NY LEASING, INC.
DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES
SCOTT PARKER

125 JERICHO TPKE.
Not reported

JERICHO

NY

11753

001

(516) 478-5451

Not reported

Not reported
BHYUKOWE

1/28/2013

5

79610

0022

Waste Qil/Used Oil

A0O0 - Tank Internal Protection - None

D00 - Pipe Type - No Piping

BO1 - Tank External Protection - Painted/Asphalt Coating

CO00 - Pipe Location - No Piping

FOO - Pipe External Protection - None

GO09 - Tank Secondary Containment - Modified Double-Walled
(Aboveground)

u003080377
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL (Continued) u003080377

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Tank Status:
Pipe Model:
Install Date:
Capacity Gallons:

Tightness Test Method:

Date Test:

Next Test Date:
Date Tank Closed:
Register:

Modified By:

Last Modified:
Material Name:

SPILLS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:
DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:
Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:

Recommended Penalty:

UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:
Spill Record Last Update:

Spiller Name:
Spiller Company:
Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

100 - Overfill - None
HOO - Tank Leak Detection - None
3

Steel/Carbon Steel/lron
Closed - Removed

Not reported
07/01/1992

550

NN

Not reported

Not reported
01/01/1995

True

RDBENDEL
08/17/2006

Waste Qil/Used Oil

0004502

ER

102006

72538

3

7/14/2000

0004502 / 8/16/2000
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
1446

mbmastro

Not reported

7/14/2000

312

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Other

Not reported

True

Not reported

False

True

0

7/14/2000

8/11/2004

AZIZ EDIB

MOBIL CORP.

55 WASHINGTON ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601-

001

AZIZ EDIB

(914) 473-9388

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"MASTRO/MCCABE"07/14/00 LEFT MESSAGE WITH CALLER REQUESTING CALL
BACK. SPOKE WITH CASHIER AT STATION. REPORTED THAT SPILL IS LESS THAN
ONE GALLON. REPAIR/CLEANUP CREWS WILL ARRIVE WITHIN 4 HOURS. 08/16/00
ID. CONKLIN COMPLETED REPAIRS. V. MCCABE SITE INSPECTION. NFAThis

spill was updated 08/11/2004 from info in V. McCabe’s data files.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL (Continued) u003080377
‘Date:’ = 07/14/00, 'Phone’ = - -, 'Site Insp’ = 8/16/2000.

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

DISPENSOR IS LEAKING - VERY MINIMAL - PLACED OUT OF SERVICE - REPAIR

CREW ON WAY

72538
825702

01

549239
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

1011677

ER

31611

445563

3

2/22/2011

1011677 / Not Reported
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
1413

MBMASTRO

Not reported

2/22/2011

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
DEC

Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

4

2/22/2011

3/9/2012
POUGHKEEPSIE
CHESTNUT PETROLEUM
55 WASHINGTON ST.
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY
999

SCOTT PARKER

(845) 256-0162 128

2-22-11: Inspected facility today and encountered the following:*Wet
staining and what looks like an active leak under dispenser 7/8. Pea
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MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MOBIL (Continued)

Remarks:

Material:
Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:
Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:

Referred To:

Reported to Dept:

CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:

Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:

Remediation Phase:
Date Entered In Computer:

gravel is wet with product and there are some drips on piping above

stained areas. Leak appears to be a slow leak from component(s) above

the shear valves.*Pea gravel in dispenser 1/2 is stained and smells
of product.*When opened sump lids for tanks 2 (regular) and 3
(super), there was an initial odor of gasoline. Soil in both sumps
exhibited an odor of gasoline. More pronounced in sump for tank

3.*Unexplained/uninvestigated exceedences in inventory for tank 2 on
1/19/11 (-255 gal) and 1/29/11 (-262 gal). jc3/01/12 Emailing Chazen,

Emily Pereira, regarding work needed to close this spill. Impacted
gravel and soils need to be removed and post ex samples
collected....mm

See DEC remarks

445563
1195947

01

2192068
2712
Gasoline/Ethanol
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

0909188

ER

370813

421865

3

11/16/2009

0909188 / 7/1/2010

Other

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known

release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.

Corrective action taken.
1413

JKOMARA

Not reported
11/16/2009

Not reported

Not reported
Commercial Vehicle
Responsible Party
Not reported

False

Not reported

False

False

0

11/16/2009

u003080377
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL (Continued) u003080377
Spill Record Last Update: 7/1/2010
Spiller Name: TOROS MAKSOUDIAN
Spiller Company: EXXON MOBIL

Spiller Address:
Spiller City,St,Zip:
Spiller Company:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:
Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:

Spill Cause:
Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

55 WASHINGTON ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

999

TOROS MAKSOUDIAN

Not reported

11/17/09: As part of a site investigation contaminated soil was
discovered in a headspace sample. Monitoring wells will be installed.
KAB7/1/10 Based on GES report NFA and refer for Metals JO'M
Possible spill - petroleum product noticed in soil samples, waiting

for laboratory confirmation.

421865
1177739

01

2170559
0066A
UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
Not reported
Petroleum
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
False

9311911

ER

102006

62387

3

1/9/1994

9311911 / 1/12/1994

Equipment Failure

Possible release with minimal potential for fire or hazard or Known
release with no damage. DEC Response. Willing Responsible Party.
Corrective action taken.

1446

VPMCCABE

Not reported

1/9/1994

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Responsible Party

1/12/1994

False

Not reported

False

True

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MOBIL (Continued)

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:
Case No.:
Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:
Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:

Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:

Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:

Not reported
12/2/2003

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
***Update*+*, ZZ
001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003080377

DEFECTIVE PUMP POUGHKEEPSIE FD ON SCENE PUMP WILL BE REPAIRED PUMP

HAS BEEN SHUT DOWN UNTIL REPAIRED

62387
990525

01

390921
0009
Gasoline
Not reported
Petroleum

1

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

9111135

ER

102006

117251

3

1/28/1992

9111135 / 1/28/1992
Equipment Failure

Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.

Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
1446

WXWADSWO

Not reported

1/28/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Gasoline Station or other PBS Facility
Responsible Party

6/18/1953

True

Not reported

False

True

0

1/30/1992

5/12/1992
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
MOBIL (Continued) u003080377

Spiller Name: Not reported

Spiller Company: SAME

Spiller Address: Not reported

Spiller City,St,Zip: NN

Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

DEC Memo: Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"WADSWORTH"
Remarks: SLOW FLOW ON DISPENSER PUMP INDICATING A POSSIBLE LEAK FURTHER
INVESTIGATION UNDERWAY
Material:

Site ID: 117251

Operable Unit ID: 961262

Operable Unit: 01

Material ID: 416193

Material Code: 0009

Material Name: Gasoline

Case No.: Not reported

Material FA: Petroleum

Quantity: 0

Units: Not reported

Recovered: No

Resource Affected: Not reported

Oxygenate: False

Tank Test:
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional NY_SPILL: detail in the EDR Site Report.

085 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015549657
NE 55 WASHINGTON ST N/A
1/8-1/4 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.249 mi.
1315 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster O
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: A & M MOBILE MART INC

Year: 2002
Actual: Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST
176 ft.

Name: FAST FRESH FOOD & GAS

Year: 2003

Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST

Name: FAST FRESH FOOD & GAS

Year: 2004

Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST

Name: MOBIL PRODUCTS

Year: 2007

Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST

Name: MOBIL PRODUCTS

Year: 2008
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1015549657
Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST
Name: MOBIL PRODUCTS
Year: 2009
Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST
Name: FAST FRESH FOOD & GAS
Year: 2010
Address: 55 WASHINGTON ST
86 HRH LEAD ABATEMENT SITE SHWS S112141403
ENE 55 GARDEN STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.299 mi.
1579 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Program: HW
Site Code: 502049
Actual: Classification: A
180 ft. Region: 3
Acres: 170
HW Code: 314122
Record Add: 11/18/2014
Record Upd: 11/18/2014
Updated By: GWHEITZM

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:
Dump:
Structure:
Lagoon:
Landfill:

Pond:

Disp Start:

Disp Term:
Lat/Long:

Dell:

Record Add:
Record Upd:
Updated By:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:

Location: The site is located at 55 Garden Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The 0.17 acre site
includes a single family home with small front and rear yards.Current
Zoning and Land Use: The site is currently zoned and in use as a
single family residence.Past Use of the Site: The site was a single
family residence that was abated for lead paint as part of a
rehabilitation project.Site Geology and Hydrogeology:

The primary contaminant associated with the site is lead, which
resulted from the abatement of lead paint as part of the
rehabilitation of the structure. All lead resulting from the
abatement was containerized and properly disposed off-site.

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Co4

Ed Murphy

HRH Neighborhood Development Fund Company

313 Miller Street

Not reported

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601

United States of America
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HRH LEAD ABATEMENT SITE (Continued) S112141403
HW Code: Not reported
Waste Type: Not reported
Waste Quantity: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Crossref ID: Not reported
Cross Ref Type Code: Not reported
Cross Ref Type: Not reported
Record Added Date:  Not reported
Record Updated: Not reported
Updated By: Not reported
87 LUCKEY PLATT BUILDING ERP S113917249
ESE 332 - 346 MAIN STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.312 mi.
1648 ft.
Relative: ERP:
Higher Site Code: 57376
Program: ERP
Actual: HW Code: E314110
181 ft. Site Class: N
Class N: N
SWIS: 1413
Region: 3
Town: Poughkeepsie (c)
Acres: .680
Record Added: 04/14/2004
Record Updated: 04/14/2005
Updated By: KALEWAND
Site Description: Application withdrawn 8/16/04
Env Problem: Not reported
Health Problem: Not reported
Q88 CHG&E, POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WORKS HSWDS S108146280
West NORTH WATER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.340 mi.
1796 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster Q
Relative: HSWDS:
Lower Facility ID: HS3013
Region: 3
Actual: Facility Status: Unknown
26 ft. Owner Type: Puplic
Owner: CHG&E Corp.

Owner Address:
Owner Phone:
Operator Type:
Operator:
Operator:
Operator Phone:
EPA ID:
Registry:
Registry Site ID:
RCRA Permitted:

284 South Ave.
(914)452-2000
Puplic

Same

Same

Same
NYD980641583
D

314070
Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHG&E, POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WORKS (Continued)

Site Code:
Owner City State:
Operator City State:

Coal Gasification Plant
Poughkeepsie NY 12602
Not reported

Quadrange: Poughkeepsie

Latitude: 41 42'42"N

Longitude: 73 56'23"W

Acres: 2.00

Operator Date: 1911

Close Date: 1965

Completed: Phase 2

Active: No

PCB’s Disposed: No

Pesticides Disposed: No

Metals Disposed: Unknown

Asbestos Disposed: No

Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed: Unknown
Semi Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed: Unknown
Analytical Info Exists for Air: Air
Analytical Info Exists for Ground: Water

Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Sediments:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Substance:
Analytical Info Exists for Waste:
Analytical Info Exists for Leachate:
Analytical Info Exists for EP Toxicity:
Analytical Info Exists for TCLP:

Not reported
Not reported
Surface Soil
Subsurface Soil
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Threat to Environment/Public Health: Unknown
Surface Water Contamination: Unknown
Surface Water Body Class: Unknown
Groundwater Contamination: Unknown
Groundwater Classification: Unknown
Drinking Water Contamination: Unknown
Drinking Water Supply is Active: Unknown
Any Known Fish or Wildlife: Unknown
Hazardous Exposure: Unknown
Site Has Controlled Acess: Yes
Ambient Air Contamination: Unknown
Direct Contact: No

EPA Hazardous Ranking System Score: 24.27
Inventory: F

Nefrap: Not reported

Mailing: Not reported

Tax Map No: Not reported

Qualify: 0

Next Action: Not reported

Agencies: Not reported

Air: Not reported

Building: Not reported

Site Desc: Not reported

Drink: Not reported

Eptox: Not reported

Fish: Not reported

Ground: Not reported

Ground Desc:
Hazardous Threat:
Haz Threat Desc:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

5108146280
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHG&E, POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WORKS (Continued) S108146280
Leachate: Not reported
Preparer: Not reported
Sediment: Not reported
Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Surface Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
TCLP: Not reported
Waste: Not reported
Q89 CH - WATER ST. - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP VCP S106906509
West NORTH WATER STREET BROWNFIELDS N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.340 mi.
1796 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster Q
Relative: VCP:
Lower Program Type: VCP
Site Code: 56927
Actual: HW Code: V00291
26 ft. Site Class: N
SWIS: 1413
Region: 3
Town: Poughkeepsie (c)
Acres: Not reported

Date Record Added: 11/30/2000
Date Record Updated: 04/08/2011

Updated By: RXSCHICK
Site Description: See C314070
Env Problem: Not reported
Health Problem: Not reported

BROWNFIELDS:

Program: BCP

Site Code: 57435

Acres: 13.000

HW Code: C314070

SWIS: 1413

Town: Poughkeepsie (c)
Update By: BRWOLOSE

Site Description: Location:The site is located on the banks of the Hudson River at the

end of Dutchess Avenue, in the north end of the city of Poughkeepsie.

The site is approximately 13 acres in size and is bounded by: the

Hudson River to the West, Dutchess Ave. to the north, North Water St.
to the east and the Fallkill Creek to the south. An abandoned lumber
treatment facility (AC Dutton Lumber), remediated under a Brownfield

Cleanup Agreement and currently under redevelopment, forms the
remainder of the northern site boundary. To the east, beyond Water
Street, lies a Metro North railroad yard.Site Features:The upland
portion of the site consists of two relatively flat terraces,

separated by steep, rocky slopes. The lower terrace lies on the banks

of the Hudson River, roughly 5-10 feet above sea level. The upper
terrace is roughly 50 feet higher, bordering Water Street. Gas and
electric lines cross the river at this location, and connect with gas
and electrical lines on the site. An electrical transformer station

is located at the southwestern portion of the site, where the
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

CH - WATER ST. - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP (Continued)

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

electrical transmission line meets the shoreline. Current Zoning and
Land Use:The site is zoned commercial. Surrounding land uses are
predominantly, but not exclusively, industrial. Two residences are
situated directly across Dutchess Avenue at the northeast corner of

the site. Past Uses of the Site:The site housed a large manufactured
gas plant from 1911 to the mid 1950s. Coal tar from the gas
manufacturing process leaked from storage vessels and piping, and are
still present in the subsurface. Some of these tars still discharge
sporadically into the Hudson River.Previous investigations: Previous
investigations at the site include: Phase 1 Investigation (1986),

Phase 2 Investigation (1990), Supplemental RCRA Testing (1991),
Supplemental Preliminary Site Assessment (2000), Supplemental Land
Investigation (2003), Supplemental Land and River Investigations
(2004), Supplemental River and Land Investigations (2005).Site
Geology and Hydrogeology: The upper tier of the site consists of

highly deformed slate and limestone bedrock, with a very thin fill

cover. The lower tier consists of fill containing shot rock from the
blasting of the cliff face and silty sand. Bedrock on the lower tier

ranges from 0 to 15’ below grade, deepening toward the river.
Groundwater flow in both the overburden and bedrock aquifers is to

the west, toward the river. The Hudson river in this area is a tidal

stream and tidal influences to near shore groundwater levels is
pronounced.

Contaminants of concern:The principal waste disposed on the site was
MGP tar, which is a brown, oily liquid that is slightly denser than

water. Large amounts of this tar escaped into the subsurface, and

this tar can still be found in soils and bedrock beneath the site.

The tar contains high levels of BTEX and PAH compounds. Both groups
of compounds have been found in site groundwater. Impacted Media:The
soil and bedrock aquifers beneath the western portion of the site,

along the banks of the Hudson River, are contaminated with separate
phase MGP tar and with dissolved BTEX and PAH compounds derived from
the tar. MGP tar is being collected on a bi-annual basis from two

wells along the western boundary of the site. Over 500 gallons have
been collected from one overburden well along the river front. Tar
continues to move slowly into the Hudson River. Sheens and slicks of
tar can be observed off shore, particularly during low tide periods.
Hudson River sediments contain MGP tar and PAH contamination derived
from the tar.Known SCG exceedances:Site groundwater and soil contain
PAH and BTEX compounds at levels far in excess of SCGs. Sediments in
the Hudson River contain high levels of the same contaminants, also

at levels far above SCGs. Tar continues to move into the Hudson

River, causing slicks and sheens on the water surface. This is a
violation of New York State Ambient Water Quality Standards.Special
Resources impacted.The Hudson River is impacted in the area near the
MGP site, with both sediments and the overlying water column affected.
Not reported

Access to the site is restricted and measures are in place to control

the potential for coming in contact with subsurface soil and

groundwater contamination remaining on the site. Contaminated
groundwater at the site is not used for drinking or other purposes,

and the site is served by a public water supply that obtains water

from a different source not affected by this contamination. Volatile
organic compounds in the soil or groundwater may move into the soil
vapor (air spaces within the soil), which in turn may move into

overlying buildings and affect the indoor air quality. This process,

which is similar to movement of radon gas from the subsurface into the

$106906509
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CH - WATER ST. - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP (Continued) S106906509
indoor air of buildings, is referred to as soil vapor intrusion.
Because there are no occupied buildings on the site, the inhalation of
site-related contaminants due to soil vapor intrusion does not
represent a current concern. People using the Hudson River for
recreational purposes such as boating may come into contact with
site-related contaminants associated with sheens present on the
water's surface.
Q90 CH - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP-WATER STREET SHWS S113916841
West NORTH WATER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.340 mi.
1796 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster Q
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Program:
Site Code: 55981
Actual: Classification:
26 ft. Region:
Acres: Not reported
HW Code: 314070
Record Add: 11/18/1999
Record Upd: 05/12/2011
Updated By: htwillem
Site Description: See BCP site #C314070
Env Problem: Not reported
Health Problem: Not reported
Dump: Not reported
Structure: Not reported
Lagoon: Not reported
Landfill: Not reported
Pond: Not reported
Disp Start: Not reported
Disp Term: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported
Dell: Not reported
Record Add: Not reported
Record Upd: Not reported
Updated By: Not reported
Own Op: Disp. Owner
Sub Type: NNN

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:

Owner Name:

Not reported

Poughkeepsie Light, Heat & Power
Not reported

Not reported

zz

United States of America

Owner

E

CHE&G

POUGHKEEPSIE LIGHT, HEAT & POWER
284 SOUTH AVENUE

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12061
United States of America

On-Site Operator

E

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CH - POUGHKEEPSIE MGP-WATER STREET (Continued) S113916841
Owner Company: Poughkeepsie Light, Heat & Power
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner Addr2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: 2z
Owner Country: United States of America
Own Op: Owner
Sub Type: E
Owner Name: CHE&G
Owner Company: Central Hudson Gas and Electric
Owner Address: 284 SOUTH AVENUE
Owner Addr2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12061
Owner Country: United States of America
HW Code: Not reported
Waste Type: Not reported
Waste Quantity: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Crossref ID: Not reported
Cross Ref Type Code: Not reported
Cross Ref Type: Not reported
Record Added Date:  Not reported
Record Updated: Not reported
Updated By: Not reported
Qa1 POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WORKS EDR MGP 1008408025
West NORTH WATER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.340 mi.
1796 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster Q
Relative: Manufactured Gas Plants:
Lower No additional information available
Actual:
26 ft.
Q92 CENTRAL HUDSON G & E CORP CERC-NFRAP 1003863969
West NORTH WATER ST NYD980641583
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.340 mi.
1796 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster Q
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0202140
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
26 ft. Non NPL Status:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:
Date Started:
Date Completed:

DISCOVERY
11

06/01/81

Not reported

ARCHIVE SITE
I
06/09/86
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l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CENTRAL HUDSON G & E CORP (Continued) 1003863969
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: /1
Date Completed: 06/09/86
Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Q93 BERNCOLORS DYE CO. SHWS S105972469
West NORTH WATER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.340 mi.
1796 ft. Site 6 of 6in cluster Q
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Program: HW
Site Code: 55955
Actual: Classification: N
26 ft. Region: 3
Acres: 1.000
HW Code: 314026
Record Add: 11/18/1999
Record Upd: 01/29/2013
Updated By: SXDEYETT
Site Description: NO INFO
Env Problem: A fire and explosion at the site on January 14, 1982 resulted in a

spillage of a large quantity of dye. There was limited soil removal

at the time of fire. NUS Phase | completed. A Responsible Party Phase
Il investigation has been completed. Low level (ppb) PAH's and
toluene were found in site soils. Lead also found at ppm levels but

did not fail EP toxicity.EPA conducted a removal of the remaining
containers of hazardous waste after the fire in 1982.

Health Problem: Not reported

Dump: Not reported
Structure: Not reported
Lagoon: Not reported
Landfill: Not reported

Pond: Not reported

Disp Start: Not reported
Disp Term: Not reported
Lat/Long: Not reported

Dell: Not reported

Record Add: Not reported
Record Upd: Not reported
Updated By: Not reported
Own Op: Owner

Sub Type: E

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Owner City,St, Zip:

Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:

Not reported

BERNCOLORS DYE PLANT
75 N. WATER STREET

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602
United States of America
Disp. Owner

NNN

Not reported

BERNCOLORS DYE PLANT
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERNCOLORS DYE CO. (Continued) S105972469
Owner City,St,Zip: 2z
Owner Country: United States of America
Own Op: Owner
Sub Type: NNN
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Company: James P. Bernard
Owner Address: 75 North Water Street
Owner Addr2: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Poughkeepsie, NY 12602
Owner Country: United States of America
HW Code: Not reported
Waste Type: Not reported
Waste Quantity: Not reported
Waste Code: Not reported
Crossref ID: Not reported
Cross Ref Type Code: Not reported
Cross Ref Type: Not reported
Record Added Date:  Not reported
Record Updated: Not reported
Updated By: Not reported
94 POUGHKEEPSIE GAS WORKS EDR MGP 1008408026
SSw LAUREL STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.355 mi.
1874 ft.
Relative: Manufactured Gas Plants:
Lower No additional information available
Actual:
58 ft.
R95 BERN COLORS CERC-NFRAP 1014948178
NW 75 NORTH WATER ST RCRA NonGen /NLR NYDO002013951
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 ICIS
0.413 mi. MANIFEST
2181 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster R PRP
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0202752
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
24 ft. Non NPL Status:

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

BERNCOLORS
75 NORTH WATER
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

REMOVAL
01/14/82
02/10/82
Cleaned up
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

ARCHIVE SITE
I

01/23/96

Not reported

Lodged By DOJ
11

07/30/85

Not reported

SECTION 107 LITIGATION
07/30/82

07/30/85

Not reported

CONSENT DECREE
I

07/30/85

Not reported

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:

BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
NYD002013951

N WATER ST
POUGHKEEPSIE,, NY 12601
Not reported

N WATER ST
POUGHKEEPSIE,, NY 12601
us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

JAMES BERNARD

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

JAMES BERNARD

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999
us

(212) 555-1212

Private

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Owner
Not reported
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 03/28/1995

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
Unverified

NONE
None

Date form received by agency: 07/21/1980

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Program ID:
Action Name:
Full Address:
State:

BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
Large Quantity Generator

NONE
None

No violations found

07/06/1986

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

02-1986-0335

110004336424

FRS 110004336424
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE,

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:

BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

TSCA 16 Action For Penalty
DUTCHESS

2

02-1986-0335

110004336424

NCDB DO02#IMP-86-0213
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE,

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

TSCA 16 Action For Penalty
DUTCHESS

2

02-1986-0335

110004336424

NCDB M02#198601214084 3
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE,

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

TSCA 16 Action For Penalty
DUTCHESS

2

02-1986-0335

110004336424

RCRAINFO NYD002013951
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE,

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

TSCA 16 Action For Penalty
DUTCHESS

2

02-1982-0031

110004336424

FRS 110004336424

BERNCOLORS

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Civil Judicial Action

DUTCHESS

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Program ID:

Action Name:

Full Address:

State:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:

Facility County:
EPA Region #:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

2

02-1982-0031

110004336424

NCDB D02#IMP-86-0213
BERNCOLORS

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Civil Judicial Action

DUTCHESS

2

02-1982-0031

110004336424

NCDB M02#198601214084 3
BERNCOLORS

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Civil Judicial Action

DUTCHESS

2

02-1982-0031

110004336424

RCRAINFO NYD002013951
BERNCOLORS

75 N WATER ST POUGHKEEPSIE NY 12601
New York
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601

Civil Judicial Action

DUTCHESS

2

FRS 110004336424
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

NCDB D02#IMP-86-0213
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Program ID:
Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

NCDB M02#198601214084 3
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

RCRAINFO NYD002013951
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

FRS 110004336424
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

NCDB D02#IMP-86-0213
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

NCDB M02#198601214084 3
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

RCRAINFO NYD002013951
BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE INC
75 N WATER ST

N

No

Not reported

5169

NYD002013951

USA

75 NORTH WATER ST
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12602

Not reported

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

BERNCOLORS - POUGHKEEPSIE
RANDY JENSEN

P O BOX 29

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

USA

914-454-6700

NYG0867753

Not reported

35726ANY

Not reported

02/25/1998

02/25/1998

Not reported

02/25/1998

Not reported

Not reported

NYD002013951

NYDO057770109

Not reported

NYDO057770109

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP
00345

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
009

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.

01.00
1998

NYO1258605
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/05/1982
I

I
02/02/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

1014948178
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERN COLORS (Continued) 1014948178
Document ID: NYO01258713

Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:

TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY01258893
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY01258902
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/05/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERN COLORS (Continued) 1014948178
Part B Recv Date: /1
Generator EPA ID: NYDO002013951

Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1258911
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY0O1258929
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1258956
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY0O1258965
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/31/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY01258983
TSDF copy
Not reported

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/29/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY01258992
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/30/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY0O1259001
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/04/1982
I

I
01/30/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported

1014948178
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERN COLORS (Continued)

Trans2 EPA ID:

TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1379187
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I

I
02/05/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1379196
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I
01/29/1982
02/05/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1014948178
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERN COLORS (Continued) 1014948178
Year: 1982
Document ID: NYO1535013
Manifest Status: TSDF copy

Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:

Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I

I
02/06/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NY0O1535022
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I

I
02/05/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1535031
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERN COLORS (Continued) 1014948178
Trans2 Recv Date: /1
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/05/1982
Part A Recv Date: I
Part B Recv Date: /1
Generator EPA ID: NYDO002013951

Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:
Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1535049
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I

I
02/05/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1982

NYO1535067
TSDF copy
Not reported
Not reported
02/16/1982
I

I
02/05/1982
I

I
NYD002013951
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERN COLORS (Continued) 1014948178

Quantity: Not reported

Units: Not reported

Number of Containers: Not reported

Container Type: Not reported

Handling Method: Not reported

Specific Gravity: Not reported

Year: 1982

Document ID: NYO1535076

Manifest Status: TSDF copy

Transl State ID: Not reported

Trans2 State ID: Not reported

Generator Ship Date: 02/17/1982

Transl Recv Date: I

Trans2 Recv Date: I/

TSD Site Recv Date: 02/06/1982

Part A Recv Date: I

Part B Recv Date: I/

Generator EPA ID: NYD002013951

Transl EPA ID: Not reported

Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported

TSDF ID: Not reported

Waste Code: Not reported

Quantity: Not reported

Units: Not reported

Number of Containers: Not reported

Container Type: Not reported

Handling Method: Not reported

Specific Gravity: Not reported

Year: 1982

PRP name: BERNCOLORS-POUGHKEEPSIE, INC.
R96 BERNCOLORS POUGHKEEPSIE, INC. HSWDS S108146880
NW 75 NORTH WATER STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602
0.413 mi.
2181 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster R
Relative: HSWDS:
Lower Facility ID: Not reported

Region: 3
Actual: Facility Status: Unknown
24 ft. Owner Type: Puplic

Owner: Berncolors Poughkeepsie, Inc.

Owner Address: P.O. Box 29

Owner Phone: (914)454-6700

Operator Type: Same

Operator: Unknown

Operator: Unknown

Operator Phone: Unknown

EPA ID: NYD002013951

Registry: D

Registry Site ID: 314026

RCRA Permitted: Unknown

Site Code:
Owner City State:

Leaking tanks, drums, lagoons, other containers
Poughkeepsie
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BERNCOLORS POUGHKEEPSIE, INC. (Continued)

Operator City State:
Quadrange:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Acres:

Operator Date:
Close Date:
Completed:

Active:

PCB’s Disposed:

Pesticides Disposed:

Metals Disposed:
Asbestos Disposed:

Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed:

Not reported

Poughkeepsie

41 42 30N
7356 25 W
1.00
Unknown
Unknown
Phase 2
Unknown
No

No

No

No

Yes

Semi Volatile Organic Compounds Disposed: Yes
Analytical Info Exists for Air:
Analytical Info Exists for Ground:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Sediments:
Analytical Info Exists for Surface:
Analytical Info Exists for Substance:
Analytical Info Exists for Waste:
Analytical Info Exists for Leachate:
Analytical Info Exists for EP Toxicity:
Analytical Info Exists for TCLP:
Threat to Environment/Public Health:
Surface Water Contamination:
Surface Water Body Class:
Groundwater Contamination:
Groundwater Classification:

Drinking Water Contamination:
Drinking Water Supply is Active:

Any Known Fish or Wildlife:

Hazardous Exposure:

Site Has Controlled Acess:
Ambient Air Contamination:

Direct Contact:

EPA Hazardous Ranking System Score:

Inventory:
Nefrap:

Mailing:

Tax Map No:
Qualify:

Next Action:
Agencies:

Air:

Building:

Site Desc:

Drink:

Eptox:

Fish:

Ground:

Ground Desc:
Hazardous Threat:
Haz Threat Desc:
Leachate:
Preparer:

F

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Groundwater
Not reported
Not reported
Surface Soil
Subsurface
Not reported
Not reported
EPTox

Not reported
N

Yes
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Yes
Unknown

5108146880
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BERNCOLORS POUGHKEEPSIE, INC. (Continued) S108146880
Sediment: Not reported
Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
Status: Not reported
Surface Soil: Not reported
Surface: Not reported
TCLP: Not reported
Waste: Not reported
S97 POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM CERC-NFRAP 1000274437
NNE 28 ORCHARD PL RCRA NonGen /NLR NYD071091292
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 MANIFEST
0.489 mi.
2580 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster S
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Higher Site ID: 0204040
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
169 ft. Non NPL Status:

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (RCRIS)
Not reported
NY

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

ARCHIVE SITE
I

05/05/00

Not reported

REMOVAL
03/19/96
09/10/96
Stabilized

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
02/12/96

02/12/96

Not reported

Notice Letters Issued
/1

07/30/99

Not reported

ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)
/1

07/30/99

Not reported

REMOVAL NEGOTIATIONS
11

07/30/99

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued)

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Public Notice Published
/1

05/31/96

Not reported

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM
28 ORCHARD PL

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 126011912
NYDO071091292

PO BOX 300

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

Not reported

PO BOX 300

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602

us

Not reported

Not reported

02

Municipal

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
PO BOX 300 CITY ENGINEER
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602
us

(914) 451-4109

Municipal

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE
PO BOX 300 CITY ENGINEER
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602
us

(914) 451-4109

Municipal

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No

1000274437
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued) 1000274437
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 07/08/1999

Site name:
Classification:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM
Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 10/19/1992

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM
Large Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D008
LEAD

F006

WASTEWATER TREATMENT SLUDGES FROM ELECTROPLATING OPERATIONS, EXCEPT
FROM THE FOLLOWING PROCESSES: (1) SULFURIC ACID ANODIZING OF ALUMINUM;
(2) TIN PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; (3) ZINC PLATING (SEGREGATED BASIS)

ON CARBON STEEL; (4) ALUMINUM OR ZINC-ALUMINUM PLATING ON CARBON

STEEL,; (5) CLEANING/STRIPPING ASSOCIATED WITH TIN, ZINC, AND ALUMINUM
PLATING ON CARBON STEEL; AND (6) CHEMICAL ETCHING AND MILLING OF
ALUMINUM.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:
Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:
Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Not reported
Generators - Records/Reporting
08/26/1997
09/15/1997

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/26/1997

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued)

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

NY MANIFEST:

EPA ID:

Country:

Location Address 1:
Location Address 2:
Location City:
Location State:
Location Zip Code:
Location Zip Code 4:

Mailing Info:

Name:
Contact:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Country:
Phone:

Manifest:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:

Generators - General
07/13/1990
01/20/1995
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

03/01/1997

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting
09/15/1997

State

06/07/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/20/1995

State

05/02/1985

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

NYD071091292

USA

28 ORCHARD PLACE
Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE

NY

12601

Not reported

USEPA REGION Il ORCHARD PLACE
JEFF BECHTEL

2890 WOODBRIDGE AVENUE
EDISON, NJ 08837

USA

908-548-8730

NJA2189160

1000274437

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

S5811
Not reported
08/27/1996
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued) 1000274437
Transl Recv Date: 08/27/1996
Trans2 Recv Date: I
TSD Site Recv Date: 08/27/1996
Part A Recv Date: 09/10/1996
Part B Recv Date: 09/24/1996
Generator EPA ID: NYDO071091292
Transl EPA ID: NJ0000027193
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NJD002200046
Waste Code: D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Quantity: 00110
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 002
Container Type: DM - Metal drums, barrels
Handling Method: T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
Specific Gravity: 100
Waste Code: D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
Quantity: 00055
Units: G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)
Number of Containers: 001

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D006 - CADMIUM 1.0 MG/L TCLP

00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00005

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

P0O30 - CYANIDES N.O.S.

00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1996

NJA2189160
Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC
S5811
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:

Not reported

08/27/1996

08/27/1996

I

08/27/1996

09/10/1996

09/24/1996

NYDO071091292

NJ0000027193

Not reported

NJD002200046

P030 - CYANIDES N.O.S.

00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00055

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1996

NYB9220977
Not reported
1956PANY

Not reported
01/31/2000
01/31/2000

Not reported
02/01/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYDO071091292
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYDO049836679
FOO7 - PLATING BATH SOL FM ELECTROPLATING OPER
33340

P - Pounds

001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
L Landfill.

01.00

2000

NJA2189159

1000274437

Completed after the designated time period for a TSDF to get a copy to the DEC

S5811
Not reported
08/27/1996
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued)

Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:

08/27/1996

I

08/27/1996

09/10/1996

09/24/1996

NYDO071091292

NJ0000027193

Not reported

NJD002200046

D002 - NON-LISTED CORROSIVE WASTES
00040

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D003 - NON-LISTED REACTIVE WASTES
00200

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D001 - NON-LISTED IGNITABLE WASTES
00100

P - Pounds

001

DF - Fiberboard or plastic drums (glass)

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP

00660

G - Gallons (liquids only)* (8.3 pounds)

012

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP

08400

P - Pounds

021

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

D007 - CHROMIUM 5.0 MG/L TCLP

08400

P - Pounds

021

DM - Metal drums, barrels

T Chemical, physical, or biological treatment.
100

1996

NYB9220995
Not reported
1956PANY

1000274437
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued)

Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:
Trans2 EPA ID:
TSDF ID:

Waste Code:
Quantity:

Units:

Number of Containers:

Container Type:
Handling Method:
Specific Gravity:
Year:

Document ID:
Manifest Status:
Transl State ID:
Trans2 State ID:
Generator Ship Date:
Transl Recv Date:
Trans2 Recv Date:
TSD Site Recv Date:
Part A Recv Date:
Part B Recv Date:
Generator EPA ID:
Transl EPA ID:

Not reported
01/18/2000
01/18/2000

Not reported
01/19/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD071091292
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

D004 - ARSENIC 5.0 MG/L TCLP

39420
P - Pounds
001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill.
01.00
2000

NYB9303021
Not reported
PX9627NY

Not reported
02/02/2000
02/02/2000

Not reported
02/03/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD071091292
NYDO046765574
Not reported
NYD049836679

FOO7 - PLATING BATH SOL FM ELECTROPLATING OPER

24500
P - Pounds
001

CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs

L Landfill.
01.00
2000

NYB9303039
Not reported
1544BSNY

Not reported
02/02/2000
02/02/2000

Not reported
02/03/2000

Not reported
Not reported
NYD071091292
NYDO046765574

1000274437

TC4274313.2s Page 269



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POUGHKEEPSIE CITY OF QUAL KROM (Continued) 1000274437
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO049836679
Waste Code: FO07 - PLATING BATH SOL FM ELECTROPLATING OPER
Quantity: 31800
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2000
Document ID: NYB9220986
Manifest Status: Not reported
Transl State ID: 9A025
Trans2 State ID: 1956PANY
Generator Ship Date: 01/31/2000
Transl Recv Date: 01/31/2000
Trans2 Recv Date: 02/01/2000
TSD Site Recv Date: 02/01/2000
Part A Recv Date: Not reported
Part B Recv Date: Not reported
Generator EPA ID: NYD071091292
Transl EPA ID: NYDO046765574
Trans2 EPA ID: Not reported
TSDF ID: NYDO049836679
Waste Code: FO07 - PLATING BATH SOL FM ELECTROPLATING OPER
Quantity: 33900
Units: P - Pounds
Number of Containers: 001
Container Type: CM - Metal boxes, cases, roll-offs
Handling Method: L Landfill.
Specific Gravity: 01.00
Year: 2000
S98 QUAL KROM SITE SHWS S105589938
NNE 28 ORCHARD PLACE ERP N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12602 NY Spills
0.489 mi.
2580 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster S
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Program: HW
Site Code: 335223
Actual: Classification: N
169 ft. Region: 3
Acres: Not reported
HW Code: 314100
Record Add: 11/18/1999
Record Upd: 10/16/2006
Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Description:

Env Problem:
Health Problem:
Dump:
Structure:
Lagoon:

The site was addressed by the Environmental Restoration Program. See
Site #B00036

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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QUAL KROM SITE (Continued) $105589938

Landfill:

Pond:

Disp Start:

Disp Term:
Lat/Long:

Dell:

Record Add:
Record Upd:
Updated By:
Own Op:

Sub Type:
Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
HW Code:
Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
Crossref ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Cross Ref Type Code: Not reported

Cross Ref Type:

Record Added Date:

Record Updated:
Updated By:

ERP:

Site Code:
Program:

HW Code:

Site Class:
Class N:

SWIS:

Region:

Town:

Acres:

Record Added:
Record Updated:
Updated By:
Site Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

58075

ERP

B00036

C

Cc

1446

3

Poughkeepsie

.200

10/28/2003

06/05/2014

GWBURKE

This 0.2 acre site is located in a residential section in the City of
Poughkeepsie. The site is bordered by an abandoned railroad grade and
residential housing. The facility was operated as a metal plating
facility until 1987 by the same PRP that operated the hazardous waste
site Qual Krom, ID No. 314013. The City took ownership in 1988 for
back taxes. Abandoned drums were found inside and outside the
building. Samples were collected in 1989. A partial removal was
performed in 1992. The drums and wastes that were in the building
were similar to those removed from the outside the building. In 1996
the USEPA conducted a CERCLA removal action. It included
stabilization of the building; containerization of the vat sludges,

drums, and labpacks; inventorying, sampling and analysis of all
materials for waste characterization; and disposal. This site was
initially designated a potential Registry site (P’ site) and was

then remediated under the Environmental Restoration Program. Asbestos
abatement,building demolition and soil removal has been completed.
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QUAL KROM SITE (Continued)

$105589938

Based upon the fact that soil cleanup numbers for unrestricted
residential use were met in the excavation confirmation samples, an
Environmental Easement will not be required for the property.

Env Problem: The primary contaminants of concern at the site are metals.The site
has been remediated. Asbestos abatement, building demolition and soil
removal has been completed. An Environemental Easement will not be
required for the property

Health Problem: This site no longer represents a public health concern because
metals-contaminated soils were excavated and properly disposed
off-site and municipal water serves the area.

SPILLS:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:

DER Facility ID:
Site ID:

DEC Region:

Spill Date:

Spill Number/Closed Date:
Spill Cause:

Spill Class:

SWIS:

Investigator:
Referred To:
Reported to Dept:
CID:

Water Affected:
Spill Source:

Spill Notifier:
Cleanup Ceased:
Cleanup Meets Std:
Last Inspection:
Recommended Penalty:
UST Trust:
Remediation Phase:

Date Entered In Computer:

Spill Record Last Update:
Spiller Name:

Spiller Company:

Spiller Address:

Spiller City,St,Zip:

Spiller Company:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone:

DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

8901635

ER

113652

131919

3

5/18/1989

8901635 / 7/14/1989

Unknown

Not reported

1446

dxtraver

Not reported

5/18/1989

Not reported

Not reported

Private Dwelling

Fire Department

7/14/1989

True

7/14/1989

True

False

0

6/7/1989

9/21/1989

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

***pdate***, ZZ

001

Not reported

Not reported

Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was

"DAVE TRAVER"08/21/89: HAZ-MAT ISR SENT TO ALBANY ON 8/21/89.
REPORT OF HAZ MAT CHEMICAL OUT OF GARAGE. UNKNOWN CHEMICAL FROM
GARAGE AREA ONTO PROPERTY. REFERRED TO DSHW.DEE SAMPLING ON 7/10/89
CAUSED AHAZ-MAT CLEANUP CONTRACTOR TO BE HIRED CASE REOPENED

131919

928905

01

449367

0066A

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
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QUAL KROM SITE (Continued) S105589938
Case No.: Not reported
Material FA: Petroleum
Quantity: 0
Units: Gallons
Recovered: No
Resource Affected: Not reported
Oxygenate: False
Tank Test:
99 "400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA ERP S104277110
ESE 413-441 MAIN ST NY Spills N/A
1/4-1/2 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 ENG CONTROLS
0.489 mi. INST CONTROL
2582 ft.
Relative: ERP:
Higher Site Code: 57911
Program: ERP
Actual: HW Code: B00148
181 ft. Site Class: c
Class N: C
SWIS: 1413
Region: 3
Town: Poughkeepsie (c)
Acres: 1.700
Record Added: 10/30/2003
Record Updated: 03/05/2015
Updated By: GWBURKE

Site Description: The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the

property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were

used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
soils in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are
included in the Site Management Plan.

The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the
Site Management Plan.

All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soil
contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.

Env Problem:

Health Problem:
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"400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA (Continued) S104277110

A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.
A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of
this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect

the remedy.
SPILLS:
Facility ID: 9801481
Facility Type: ER
DER Facility ID: 95980
Site ID: 109278
DEC Region: 3
Spill Date: 5/1/1998
Spill Number/Closed Date: 9801481 / 4/1/2008
Spill Cause: Equipment Failure
Spill Class: Known release with minimal potential for fire or hazard. DEC Response.
Willing Responsible Party. Corrective action taken.
SWIS: 1446
Investigator: VPMCCABE
Referred To: Not reported
Reported to Dept: 5/4/1998
CID: 211
Water Affected: Not reported
Spill Source: Commercial/lndustrial
Spill Notifier: Other
Cleanup Ceased: Not reported
Cleanup Meets Std: False
Last Inspection: Not reported
Recommended Penalty: False
UST Trust: False
Remediation Phase: 0
Date Entered In Computer: 5/4/1998
Spill Record Last Update: 3/27/2009
Spiller Name: Not reported
Spiller Company: UNKNOWN
Spiller Address: Not reported
Spiller City,St,Zip: NY
Spiller Company: 999

Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
DEC Memo:

Remarks:

Material:

Site ID:
Operable Unit ID:
Operable Unit:
Material ID:
Material Code:
Material Name:

PAUL CIMINELLO

(914) 452-1658

05/04/98 RAZING OLD BUILDING & BUILDING NEW HOUSES; APPROX. 20 TANKS

TO BE REMOVED AS PART OF PROJECT; LARGE AREA OF
CONTAMINATION;01/28/2009 Property is a Brownfield site # B00148 --

remedied in early 2000’s with on going monitoring. NFA for this spill

file. ELM3-23-09: M.M.&V.Mc.: Review file, Administrative Closure:

4-1-08.

UNDERGROUND TANK APPEARS TO HAVE LEAKED INTO TEST PIT - CALLER IS NOT
SURE IF GROUNDWATER IS AFFECTED - TANKS WILL BE REMOVED

109278

1059397

01

323418

0066A

UNKNOWN PETROLEUM
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"400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA (Continued)

Case No.:

Material FA:
Quantity:

Units:

Recovered:
Resource Affected:
Oxygenate:

Tank Test:

ENG CONTROLS:

Site Code:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Date Record Added:

Date Rec Updated:
Updated By:
Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

Site Code:
HW Code:
Control Code:

Not reported
Petroleum

0

Gallons

No

Not reported
False

57911

B00148

15

ENG

04/15/2009

01/28/2010

GWHARRIS

The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the

property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were

used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
soils in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are
included in the Site Management Plan.

The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the
Site Management Plan.

All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soil
contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.
A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.

A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of

this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect

the remedy.

57911
B00148
13

S$104277110
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"400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA (Continued) S$104277110

Control Type: ENG

Date Record Added: 04/15/2009

Date Rec Updated: 01/28/2010

Updated By: GWHARRIS

Site Description: The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the
property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were
used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
soils in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are
included in the Site Management Plan.

Env Problem: The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the
Site Management Plan.

Health Problem: All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soil
contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.
A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.

A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of
this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect

the remedy.
Site Code: 57911
HW Code: B00148
Control Code: 20
Control Type: ENG

Date Record Added: 04/15/2009

Date Rec Updated: 01/28/2010

Updated By: GWHARRIS

Site Description: The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the
property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were
used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
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"400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA (Continued)

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

INST CONTROL:

Site Code:
Control Name:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Dt record added:
Dt rec updated:
Updated By:
Site Code:

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
soils in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are
included in the Site Management Plan.

The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the
Site Management Plan.

All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soil
contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.
A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.
A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of
this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect
the remedy.

57911

Deed Restriction

B00148

A

INST

04/15/2009

01/28/2010

GWHARRIS

57911

The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the

property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were

used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
soils in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are
included in the Site Management Plan.

The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the
Site Management Plan.

All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soil

S$104277110
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"400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA (Continued)

Site Code:
Control Name:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

Dt record added:
Dt rec updated:
Updated By:
Site Code:

Site Description:

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

Site Code:
Control Name:
HW Code:
Control Code:
Control Type:

contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.
A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.

A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of

this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect

the remedy.

57911

Soil Management Plan
B00148

14

INST

04/15/2009
01/28/2010
GWHARRIS

57911

The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the

property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were

used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
soils in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are

included in the Site Management Plan.

The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the

Site Management Plan.

All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soil
contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.
A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.

A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of

this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect

the remedy.

57911

Landuse Restriction
B00148

25

INST

S$104277110
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100
SwW
1/4-1/2

0.496 mi.

2621 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
40 ft.

"400 BLOCK" RESTORATION AREA (Continued) S$104277110

Dt record added: 04/15/2009

Dt rec updated: 01/28/2010

Updated By: GWHARRIS

Site Code: 57911

Site Description: The project is to remediate an irregularly shaped 1.7-acre parcel
which is comprised of 12 tax lots. The southern portion of the
property is developed with multi-story brick and wood structures, in
which portions of these buildings are partially collapsed. These
structures are currently vacant. Historically, these buildings were
used for retail, commercial and residential purposes. The central
western portion of the property is comprised of an unpaved parking
area with overgrown trees and grass. A concrete loading dock extends
south from a multi-story brick building located in the north-western
portion of the property. An unpaved vacant lot comprised of overgrown
lawn is located in the eastern portion of the property. The project
scope included removal and disposal of six underground storage tanks
and one above storage tank, demolition of all on-site structures,
including abatement of asbestos in those buildings not deemed
structurally unsound, excavation and disposal of PCB-contaminated
sails in the basement of one building and VOC-contaminated and
Mercury-contaminated soils in the courtyard of the site, and
encapsulation of the site. The site is now remediated. Groundwater
monitoring and operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are
included in the Site Management Plan.

Env Problem: The primary contaminants of concern at the site are PCBs, mercury and
PAH’s.The site is now remediated. Groundwater monitoring and
operation of a sub-slab de-pressurization system are included in the
Site Management Plan.

Health Problem: All site structures were demolished and removed from the site. Soll
contaminated with elevated levels of site-related contaminants
(petroleum, metals and PCBs) were excavated and disposed of off-site.
A commercial and residential building, which includes a sub-slab
depressurization system, is currently being constructed at this site.

A clean soil cover, concrete or asphalt will cover the remainder of
this site to prevent exposure to any residual sub-surface
contamination. Institutional controls will be implemented to protect
the remedy.

FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT ENG CONTROLS S105859094

RINALDI BOULEVARD AND HURLIHE STREET INST CONTROL N/A

POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601 VCP
BROWNFIELDS

ENG CONTROLS:

Site Code: 57370

HW Code: C314109

Control Code: 15

Control Type: ENG

Date Record Added: 11/10/2006

Date Rec Updated: 04/22/2011

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Description: Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
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FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT (Continued) $105859094

Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.

The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the

Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout

the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the

remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below

the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.

Env Problem: Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the
primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

Health Problem: All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served
by municipal water.

Site Code: 57370
HW Code: C314109
Control Code: 13
Control Type: ENG

Date Record Added: 11/10/2006

Date Rec Updated: 04/22/2011

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Description: Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.
The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the
Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout
the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the
remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below
the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
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FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT (Continued) $105859094

was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.

Env Problem: Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the
primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

Health Problem: All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served
by municipal water.

INST CONTROL:

Site Code: 57370

Control Name: Environmental Easement
HW Code: C314109

Control Code: J

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 11/10/2006

Dt rec updated:  04/22/2011

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57370

Site Description: Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.
The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the
Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout
the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the
remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below
the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.

Env Problem: Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the
primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

Health Problem: All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served
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FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT (Continued) $105859094

by municipal water.

Site Code: 57370

Control Name: Landuse Restriction
HW Code: C314109

Control Code: 25

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 11/10/2006

Dt rec updated:  04/22/2011

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57370

Site Description: Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.
The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the
Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout
the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the
remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below
the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.

Env Problem: Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the
primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

Health Problem: All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served
by municipal water.

Site Code: 57370
Control Name: Ground Water Use Restriction
HW Code: C314109

Control Code: 08

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 11/10/2006

Dt rec updated: 04/22/2011

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57370

Site Description: Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
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FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT (Continued) $105859094

intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.

The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the

Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout

the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the

remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below

the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.

Env Problem: Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the
primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

Health Problem: All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served
by municipal water.

Site Code: 57370
Control Name:  Site Management Plan
HW Code: C314109

Control Code: 32

Control Type: INST

Dt record added: 11/10/2006

Dt rec updated: 04/22/2011

Updated By: SRHEIGEL

Site Code: 57370

Site Description: Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.
The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the
Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout
the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
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FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT (Continued)

Env Problem:

Health Problem:

VCP:

Program Type:
Site Code:
HW Code:
Site Class:
SWIS:

Region:

Town:

Acres:

Date Record Added:
Date Record Updated:

Updated By:
Site Description:
Env Problem:
Health Problem:

BROWNFIELDS:

Program:

Site Code:
Acres:

HW Code:
SWIS:

Town:

Update By:

Site Description:

convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the

remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below

the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.
Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the

primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,

semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served

by municipal water.

VCP

57157

V00639

N

1413

3
Poughkeepsie (c)
7.100
02/21/2003
01/18/2005
AJSYLVES
Spill # 0011810.
Not reported
Not reported

BCP

57370

7.100

C314109

1413

Poughkeepsie (c)

GWHEITZM

Location Description: The Former City of Poughkeepsie Sewage
Treatment Plant site is located at 176 Rinaldi Boulevard at the
intersection of Rinaldi Boulevard and Hurlihe Street in the City of
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County.Site Features: The site consists of two
parcels comprising a total of 7.1 acres. The site is now home to a
catering facility and restaurant that opened in 2006.Current
Zoning/Use: The site was developed in conjunction with the remedial
program. A catering facility and restaurant now occupy the property.
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and commercial. A
pump station owned by the City continues to operate near the site.
The site is bordered to the south by the former DeLaval Separator
property and to the west by the Hudson River. Past Use(s) of the

$105859094
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FORMER CITY OF POUGHKEEPSIE SEWAGE PLANT (Continued) S105859094
Site: The site was home to several industrial facilities throughout
the years. It has been subject to the disposal of various forms of
wastes, including sewage sludge, street cleaning debris and
convenience dumping.Site Geology and Hydrogeology: The site is
underlain by fill material. Clean fill was imported as part of the
remedial program as a cover system. Historic fill is present below
the clean fill over much of the site. Native soils, when encountered,
consisted of silty sand mixture with some gravel and cobbles
intermixed.Under the Brownfield Cleanup Program, a remedial program
was completed in the Spring 2006. A Final Engineering Report was
submitted and approved, and a Certificate of Completion was issued on
August 30, 2006. The site is now in the Site Management phase.

Env Problem: Remediation at the site is complete. Prior to remediation, the
primary contaminants at the site were petroleum products,
semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), and metals.

Health Problem: All grossly contaminated soils have been removed from the site. Soils
containing metals and semivolatiles exceeding TAGM 4046 guidance
values have been moved to a soil consolidation zone beneath the site
building eliminating the potential for direct contact exposure. A
sub-slab depressurization was installed during the building’s
construction to address any soil vapor concerns. The area is served by
municipal water.

T101 A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO. SHWS S101008363
NNW 1 HOFFMAN ST. CBS AST N/A
1/2-1 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.585 mi.
3090 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster T
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Program: HW
Site Code: 55989
Actual: Classification: N
51ft. Region: 3

Acres: 15.000

HW Code: 314081

Record Add: 11/18/1999

Record Upd: 12/16/2003

Updated By: kstang

Site Description: See Site No. C314081

Env Problem: See Site No. C314081

Health Problem: Not reported

Dump: Not reported

Structure: Not reported

Lagoon: Not reported

Landfill: Not reported

Pond: Not reported

Disp Start: Not reported

Disp Term: Not reported

Lat/Long: Not reported

Dell: Not reported

Record Add: Not reported

Record Upd: Not reported

Updated By: Not reported

Own Op: Disp. Owner

Sub Type: NNN

Owner Name: Not reported

Owner Company: VARIOUS OWNERS DURING USE
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A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO. (Continued) S101008363

Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Own Op:

Sub Type:

Owner Name:
Owner Company:
Owner Address:
Owner Addr2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
HW Code:

Waste Type:
Waste Quantity:
Waste Code:
Crossref ID:

Cross Ref Type Code:

Cross Ref Type:
Record Added Date:
Record Updated:
Updated By:

CBS AST:
CBS Number:
ICS Number:
PBS Number:
MOSF Number:
SPDES Number:
Facility Status:
Facility Type:
Telephone:
Facility Town:

Not reported

Not reported

Y4

United States of America
Owner

NNN

Not reported

A.C. Dutton Lumber Corporation
1 Hoffman Street

Not reported

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
United States of America
On-Site Operator

NNN

Not reported

A.C. Dutton Lumber Corporation
1 Hoffman Street

Not reported

Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
United States of America
On-Site Operator

E

Not reported

VARIOUS OWNERS DURING USE
1 HOFFMAN ST.

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
United States of America
Owner

E

Not reported

VARIOUS OWNERS DURING USE
1 HOFFMAN ST.

Not reported
POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
United States of America
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3-000170

3-300822

3-175935

Not reported

Not reported

IN SERVICE

|

(845) 454-7000
POUGHKEEPSIE (C)
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A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO. (Continued) S101008363
Region: STATE
Expiration Date: 08/09/2003
Total Capacity of All Active Tanks(gal): 102600
Operator: DONALD DEGARMO
Emergency Contact: DONALD DEGARMO
Emergency Phone: (914) 489-7663
Owner Name: STEPHEN E. MIRON
Owner Address: 260 TITUSVILLE RD.
Owner City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
Owner Telephone: (845) 462-2000
Owner Type: Corporate/Commercial
Owner Sub Type: Not reported
Mail Name: A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO.
Mail Contact Addr: 260 TITUSVILLE RD.
Mail Contact Addr2: Not reported
Mail Contact Contact: STEPHEN E. MIRON
Mail Contact City,St,Zip: POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12603
Mail Phone: (845) 462-2000
Tank Id: NTPO3
CAS Number: 7778394
Federal ID: Not reported
Tank Status: In Service
Install Date: 05/85
Tank Closed: Not reported
Capacity (Gal): 7000
Chemical: Arsenic acid
Tank Location: Indoors, Aboveground
Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel
Total Tanks: 7
Tank Secret: False
Tank Secondary Containment: Other
Tank Error Status: No Missing Data
Date Entered: 07/13/1989
Certified Date: 08/09/2001
Substance: Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List
Internal Protection: None
External Protection: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Pipe Location: Aboveground
Pipe Type: Steel/lron
Pipe Internal: None
Pipe External: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Pipe Flag: Painted/Asphalt Coating
Leak Detection: 14
Overfill Protection: 35
Haz Percent: 50
Last Test: Not reported
Due Date: Not reported
SWIS Code: 1313
Lat/Long: Not reported
Is Updated: False
Renew Date: 04/01/93
Is It There: False
Delinquent: False
Date Expired: 07/13/95
Owner Mark: 2
Certificate Needs to be Printed: False
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A.C.

DUTTON LUMBER CO. (Continued)

Fiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct: True
Renewal Has Been Printed for Facility: True
Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed: 03/30/2001

Tank Id:

CAS Number:
Federal ID:

Tank Status:
Install Date:

Tank Closed:
Capacity (Gal):
Chemical:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Total Tanks:

Tank Secret:

Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Error Status:
Date Entered:
Certified Date:
Substance:
Internal Protection:
External Protection:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:

Pipe External:
Pipe Flag:

Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Haz Percent:

Last Test:

Due Date:

SWIS Code:
Lat/Long:

Is Updated:
Renew Date:

Is It There:
Delinquent:

Date Expired:
Owner Mark:
Certificate Needs to be Printed:

NTPO2

7778394

Not reported

In Service

05/85

Not reported

25000

Arsenic acid

Indoors, Aboveground
Steel/carbon steel

7

False

Other

No Missing Data
07/13/1989

08/09/2001

Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List
None

Painted/Asphalt Coating
Aboveground

Steel/lron

None

Painted/Asphalt Coating
Painted/Asphalt Coating
14

35

50

Not reported

Not reported

1313

Not reported

False

04/01/93

False

False

07/13/95

2

False

$101008363

Fiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct: True
Renewal Has Been Printed for Facility: True
Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed: 03/30/2001

Tank Id: NTPO1

CAS Number: 7778394
Federal ID: Not reported
Tank Status: In Service
Install Date: 05/85

Tank Closed: Not reported
Capacity (Gal): 25000
Chemical: Arsenic acid

Tank Location: Indoors, Aboveground
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A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO. (Continued) S101008363

Tank Type: Steel/carbon steel

Total Tanks: 7

Tank Secret: False

Tank Secondary Containment: Other

Tank Error Status: No Missing Data

Date Entered: 07/13/1989

Certified Date: 08/09/2001

Substance: Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List

Internal Protection: None

External Protection: Painted/Asphalt Coating

Pipe Location: Aboveground

Pipe Type: Steel/lron

Pipe Internal: None

Pipe External: Painted/Asphalt Coating

Pipe Flag: Painted/Asphalt Coating

Leak Detection: 14

Overfill Protection: 35

Haz Percent: 50

Last Test: Not reported

Due Date: Not reported

SWIS Code: 1313

Lat/Long: Not reported

Is Updated: False

Renew Date: 04/01/93

Is It There: False

Delinquent: False

Date Expired: 07/13/95

Owner Mark: 2

Certificate Needs to be Printed: False

Fiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct: True

Renewal Has Been Printed for Facility: True

Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed: 03/30/2001

Tank Id: OTPO3

CAS Number: 7778394

Federal ID: Not reported

Tank Status: In Service

Install Date: 01/65

Tank Closed: Not reported

Capacity (Gal): 12500

Chemical: Arsenic acid

Tank Location: Indoors, Aboveground

Tank Type: Stainless steel alloy

Total Tanks: 7

Tank Secret: False

Tank Secondary Containment: Other

Tank Error Status: No Missing Data

Date Entered: 07/13/1989

Certified Date: 08/09/2001

Substance: Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List

Internal Protection: None

External Protection: Jacketed

Pipe Location: Aboveground

Pipe Type: Steel/lron

Pipe Internal: None

Pipe External:

Wrapped (Piping
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A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO. (Continued) S101008363

Pipe Flag:

Leak Detection:

Overfill Protection:

Haz Percent:

Last Test:

Due Date:

SWIS Code:

Lat/Long:

Is Updated:

Renew Date:

Is It There:

Delinquent:

Date Expired:

Owner Mark:

Certificate Needs to be Printed:

Fiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct:
Renewal Has Been Printed for Facility:
Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed:

Tank Id:

CAS Number:
Federal ID:

Tank Status:
Install Date:

Tank Closed:
Capacity (Gal):
Chemical:

Tank Location:
Tank Type:

Total Tanks:

Tank Secret:
Tank Secondary Containment:
Tank Error Status:
Date Entered:
Certified Date:
Substance:
Internal Protection:
External Protection:
Pipe Location:
Pipe Type:

Pipe Internal:
Pipe External:
Pipe Flag:

Leak Detection:
Overfill Protection:
Haz Percent:

Last Test:

Due Date:

SWIS Code:
Lat/Long:

Is Updated:
Renew Date:

Is It There:
Delinquent:

Date Expired:
Owner Mark:

Wrapped (Piping
14

35

50

Not reported
Not reported
1313

Not reported
False
04/01/93
False

False
07/13/95

2

False

True

True
03/30/2001

OTPO2

7778394

Not reported

In Service

01/65

Not reported
12500

Arsenic acid
Indoors, Aboveground
Stainless steel alloy
7

False

Other

No Missing Data
07/13/1989
08/09/2001
Single Hazardous Substance on DEC List
None

Jacketed
Aboveground
Steel/lron

None

Wrapped (Piping
Wrapped (Piping
14

35

50

Not reported
Not reported
1313

Not reported
False

04/01/93

False

False

07/13/95

2
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A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CO. (Continued) S101008363

Certificate Needs to be Printed: False

Fiscal Amt for Registration Fee Correct: True

Renewal Has Been Printed for Facility: True

Pre-Printed Renewal App Last Printed: 03/30/2001

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
2 additional NY_AST_CBS: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

T102 A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CORPORATION DEL SHWS S105972506
NNW N/A
1/2-1 POUGHKEEPSIE, NY 12601
0.586 mi.
3096 ft. Site 2 of 2iin cluster T
Relative: DEL SHWS:
Lower Year: 1996

Site Code Id: 314081
Actual: Site Classification: Not reported
50 ft. Region: Not reported

Epa Id Number:

Site Type - Dump:

Site Type - Structure:
Site Type - Lagoon:

Site Type - Landfill:

Site Type - Treat Pond:
Site Size (Acres):

Site Size Comment:
Period Assoc/HW Start:
Period Assoc/HW End:
Lat/Long:

Lat/Long Decimal:
Lat/Long (dms):
Hazardous Waste Code:
Hazard Waste Disposed:
Quantity:

Air Data Available:

SW Std Contravention:
GW Std Contravention:
Soil Type:

Sediment Data Available:
GW Std Contravention:
DW Std Contravention:
SW Std Contravention:
Air Stand Contraventions:
Legal Action Type:

State Legal Action:
Federal Legal Action:
Enforce Status Code:
Remedial Act Proposed:
Rem Act Under Design:
Rem Act In Progress:
Rem Act Completed:
Remedial Action Type:
Soil Type:

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1966

Present

Not reported

Not reported

4142 419.0/ 7356 170.0
Not reported

Chromated Copper Arsenate
Unknown

(arsenic component D004)
Not reported

(chromium component D007)
Not reported

No

No

No

X

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

No

No

Not reported

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported
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Depth To Groundwater:
Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Phone:

Owner Contact Name:
Owner During Disposal:
Owner During Use:
Operator Name:
Operator Address:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Operator Phone:
Operator Contact Name:
Oper During Disposal:
Site Type:

HW Disposal Period:

Analytical Data Available:
Applicable Std Exceeded:

Geotech Info:

Depth To Groundwater:
Status:

Nature Of Action:

Env Prob Assessment:

Site Description:
Confirmed HW:
Environment Assesment:
Health Assesment:
Disposal Start Date:
Disposal Term Date:
Air Violation:
Groundwater Violation:
Drink Water Violation:
Surface Water Violation:
Legal New York State:
Legal Federal:

Legal State:

Remedial Action Active:
Remedial Action Done:
NPL Status:

Count Operator:

Count Owner:

NYTM X:

NYTM Y:

Co Name:

Co Addr:

Operator Addr:
Operator Addr 2:
Operator Addr 3:
Operator Addr 4:
HWDP From:

From To:

Assessment of Health:
Description:

Env Assessment:

HW Disposed/Quantity:
Assess/Env Prog:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

.DUTTON LUMBER CORPORATION (Continued)

Various Owners during use

A.C. Dutton Lumber Corporation

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$105972506

Possible groundwater and surface water contamination. The contaminantsof

concern are arsenic and chromium.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

A.C. DUTTON LUMBER CORPORATION (Continued)

Assess/Health Prob:
Site Description:

Not reported
Not reported

$105972506
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2014 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015 Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2014 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2015

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015

Number of Days to Update: 94 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/08/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

TC4274313.2s Page GR-2




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014 Telephone: (212) 637-3660

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014 Telephone: (212) 637-3660

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014 Telephone: (212) 637-3660

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/29/2014 Telephone: (212) 637-3660

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 31

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/15/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SHWS: Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites in New York State

Referred to as the State Superfund Program, the Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Remedial Program is the
cleanup program for inactive hazardous waste sites and now includes hazardous substance sites

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9622

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

VAPOR REOPENED: Vapor Intrustion Legacy Site List
New York is currently re-evaluating previous assumptions and decisions regarding the potential for soil vapor
intrusion exposures at sites. As a result, all past, current, and future contaminated sites will be evaluated
to determine whether these sites have the potential for exposures related to soil vapor intrusion.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2014 Source: Department of Environmenal Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2014 Telephone: 518-402-9814

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2015 Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2015

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWEF/LF: Facility Register
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/06/2015 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015 Telephone: 518-457-2051

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015 Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2015

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2015

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LTANKS: Spills Information Database
Leaking Storage Tank Incident Reports. These records contain an inventory of reported leaking storage tank incidents
reported from 4/1/86 through the most recent update. They can be either leaking underground storage tanks or leaking
aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures, tank failures or tank overfills.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2015 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/26/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2015

Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LTANKS: Listing of Leaking Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground and aboveground storage tanks. The causes of the incidents are tank test failures,
tank failures or tank overfills. In 2002, the Department of Environmental Conservation stopped providing updates
to its original Spills Information Database. This database includes fields that are no longer available from the
NYDEC as of January 1, 2002. Current information may be found in the NY LTANKS database. Department of Environmental

Conservation.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2005 Telephone: 518-402-9549

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/14/2005 Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2005

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2015 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015 Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 01/08/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/01/2013
Number of Days to Update: 184

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

TANKS: Storage Tank Faciliy Listing

This database contains records of facilities that are or have been regulated under Bulk Storage Program. Tank
information for these facilities may not be releasable by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

UST: Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) Database

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9543

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Facilities that have petroleum storage capacities in excess of 1,100 gallons and less than 400,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

CBS UST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

MOSF UST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

Source: NYSDEC

Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2005

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2006
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or

greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

AST: Petroleum Bulk Storage
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

CBS AST: Chemical Bulk Storage Database

Source: NYSDEC

Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Facilities that store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,

and/or in underground tanks of any size.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: NYSDEC

Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4274313.2s

Page GR-7




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

MOSF AST: Major Oil Storage Facilities Database

Facilities that may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or

greater.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2002
Number of Days to Update: 30

CBS: Chemical Bulk Storage Site Listing

Source: NYSDEC

Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2005

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2005
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

These facilities store regulated hazardous substances in aboveground tanks with capacities of 185 gallons or greater,

and/or in underground tanks of any size

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

MOSF: Major Oil Storage Facility Site Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

These facilities may be onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities of 400,000 gallons or

greater.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9549

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2014
Number of Days to Update: 271

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/11/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/27/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
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ENG CONTROLS: Registry of Engineering Controls

Environmental Remediation sites that have engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

INST CONTROL: Registry of Institutional Controls

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9553

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Environmental Remediation sites that have institutional controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 12

RES DECL: Restrictive Declarations Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-9553

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A restrictive declaration is a covenant running with the land which binds the present and future owners of the

property. As a condition of certain special permits, the City Planning Commission may require an applicant to
sign and record a restrictive declaration that places specified conditions on the future use and development of
the property. Certain restrictive declarations are indicated by a D on zoning maps.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/21/2014
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: NYC Department of City Planning
Telephone: 212-720-3401

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENV RES DECL: Environmental Restrictive Declarations
The Environmental Restrictive Declarations (ERD) listed were recorded in connection with a zoning action against
the noted Tax Blocks and Tax Lots, or portion thereof, and are available in the property records on file at the
Office of the City Register for Bronx, Kings, New York and Queens counties or at the Richmond County Clerk’s office.
They contain environmental requirements with respect to hazardous materials, air quality and/or noise in accordance

with Section 11-15 of this Resolution.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: New York City Department of City Planning
Telephone: 212-720-3300

Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2015

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/06/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: EPA, Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/13/2015

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Agreements
New York established its Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) to address the environmental, legal and financial barriers
that often hinder the redevelopment and reuse of contaminated properties. The Voluntary Cleanup Program was developed
to enhance private sector cleanup of brownfields by enabling parties to remediate sites using private rather than
public funds and to reduce the development pressures on "greenfield" sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2015 Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2015 Telephone: 518-402-9711

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2015 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2015

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/01/2015

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal Brownfields sites

ERP: Environmental Restoration Program Listing
In an effort to spur the cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields, New Yorkers approved a $200 million Environmental
Restoration or Brown